PRINTED: 05/20/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			7 ii 20.23 ii 10. <u>—</u>		С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	E. ZIP CODE	
			EVIEW DRIVE		
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE		R, NC 28073		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(- /
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	I
V 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		V 000		
	on May 1, 2025. The substantiated (Intakes #NC00229032). Defice This facility is licensed category: 10A NCAC Treatment Staff Secur Adolescents. This facility is licensed census of 2. The survaudits of 2 current clief. A sister facility is idensister facility will be id. A Suspension of Adm.	s #NC00228977 and siencies were cited. d for the following service 27G .1700 Residential re for Children or d for 3 and has a current rey sample consisted of ents and 2 former clients. tified in this report. The lentified as sister facility A. ission and a Summary			
	Suspension to Operat 2025.	te were issued on May 1,			
V 108	(g) Employee training provided and, at a min following: (1) general organiza (2) training on client delineated in 10A NC 10A NCAC 26B; (3) training to meet to client as specified in the plan; and (4) training in infection bloodborne pathogeneral following provided in the plan; and	2 PERSONNEL tion shall be documented. g programs shall be nimum, shall consist of the tional orientation; rights and confidentiality as AC 27C, 27D, 27E, 27F and the mh/dd/sa needs of the the treatment/habilitation bus diseases and	V 108		

Division of Health Service Regulation
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

PRINTED: 05/20/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

	F OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING: _		С	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE\	W HOUSE	106 LAKEV	IEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIL	W 11000E	GROVER, I	NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 108	member shall be avaitimes when a client is member shall be train including seizure mar to provide cardiopulm trained in the Heimlic techniques such as the American Heart A equivalence for reliev (i) The governing boomplement policies ar reporting, investigatin	napter, at least one staff lable in the facility at all present. That staff ned in basic first aid nagement, currently trained nonary resuscitation and h maneuver or other first aid nose provided by Red Cross, ssociation or their ing airway obstruction.	V 108			
	failed to provide trainineeds of the clients a (Staff #1, House Man Professional (AP)) an (Former Staff (FS) #2 AP (FAP)). The findin Review on 4/23/25 of -Hire date: 1/27/25. -No documentation of clients including, but it	ew and interview, the facility ng to meet the MH/DD/SAS ffecting 3 of 5 current staff ager (HM), and Associate d 4 of 5 former staff FS #3, FS #4, and Former				
	Review on 4/23/25 of -Hire date: 3/10/25. -Date of separation: 4	FS #2's record revealed:				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 2 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 50.25 10		С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
LAKEVIEV	N HOUSE	106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE		
LAKEVIEV	V 11003L	GROVER,	NC 28073		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 108	Continued From page	e 2	V 108		
	clients including, but	f training on the needs of the not limited to, treatment and implementation of crisis			
	-Hire date: 3/31/25Date of separation: 4	FS #3's record revealed: 4/6/25. f training on the needs of the			
	clients including, but	not limited to, treatment and implementation of crisis			
	-Hire date: 3/20/25Date of separation: 4 -No documentation of clients including, but the	FS #4's record revealed: 4/7/25. f training on the needs of the not limited to, treatment and implementation of crisis			
	-Hire date: 8/2/24. -No documentation of clients including, but	the HM's record revealed: f training on the needs of the not limited to, treatment and implementation of crisis			
	Attempted record rev Former Associate Pro revealed no record.	iew on 4/21/25 of the ofessional (FAP)'s record			
	(D/L/QP #2) revealed -The FAP hire date: 1 -The FAP date of sep -No documentation of clients including, but it	alified Professional #2 l: /20/25.			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 3 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			
						С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05	/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	ODRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	106 LAKI	EVIEW DRIVE			
LAILL		GROVER	, NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 108	Continued From page	e 3	V 108			
	plans.					
	-Hire date: 3/24/25No documentation of clients including, but it	he AP's record revealed: f training on the needs of the not limited to, treatment and implementation of crisis				
	-Did not have training	with Staff #1 revealed: on the needs of the clients. d review their (clients) their background				
	situations and strateg -The "only" training or	with FS #2 revealed: ning about how to handle lies to meet client needs." n the needs of the client's nade me read through the				
	-Client #1's verbal ag ideation "makes us (s facility)."	treatment plans to s of the clients. ining on the clients' needs."				
	revealed: -Did not have "specifi the clientsReviewed the inform to learn the needs of					
	Interviews on 4/15/25	and 4/16/25 with the				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 4 of 161

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _	A. BUILDING:		ETED
						;
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0	1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	GROVER,	NC 28073			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
V 108	Continued From page	e 4	V 108			
	Former Qualified Prof	fessional (FQP) revealed:				
		g completed on how to meet				
	the needs of the clien	-				
	-"Didn't see or experie	ence it (training) for myself				
	or for staff"					
		nentation of the needs of the				
	clients being discusse	ed with staff in staff				
	meetings.					
	on service notes, but	pposed to provide training				
	provided."	training was never				
		n how to de-escalate crisis				
	situations with clients					
	-Asked the D/L/QP #2	2 for additional trainings for				
	staff and herself on th	ne needs of the clients but				
		llowed through with giving				
	us (staff) the help nee	eded, or training needed."				
	Interview on 4/15/25	with the AP revealed:				
	-Learned about the ne	eeds of the clients by				
	reviewing the clients'	•				
	Comprehensive Clinic	cal Assessment.				
	Interview on 4/15/25	with the QP #1 revealed:				
	-Training on the need	s of the clients were				
	"ongoing" by ensuring	g that staff review clients'				
	treatment plans, goals	s, and strategies.				
	Interviews on 4/8/25.	4/15/25, 4/24/25, and				
	4/28/25 with the D/L/0					
	-Was responsible for	ensuring staff receive				
	required trainings.					
		the needs of the clients by				
		and instructing them to				
	review the clients' trea					
	-"Thought staff would					
		ecords) on their own but				
	found out they did not	t." ook (clients' records) but they				
	won't read (clients' re					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 5 of 161

AND DLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING		
		MHL023-239	B. WING		C 05/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
I AKEME	W HOUSE	106 LAKE\	/IEW DRIVE		
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	GROVER,	NC 28073		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 108	Continued From page	e 5	V 108		
	put the right people in -"I was doing what I the the business." -"I take full responsible me, need to have bet This deficiency is cross NCAC 27G .1701 Sco	posed to be done and if not a place to get things done." nought was necessary to run lity for the issues, it falls on ter systems in place." ss referenced into 10 A ope (V293) for a Type A1			
	violation and must be	corrected within 23 days.			
V 109	27G .0203 Privileging	/Training Professionals	V 109		
	QUALIFIED PROFES ASSOCIATE PROFES (a) There shall be no qualified professionals (b) Qualified professionals (b) Qualified professi professionals shall de and abilities required (c) At such time as a employment system is then qualified profess professionals shall de (d) Competence shall exhibiting core skills ii (1) technical knowled (2) cultural awarenes (3) analytical skills; (4) decision-making; (5) interpersonal skill (6) communication s (7) clinical skills. (e) Qualified professi NCAC 27G .0104 (18)	ssionals privileging requirements for s or associate professionals. onals and associate emonstrate knowledge, skills by the population served. competency-based s established by rulemaking, ionals and associate emonstrate competence. If be demonstrated by including: dge; sss; lls; kills; and onals as specified in 10 A)(a) are deemed to have of the competency-based			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 6 of 161

PRINTED: 05/20/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPI	EIED
						C
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/	01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	GROVER	, NC 28073			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE	RECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	COMPLETE DATE
V 109	Continued From page	e 6	V 109			
	MH/DD/SAS.					
	(f) The governing boo	dy for each facility shall				
	develop and impleme	ent policies and procedures				
		individualized supervision				
		n associate professional.				
	(g) The associate pro					
		fied professional with the				
	• •	the period of time as				
	specified in Rule .010	14 of this Subchapter.				
	This Rule is not met	as evidenced by:				
		ew and interview, 3 of 3				
		s (Qualified Professional				
	(QP) #1, Former QP					
		P #2 (D/L/QP #2)) failed to				
		wledge, skills, and abilities				
		ation served. The findings				
	are:					
		the QP #1's record revealed:				
	-Hire date: 11/1/21.					
		onsibilities signed by the QP				
		2 dated 5/11/23 included:				
	· ·	al Health Professional				
	with mental health co	pport to clients diagnosed				
		onducting mental health				
		g personalized treatment				
		rapy sessions, supervising				
		and assessing results and				
		ts to health professionals.				
		es on an intensive basis				
		olution focused treatment				
	strategies to clients a					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 7 of 161

	OF DEFICIENCIES DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING: _		
		MHL023-239	B. WING		C 05/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
LAKEVIE	N HOUSE		/IEW DRIVE		
		GROVER,	NC 28073		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 109	Continued From page	e 7	V 109		
V 109	-Facilitates care coord providers to enlist exi determining and mee to identify additional rupdate summaries, in clients, other service members to identify pservice objectives, and -Provides direct of including individual arrangements and day available -Completes progress service delivery withing -Participates in child and Planning Team (Finterdisciplinary, diagnatine Link clients with service childcare services, fin placement, employmentally and others. -Meets supervisor 2x service delivery and others. -Meets supervisor 3x self-care check-in, and planning. -Attends bi-weekly states and others and others.	dination with other services sting supports in ting service objectives and esources and supports. In service plans and treatment acorporating input from providers, wraparound team problem areas and needs, and intervention strategies. Clinical services to clients, and family interventions. It tuations with twenty-four lity. It reports in reference to a 48 hours. Is pecific Family Assessment FAPT) and other mostic, or planning meetings. It resources, housing tent resources, childcare, onymous/Narcotic transportation resources, (times) per month for collateral contact review, ffing, individual training, diemployee development aff meetings, group trainings."	V 109		
	Interview on 4/21/25 to Director/Licensee/Qu (D/L/QP #2) revealed -The FQP hire date: 1	alified Professional #2 :			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 8 of 161

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING: _	A. BUILDING:	
			B. WING		C
		MHL023-239]		05/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
LAKEVIE\	W HOUSE		IEW DRIVE		
		GROVER,	NC 28073		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 109	Continued From page	e 8	V 109		
	-The FQP date of sep -There was no job de	scription in the record.			
	Requests for the FQF	P's job description were			
		‡2 on 4/28/25 and 4/29/25.			
		as not provided by the time			
	of the survey exit date	э.			
	 Review on 4/9/25 of t	he D/L/QP #2's record			
	revealed:	110 B/2/Q1 1/20100014			
	-Hire date: 6/1/11.				
	-Job description response	onsibilities signed by the			
	D/L/QP #2 dated 5/16	- ·			
	"-The Director ha	s full administrative			
		operation of H.O.P.E United,			
	Inc. (Licensee).				
		esponsible for establishing			
		ne overall quality of services			
	provided through regu	ular monitoring and			
	evaluating.	all he reenengible for the			
		all be responsible for the the program, which shall			
		to ensuring the service			
	quality well as effective				
	outcome.	, ·			
	-The Director is r	esponsible for the major			
		O.P.E. United, Inc. services.			
		ommunication with			
		LME (Local Managment			
		ement Entity/Managed Care			
	,	CO))/County programs and			
	employees.				
		documentation and related			
	paperwork clearly, co	ncisely and timely. rd regarding operation of the			
		ne conversation, reports and			
	visits.	ne conversation, reports and			
		plements a training program			
	for all Supervisory Pe				
		aff performance evaluations			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 9 of 161

DIVISION	or riealin Service Negu	lialion				
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	SURVEY
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	ETED
			1		1	_
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0	1/2025
NAME OF D		OTDEET	DDDEOG OITV OTA	ATE 710 000E		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE\	W HOUSE	106 LAK	EVIEW DRIVE			
	W 11000L	GROVER	R, NC 28073			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES	PRIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
V 109	Cantinuad Francisco	- 0	V 109			
V 109	Continued From page	= 9	V 109			
	are completed in a tir	melv manner.				
		rvises staff and operations.				
	-Foster an atmos					
	development and tea					
		ality services are provided on				
	_	providing appropriate				
	supervision of service					
		c audit of services and				
	service provision. Do	cuments to assure quality				
	and accuracy.					
	-Create/Design S	System to ensure that				
	services are supervis					
	according to the miss					
		ments retention policies to				
	limit staff turnover."	mente retention pendice to				
	minic stan turnover.					
	Defente \/400 fen feil:	to month management				
		ure to meet personnel				
	requirements:					
		ed in the mental health and				
		eds of the clients prior to the				
	delivery of services.					
	Refer to V111 for failu	ure to complete				
	Assessments:					
	-Admission assessme	ents were not completed for				
	Client #1, #2 and For	mer Client (FC) #3.				
	, , ,	(2) 2				
	Refer to V112 for fail	ire to develop and				
	implement treatment					
		npleted by a previous				
	provider and not revie					
		ased on initial assessment.				
	-Client goals and staf	t interventions not				
	implemented.					
	Refer to V113 for failu	ure to show documentation				
	of progress towards of	outcomes:				
	=	ocumentation of services				
	and staff intervention					
		ace sheet in the clients'				
	i and to develop a l	ass officer in the officer	1	1		1

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 10 of 161

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
ANDILAN	or connection	IDENTIFICATION NOIMBER.	A. BUILDING: _		COIVII LI	LILD
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0	; 1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE	N HOUSE		VIEW DRIVE NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 109	Continued From page	e 10	V 109			
	records.					
	responsibilities a min- week and 70% of the children or adolescen in the facility. -Failed to ensure the Professional (AP), ov provision of direct psy participation and cool and provision of case Refer to V295 for faile Professional (AP) res- completed: -Failed to employ a fu- Failed to ensure man	completed: nical and administrative imum of 10 hours each time occurred when its were awake and present supervision of the Associate ersight of emergencies, /choeducational services, rdination of treatment plans, management functions. ure to ensure Associate ponsibilities were ull-time AP. nagement of the daily				
	operations of the faci paraprofessionals, ar planning meetings.	ity, supervision of id participation in service				
	staffing ratios:	ure to provide minimum				
	-Failed to ensure clin programmatic issues -Failed to ensure clie	ibilities were completed: ical supervision and overall of the facility.				
	24-hour programs: -Failed to provide each	ore to ensure client rights in the chiminor client the contact with their				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 11 of 161

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			
			B WING			С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05	5/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE\	N HOLISE	106 LAK	EVIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	GROVER	R, NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 109	Continued From page	÷ 11	V 109			
	Refer to V366 for failuincident reporting poli-Failed to provide a reincidents and the patt	icy: esponse to address				
	incident reports: -Level II incident repo within 72 hoursLevel II incident repo	orts were not completed orts were not completed orts were not completed ort was contacted due to				
	environment using the appropriate settings a -Clients placed on "lo 3/19/25-3/24/25 and i bedrooms and only a					
	Refer to V536 for failu alternatives to restrict -D/L/QP #2 did not er alternatives to restrict	ive interventions: nsure all staff were trained in				
	revealed: -Started working as the -Was supervised by the -Was responsible for client treatment plans -Developed Client #1 plan dated 3/26/25Was not sure why Client dated 3/26/25 had a part 2/20/25. "No idea why	developing and updating the s, goals and strategies. and Client #2's treatment ient #1's treatment plan ohysician signature dated				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 12 of 161

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
7.1.12 . 27.11 .			A. BUILDING: _		"	
			P WING		C	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0	1/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE	106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE			
		GROVER,	NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 109	Continued From page 12		V 109			
	address the elopement of make sure they kee outside by himself (Classisted the D/L/QP notes. -Was not aware that of receive calls one day call day. "(Clients) she a call whenever they a completing the Incide System (IRIS) reports -Was not aware client where the clients had during free time and wout when they asked	#2 archive the service clients could make and per week on their assigned ould be able to ask to make want to." #1 were responsible for nt Response Improvement s. Its were on a "lock down" to remain in their bedrooms were only allowed to come to use the bathroom, when ind when medications were				
	4/25/25 with the FQP -Was responsible for staff and the APWas supervised by the supervised the facility "model" and "wouldn't general trainingsThere was no training clients, "didn't see or for staff." -"[LME/MCO] came of told us before letting of supposed to do admissible didn't know that." -Did not complete an any client.	supervision of direct care ne D/L/QP #2. naybe once every other go in (visit facility) often." responsible for scheduling				

Division of Health Service Regulation

clients were "working off of the goals given to

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 13 of 161

DIVISION	of Health Service Regu	lation				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLE	ETED
					_	
			B. WING		C	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0	1/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		106 I AK	EVIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	W HOUSE		, NC 28073			
			1, 140 20073			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		DATE
			,,,,,	DEFICIENCY)		
V 109	Continued From page	e 13	V 109			
	them from prior place	ment" and these goals were				
		ipdated by the current				
	treatment team.	,				
		te Professional (FAP) and				
		goals for the clients. "When				
		vork at the facility) there was				
		I no Person Centered Plans				
	(PCP)."					
	-FC #3's PCP was cre	eated without FC #3's				
	treatment team.					
		pposed to provide a service				
		ning was never provided."				
	-She was responsible	- ·				
		records for the facility and				
	•	t an identification face sheet				
	was required for each					
	•	ng from the D/L/QP #2 on				
		ts, responsibilities of the QP				
		to restrictive interventions,				
		ne requested trainings.				
		s) the whole time (while QP				
	of facility)."	,				
	• /	per shift as instructed by the				
		as I was there, it was one				
	staff on shift."	,				
	-The D/L/QP #2 ignor	red her requests to have two				
	staff on shift at all time					
	-The D/L/QP #2 had t	the final call on the staffing				
	schedule.	J				
		ake and receive calls one				
	_	assigned call day which				
	was a system that wa					
	starting work with the					
	-The clients missed s					
	appointments due to	• •				
		up with staff about the				
	missed therapy appoi					
	informing staff to reso					
	appointment and conf					
		to appointments with one				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 14 of 161

	n riealth Service Regu					
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPL	EIED
						,
		MUI 022 220	B. WING		1	
		MHL023-239			05/0	1/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
		106 LAKI	EVIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	N HOUSE		, NC 28073			
	OUR MAR DV OT		1	DD0//DDD0 D/ AV 05 00DD507/0		Ī
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
1/ 400	- · · · -		1// 400			1
V 109	Continued From page	e 14	V 109			
	staff on shiftthink st	affing may have been the				
		nts (therapy) were missed."				
		cument incidents, "a lot of				
	times it (incident repo					
		completing IRIS reports for				
	the facility but "was n					
	reporting requirement					
		on how or what to do with				
	•	everything to the best of my				
	ability with no training					
	-	o client behaviors, the				
	-	and the FQP made the				
		ents on "lockdown" effective				
	•	had to remain in their				
		free time outside of school				
		out of their bedrooms when				
	-	nroom, was administered				
	medications or at me					
		own) was helpful for client				
	,	· ·				
	behaviorshelped sta					
		2 for additional trainings for				
		the needs of the clients but				
		llowed through with giving				
		eded or training needed."				
	-She "asked [D/L/QP	-				
		I help, asking for job duties,				
	_	n the needs of the clients				
	-	ilities myself and staff" and				
	never got it.					
		ollowed through with giving				
	,	e help needed or training				
	needed."					
		n't know and he couldn't				
	provide answers to th	e questions we had."				
	International 4/7/05	A10/05 A10/05 A145/05				
		4/8/25, 4/9/25, 4/15/25,				
	4/24/25, and 4/28/25	WITH THE D/L/QP #2				
	revealed:	4 1505				
	-Supervised the QP#					
	-Hired the FQP and d	lid not have her signed job				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 15 of 161

Division of	of Health Service Regu	lation			
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		MHL023-239	B. WING		C 05/01/2025
		WITE023-233			05/01/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
LAKEVIEV	N HOUSE	106 LAKI	EVIEW DRIVE		
LAKEVIL	**************************************	GROVER	, NC 28073		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 109	Continued From page	e 15	V 109		
	where the files were I -"Staff who left were r incident reports, clien treatment plans, and supposed to be doing -"I thought everything -Did not provide overs checking behind the C -The facility did not ha Professional to provide consultation in the fac week that included cli -Thought admission a completed, but that "V -The FQP was respor treatment plans, "I am plans) to be done, no assistance on this." -Was not involved in t 3/26/25 for Client #1, didn't handle that[Q (treatment plans date -The clients' goals an done correctly becaus were being done." -Created the AP work time on shift." -Was unable to confir therapy prior 3/26/25, therapy nownot sur have to ask [the HM] -Was "under the impr were making therapy -Clients have a "desig calls" which "is a supe monitored by being of	wasn't done." was getting handled" sight to the FQP, "was not QP (FQP)." ave an assigned Licensed le face to face clinical cility at least four hours a nical supervision of the QP. assessments were being wasn't done." hisble for creating the nexpecting it (treatment the expecting to hear I need client #2 and FC #3, "I P #1] created the new PCPs d 3/26/25)." d service notes were not see he "just assumed things a schedule, "not really full m if Client #1 received "trying to implement more ewho therapist iswould who they are." ession [FQP] and [FAP] appointments." gnated day to make phone ervised call" and are			
	for facility, just a conv				

guardians and clients and what times."

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 16 of 161

Division of	<u>of Health Service Regu</u>	lation			
STATEMENT	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
			_		
			D WING		С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE	
			EVIEW DRIVE	,	
LAKEVIEV	N HOUSE				
		GROVER	R, NC 28073		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(/
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF	
IAG	REGOLATORY ORT	200 IDENTIF TING IN GRANATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	WATE
				•	
V 109	Continued From page	e 16	V 109		
	-Did not consider clients having a one day per				
	week assigned call da				
ļ	-The facility did not ha	•			
ļ	Committee, "trying to				
	-The QP #1, the AP a	and the D/L/QP #2 were			
	responsible for compl	leting incident reports for the			
	facility.				
	1	fferences between level 1, 2,			
	and 3 incidents now."				
	-As a consequence to client behaviors, he				
	approved for "lockdov				
		rooms during any free time,			
		en they asked to use the			
	1	ils were ready and when			
	medications were adr	<u> </u>			
	3/19/25-3/23/25.	IIIIIStered IIOIII			
		lients on "lockdown" from			
	3/19/25-3/24/25 was	effective in correcting			
	behaviors.				
	•	ensuring staff received			
	required trainings.				
		as staff came in and got core			
		trainings, some people slip			
		taff did not get training)."			
	-The staff that didn't h	nave the alternative to			
	restrictive intervention	ns training was because the			
	facility policy was that	t staff "had 90 days to get			
	staff trained in alterna	atives to restrictive			
	intervention, "thoug	ht it was okay."			
	-His role in the facility	was to "put eyes on			
	_	pposed to be done and if not			
		n place to get things done."			
		equirements) is new to			
ļ	me1700 world is a				
		hought was necessary to run			
	the business."	nought was necessary to run			
		ility for the issues, it falls on			
		ility for the issues, it falls on			
	me, need to have bet	ter systems in place."			

This deficiency is cross referenced into 10A

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 17 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					l l	С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05	/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE\	W HOUSE		EVIEW DRIVE R, NC 28073			
040.15	CLIMMADV CT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI	ECTION	0/5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SECONDS-REFERENCED TO THE AP	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 109	Continued From page	e 17	V 109			
		293) Scope for a Type A1 corrected within 23 days.				
V 111	27G .0205 (A-B) Assessment/Treatme	nt/Habilitation Plan	V 111			
	PLAN (a) An assessment s	TATION OR SERVICE hall be completed for a				
		enting problem;				
	(2) the client's needs(3) a provisional or a					
	of admission, except	that a client admitted to a r 24-hour medical program				
	admission; (4) a pertinent socia and	I, family, and medical history;				
	vocational, as approp	e abuse, medical, and oriate to the client's needs.				
	establishment and im treatment/habilitation	or service plan, hereafter				
		an," strategies to address the oblem shall be documented.				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 18 of 161

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
			A. BUILDING: _			
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01	1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE		IEW DRIVE			
	T	GROVER, I	NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 111	Continued From page	e 18	V 111			
	failed to ensure admis completed prior to the affecting 2 of 2 currer of 2 former clients (FC Review on 4/8/25 of C-Date of Admission: 2-Diagnoses: Opposition (ODD); Attention Defin (ADHD); Anxiety; and Age: 17 years. -No documentation of completed prior to recompleted prior to recompleted prior to recompleted prior to recompleted (GAD); Unspective (G	ew and interview, the facility sision assessments were expected delivery of services and clients (#1 and #2) and 1 C #3). The findings are: Client #1's record revealed: 1/14/25. Conal Defiant Disorder cit Hyperactivity Disorder I Depression. If an admission assessment beliving services at the Client #2's record revealed: 1/14/25. Copressive Disorder (MDD), 20; Generalized Anxiety decified Trauma and Stress If an admission assessment beliving services at the FC #3's record revealed: 1/14/25. Copressive Disorder (MDD), 20; Generalized Anxiety decified Trauma and Stress If an admission assessment deliving services at the FC #3's record revealed: 1/14/25. Copredominantly inattentive gle episode moderate;				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 19 of 161

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED	
					С	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		1	5
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	GROVER,	NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE COM	PLETE
V 111	V 111 Continued From page 19		V 111			
	Continued From page 19 completed prior to receiving services at the facility.					
		with the Former Qualified				
	Professional (FQP) re					
		nd "middle of March (2025)."				
	, , ,	admission assessment for				
	any clients.					
		t Entity/Managed Care				
	Organization (LME/MCO)] came out in February					
	(2025) and told us be	_				
	assessments, and we	•				
		ensee/QP #2 (D/L/QP #2)]				
	_	istance, additional help,				
	asking for job duties,	additional trainings on the				
		and faciity responsiblities for				
	myself and staff and i	never got it."				
	Interviews on 4/15/25 Qualified Professiona	5 and 4/17/25 with the				
		he facility's QP on 3/26/25.				
		ssional (AP) and the QP #1				
	were responsible for	client admission				
	assessments, "haven	't had to do one yet."	TIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING: B WING B WING C 05/01/2025 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 106 LAKEVIEW DRIVE GROVER, NC 28073 FOR EPICIPACIES PRECEDED BY FUIL. FYING INFORMATION) FOR THE APPROPRIATE DATE V 111 PRIFIX TAG ROMPLETED C 05/01/2025 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE COMPLETE DATE COMPLETE C 05/01/2025 PRECEDED BY FUIL. FYING INFORMATION) V 111 PRIFIX TAG PREFIX TAG PREPIX TAG COMPLETE DATE COMPLETE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE D			
	Interviews on 4/7/25, with the D/L/QP #2 re	4/8/25, 4/24/25, and 4/28/25				
	-Supervised the QP #	∮1 and the FQP.				
	-"Staff (FQP and Forr	mer Associate Professional				
	` ''	responsible for the intake				
		ent and everything they				
	were supposed to be					
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ected to oversee the FQP				
	and the FAP but "did	•				
		s he (QP #1) may have not				
	and I had to step in."	s supervision and direction)				
		ssion assessments for Client				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 20 of 161

Division of	<u>of Health Service Regu</u>	lation				
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLI	ETED
		MHL023-239	B. WING		1	
		WITL023-239			05/0	1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		106 LAK	EVIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	GROVEF	R, NC 28073			
(VA) ID	SLIMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ı	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	RIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
V 111	Continued From page	20	V 111			
		#3 prior to their receiving				
	services at the facility					
	-"I thought everything	`				
	assessments) was ge					
	-Did not provide overs					
		assessments were being				
	completed but "was					
	-His role in the facility					
		posed to be done and if not				
		n place to get things done."				
	the business."	hought was necessary to run				
		ility for the issues it falls on				
		ility for the issues, it falls on				
	me, need to have bet	ter systems in place.				
	This deficiency is cros	ss referenced into 10A				
		ope (V293) for a Type A1				
		corrected within 23 days.				
	Violation and made bo	oonooloa waaan 20 dayo.				
\/ 112	27G .0205 (C-D)		V 112			
V 112	Assessment/Treatme	nt/Habilitation Plan	V 112			
	Assessment freatine	IIVI Iabilitation i Ian				
	10A NCAC 27G .020	5 ASSESSMENT AND				
		TATION OR SERVICE				
	PLAN					
		developed based on the				
		artnership with the client or				
		erson or both, within 30 days				
		ts who are expected to				
	receive services beyo	•				
	(d) The plan shall inc					
) that are anticipated to be				
	achieved by provision					
	projected date of achi					
	(2) strategies;					
	(3) staff responsible:	,				
		view of the plan at least				
		on with the client or legally				

responsible person or both;

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 21 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
ANDILAN	or connection	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING: _		
		MHL023-239	B. WING		C 05/01/2025
NAME OF B	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DESC CITY STA	TE 710 CODE	1 03/01/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA I IEW DRIVE	IE, ZIP CODE	
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	GROVER, I			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 112	Continued From page	21	V 112		
V 112	(5) basis for evaluation outcome achievement(6) written consent or responsible party, or an achievement	on or assessment of	V 112		
	failed to ensure treatr developed, current ar clients' needs affectin	ew and interview, the facility			
	-Date of Admission: 2 -Diagnoses: Opposition (ODD); Attention Definition (ADHD); Anxiety; and Age: 17 yearsComprehensive Clinical dated 3/20/25: -"Client has had reports that it has been last incidentClient's reported concerns ab aggressive with other younger children." -Person Centered Planting (ODD); Attention (ADM); Authorized (ADM); Authorize	onal Defiant Disorder cit Hyperactivity Disorder I Depression. ical Assessment (CCA) a history of self-harm but en more than a year since group home staff have out client becoming			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 22 of 161

PRINTED: 05/20/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05	C 5/01/2025	
NAME ∩E P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE	•		
TVAINE OF T	NOVIDEN ON OUT FEET		EVIEW DRIVE	, ZII OODL			
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE		R, NC 28073				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE	
V 112	Continued From page	e 22	V 112				
V 112	-Physician's sigr 2/20/25 which was 33 development of the p -Community Livi around other peers in due to behaviors." -Healthy Living: that he does use man school or places othe -Goal 1: "[Client facility in the designarules and procedures help [Client #1] identifeelings that trigger b [Client #1] to identify of managing frustratic staff secured and struenvironment designaropportunity to improvide support/supervision frunctioningprovide support/supervision frunctioningprovide support/supervision frunctioning chart to as held accountable for school and communitation of the communitation	nature on the plan was dated 3 days prior to the plan. ng: "[Client #1] cannot be in his current level 3 home "[Client #1] has expressed rijuana and uses it while at er than his home." #1] will remain in his level 3 ted area and follow all house is within the facility Staff will: if y situations, thoughts and behavioral actions assist the positive consequences on and anger provide a fuctured therapeutic sted to maximize the rete he [Client #1's] level of immediate staff for [Client #1] directed and in all identified need an with developing a sist [Client #1] with being his actions in the home, thy." #1] will work cooperatively relop a plan that includes his grades and academic aning and reporting good int strategies were identified. #1] will learn appropriate inger management skills and incidents of property in will reduce his incidents of rethan 1 incident per chand reinforce appropriate	V 112				
	communication and a techniquesuse mod exercises to demons	deling and role-playing					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 23 of 161

PRINTED: 05/20/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of	of Health Service Regu	lation				
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		C 05/01/2	2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE	N HOLISE	106 LAK	EVIEW DRIVE			
LANLVIL	WIIOUSL	GROVE	R, NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETE	
V 112	Continued From page	e 23	V 112			
	[Client #1] manage et aggression escalates participating in positiv his time and his mind participate in groups interpersonal and cornatural supports and program and services needsverbalize a cothe use of substances of drug use and realizife. -Goal 4: "[Client commitment to abstais substances and minimand realize its negativ #1] will reduce his sultimes a monthcommis therapist on possi therapy services and sessions 3x (times) p	aguide [Client #1] in we activities that will engage[Client #1] will: actively designed to enhance his munication skillsutilize link and coordinate with s that address his mmitment to abstain from s and minimize the amount are its negative impact on his #1] will verbalize a in from the use of mize the amount of drug use we impact on his life. [Client bstance use to less than 3 municating effectively with ble relapsesengaging in				

Division of Health Service Regulation

encourage [Client #1] to attend self-help meetings multiple times per week...research and attend local self-help groups/meetings and programs to identify a meeting place and time...[Client #1] will: find a hobby, volunteer, or find an activity to relax, to cope and handle stress and take the mind off using substances to relieve stress...participate and interact in all group meeting settings such as self-help groups (SAIOP (Substance Abuse Intensive Outpatient Program) and AA (Alcoholics Anonymous))...will continue to attend SAIOP weekly and fully engage in the group and be encouraged by his SAIOP counselor to fully engage in the program...natural supports will: Attend AA meetings with [Client #1] as he allows...natural supports will: encouraged [Client #1] to fully engage in the SAIOP program."

STATE FORM N81J11 If continuation sheet 24 of 161

Division of	<u>of Health Service Regu</u>	lation				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/S		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	URVEY
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
			B. WING		С	
		MHL023-239	B: Will 5		05/0	1/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		106 LAKI	EVIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	W HOUSE		, NC 28073			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		DATE
		,		DEFICIENCY)		
V 112	Continued From page	e 24	V 112			
	-Goal 5: "[Client:	#1] will complete assigned				
	daily chores and pers					
	independently at leas					
	weekidentifying and	• •				
		s[Client #1] will participate				
		I groups and activities				
	around hygiene and h					
		nce that any of the above				
	•	rategies were implemented.				
	-No treatment strateg	ies to address elopement.				
	Interviewe on 4/0/25	and 4/24/25 with Client #1				
	revealed:	and 4/24/25 with Chefft #1				
		Danala				
	-Did not know his PC					
		rith goals in PCPno input				
	with me."	staff "never went over PCP				
		"no staff would try to talk to				
	meoffer me anythin	g to help calm me down."				
		email correspondence from				
	the House Manager (HM) to Client #1's				
	Mother/Legal Guardia	an dated 4/15/25 revealed:				
	-"[HM] sent you a doo	cument to review and sign."				
	-"Please sign and retu	urn ASAP (as soon as				
	possible)."					
		with Client #1's Mother/Legal				
	Guardian revealed:					
	-On 4/15/25 the HM s					
		ew and sign Client #1's PCP.				
		ing about it (development of				
		explanation about updates				
		e PCP needed a signature."				
		the 4/15/25 email sent by			ľ	
		as "only plan ever signed"				
	-"Not sure what the 3	/26/25 treatment plan (PCP)			ľ	
	is about."				ľ	
	-"Nobody talked to me	e about continuing				
		y for Lakeview (facility), they				

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 25 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _	A. BUILDING:		
					С	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	;
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		106 LAKE\	/IEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	N HOUSE	GROVER,	NC 28073			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N (X	5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMP	LETE
V 112	Continued From page	e 25	V 112			
	(facility)." -Client #1 went to SA placement but did not at the facility.	ting [Client #1] at the home IOP while at his previous t continue with SAIOP while #1 went to AA meetings.				
	Review on 4/8/25 of C -Date of Admission: 2 -Diagnoses: Major De recurrent, mild; ADHD Disorder (GAD); Unsp Related DisorderAge: 10 yearsUndated PCP with no Department of Social (DSS LG) or other me teamGoal 1: "[Client a anger and aggression expressing his feeling manner" No treatme identifiedGoal 2: "[Client a underlying depressive irrational thinking as e his depression is cause	Client #2's record revealed: £/14/25. Expressive Disorder (MDD), D; Generalized Anxiety Decified Trauma and Stress To signatures by the Services Legal Guardian Dembers of the treatment #2] will learn to manage his The more appropriately by Type in a nonphysical				
	-Goal 3: "[Client and daily chores and person independently" No tridentified. -Goal 4: "[Client and directives grategies were identified. -PCP completed by the "Community Livi	#2] will complete assigned sonal hygiene task treatment strategies were #2] will set appropriate If and others and follow the iven him" No treatment				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 26 of 161

PRINTED: 05/20/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
MHL023-239 B. WING 05	C 5/ 01/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
106 LAKEVIEW DRIVE		
LAKEVIEW HOUSE GROVER, NC 28073		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETE DATE	
V 112 Continued From page 26 V 112		
ongoing goal moving forward for more community engagement." "Healthy Living: [Client #2] has a history of encopresis and experienced it daily for several weeks. [Client #2] has severe behaviors at times and will threaten and attempt to harm himself at school and in the home. [Client #2] is only on one medication." "Goal 1: "[Client #2] will learn to manage anger more appropriatelystaff will: assist [Client #2] with developing alternative coping choices use role-play and behavioral rehearsal to teach assertiveness as a healthy alternative to aggressivenessfind fun and interactive activities for [Client #2] to indulge in." "Goal 2: "[Client #2] will address issues underlying depressive feeling and correct irrational thinking as evidence by accepting that his depression is causing problems and changing his thought processStaff will: teach the use of positive behavioral alternatives to cope with impulsive and mood swing urgesde-escalate techniques to help [Client #2] manage emotions before his aggression escalatesengage [Client #2] in pro social activities at least once per weekprovide [Client #2] with educational materials about social and/or communication skills[Client #2] will be motivated to complete his time in [local school academy] to return to a traditional school setting." "Goal 3: "[Client #2] will be motivated to complete his time in [local school academy] to return to a traditional school and personal hygiene tasks independently[Client #2] will participate in psycho-educational groups and activities around hygiene and household skills." "There was no evidence that any of the above goals or treatment strategies to address Encopresis.		

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 27 of 161

DIVISION	of Health Service Regu	lation			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
				_	
					C
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025
NAME OF D		STDEET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE 7ID CODE	
NAIVIE OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, ,	ILE, ZIP CODE	
LAKEVIE\	W HOUSE	106 LAK	EVIEW DRIVE		
LAKEVIL	1110002	GROVER	R, NC 28073		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	V (X5)
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	(7.0)
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	RIATE DATE
				DEFICIENCY)	
1/ 110	0 " 15	0.7	V 440		
V 112	Continued From page	27	V 112		
	-PCP goals were "no	aggression be			
	accountable."	aggreeoien, se			
		stoff would "offer for me to			
		staff would "offer for me to			
	go to my room and ch				
		vant to go to my room when			
	I'm upset but still end	up going."			
	Interviews on 4/16/25	and 4/25/25 with Client #2's			
	DSS LG revealed:				
	-"Was told that [Client	t #2] was with his same age			
	range at Lakeview (fa	-			
	, ,	g to be with [Client #2]."			
		/26/25 but there was no			
	_				
	PCP prior to that one				
		to work with him (Client #2)			
	regarding needs and	goals."			
	Review on 4/8/25 of F	FC #3's record revealed:			
	-Date of Admission: 2	2/14/25.			
	-Date of Discharge: 3	/20/25.			
	_	redominantly inattentive			
		gle episode moderate;			
	Encopresis and Enur	- -			
	-Age: 9 years.	0313.			
		vhich was 6 davs after FC			
		- ,			
		om the facility. There were			
	no signatures on the				
	-PCP dated 8/6/24 wh				
	months prior to FC #3	3's admission to the facility.			
	There were no signat	ures on the PCP. Goals			
	were identified as:				
	-Goal 1: "Increas	e ability to manage			
	bedwetting."	, ,			
	_	ete assigned daily chores			
		e tasks independently."			
		and practice at least 3 anger			
	management techniq		1		
		o use coping skills when he			
	struggles with his em	otions."			

Division of Health Service Regulation

-There was no evidence that any of the above

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 28 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
MHI 023.230 B. WING			C			
NAME OF D		MHL023-239		TE 710 CODE	05/01/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA VIEW DRIVE	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	GROVER,				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 112	Continued From page	28	V 112			
	goals were reviewed implemented.	by facility staff or were				
	revealed:	with Former Staff (FS) #2				
	-Worked in the facility-While working in the					
	representative of the	Local Management				
		Organization inform the 2 #2 (D/L/QP #2) that "staff				
	need training on how					
		, 4/16/25, 4/17/25, and ner Qualified Professional				
		e facility "middle of January nd "middle of March (2025)."				
	-When she started as clients were "working	the QP for the facility the off of the goals given to				
	them from prior place -The Former Associat	te Professional (FAP) and				
		goals for the clients. "When work at the facility) there was I no Person Centered				
	Plans." -FC #3's PCP was cre	eated without FC #3's				
	treatment team"ID/L/OP #21 just did	n't know and he couldn't				
	provide answers to th	e questions we (FAP &				
	FQP) had."					
	Interviews on 4/15/25 and 4/17/25 with the QP #1 revealed:					
	-Was supervised by the					
	clients' PCPs.	developing and updating the				
		and Client #2's PCP dated th treatment team and				

Division of Health Service Regulation

guardians, met with the clients, looked at CCAs

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 29 of 161

DIVISION	n nealth Service Negu	lation				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
			B. WING		C	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		106 I AKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	N HOUSE		NC 28073			
		GROVER	NC 20073			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(- /	
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	<u> </u>	
IAG		,	IAG	DEFICIENCY)		
V 112	Continued From page	e 29	V 112			
	and formulated the Po	CD "				
		ient #1's PCP dated 3/26/25				
		ture dated 2/20/25. "No idea				
	why."	#1's DCD identified that				
		#1's PCP identified that				
		und other individuals due to				
		staff addressed this by				
	•	n's length from [Client #1] at				
	all times."					
		ry of running away from his				
		nd there were no strategies				
		ior. "Staff need to make				
		ch on himno going outside				
	by himself (Client #1)					
		en set up for SAIOP or AA				
	yet, "called last wee	ekhaven't been able to find				
	anything as of yet."					
	-He was not aware of	Client #1's history of				
	self-harm/suicidal ide	ation, "I don't know anything				
	of him trying any self-	harm."				
	-"Staff in the home (fa	acility) before me was				
		whywant to help him				
	•	her QP that can do the QP				
	` ,	king to do this full term				
	(work at the facility)."	3				
	(),					
	Interviews on 4/7/25.	4/8/25, 4/24/25, and 4/28/25				
	with the D/L/QP #2 re					
	-Supervised the QP#					
	-	esponsible for the treatment				
		•				
	plans (PCPs) and everything they were supposed to be doing wasn't done."					
	•	was getting handled."				
	-Did not provide overs					
		nsible for creating the PCPs,				
	•	<u> </u>				
	"I am expecting it (PC					
		eed assistance on this				
	(creating PCPs)."					
	-was not involved in t	the PCPs dated 3/26/25 for				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Client #1, Client #2 and FC #3. "I didn't handle

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 30 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING: _			
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0	: 1/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEV	N HOUSE	106 LAKEV GROVER, N	/IEW DRIVE NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 112	Continued From page	e 30	V 112			
V 113	(3/26/25)." -The clients' PCP goal initial assessment bed things were being dor -Client #1 was not going group 3 times per weet PCP dated 3/26/25. -His role in the facility everything that is supput the right people in -"I was doing what I the business." -"I take full responsible me, need to have better this deficiency is cross NCAC 27G .1701 Scc."	was to "put eyes on oposed to be done and if not n place to get things done." hought was necessary to run dility for the issues, it falls on other systems in place." ss referenced into 10 A ope (V293) for a Type A1 accorrected within 23 days.	V 113			
	(a) A client record shat individual admitted to contain, but need not (1) an identification fat (A) name (last, first, nt) (B) client record numbers (C) date of birth; (D) race, gender and (E) admission date; (F) discharge date; (2) documentation of	middle, maiden); ber; marital status; mental illness, ilities or substance abuse ording to DSM IV; the screening and				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 31 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05	C 5/ 01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE		EVIEW DRIVE			
()(1) ID	STIMMADA S.	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	R, NC 28073	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	OPPECTION	(VF)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 113	(5) emergency inforr shall include the nan number of the perso sudden illness or acc and telephone numb physician; (6) a signed stateme responsible person of emergency care from (7) documentation of (8) documentation of (9) if applicable: (A) documentation of diagnosis according of Diseases (ICD-9-(B) medication order (C) orders and copie (D) documentation of administration errors (b) Each facility shall relative to AIDS or reconly in accordance visuadden in the person of t	nation for each client which ne, address and telephone n to be contacted in case of cident and the name, address er of the client's preferred Int from the client or legally granting permission to seek n a hospital or physician; if services provided; if progress toward outcomes; if physical disorders to International Classification CM); s; s of lab tests; and	V 113			
	failed to maintain the the client's record af	iew and interview, the facility required documentation in fecting 2 of 2 current clients 2 former clients (FC #3 and				
	-Diagnoses: Opposit	Client #1's record revealed: ional Defiant Disorder ficit Hyperactivity Disorder				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 32 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		
				C		
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE\	W HOUSE		VIEW DRIVE			
			NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 113	Continued From page	e 32	V 113			
	(ADHD); Anxiety; and Age: 17 yearsNo documentation of client's name, record gender, marital status. Interview on 4/7/25 w Director/Licensee/Qu #2) revealed: -Client #1's Date of A Review on 4/16/26 of notes dated 2/14/25-4-4 service notes were were dated: 2/15/25 2/2/24/25 (shift not identified)The service notes were were was no other of the completed the note, the service of the complete of the note of the note of the complete of the note of t	f a face sheet to identify number, date of birth, race, s, and admission date. ith the alified Professional (D/L/QP dmission: 2/14/25. Client 1's facility's service 4/10/25 revealed: provided. The service notes 2nd shift, 2/19/25 2nd shift, attified), and 2/25/25 (shift not bere not signed by staff who he Qualified Professional alified Professional (FQP). documentation of progress services provided for the nother review period of Client #2's record and /QP #2 revealed: pressive Disorder (MDD), D; Generalized Anxiety precified Trauma and Stress If a face sheet to identify number, date of birth, race, s, and admission date.				
	Interview on 4/7/25 w Director/Licensee/Qu #2) revealed:	ith the alified Professional (D/L/QP				

Division of Health Service Regulation

-CLient #2's Date of Admission: 2/14/25.

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 33 of 161

DIVISION	n nealth Service Negu	ialion				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3)			
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		MUU 000 000	B. WING		C	
		MHL023-239	2: :::::0		05/01/2025	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		106 I AKE	EVIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	N HOUSE		, NC 28073			
		GROVER	, NC 20073			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(-/	
PREFIX TAG	,	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE		
IAG		,	1/10	DEFICIENCY)		
			+			
V 113	Continued From page	e 33	V 113			
	Daview en 4/40/00 ef	Client Ole facility de compies				
		Client 2's facility's service				
	notes dated 2/14/25-4					
		e provided. The service				
	notes were dated: 2/1					
		25, 3/28/25, 3/29/25, 4/1/25,				
	4/3/25-4/7/25, and 4/9					
		2/15/25 was not signed by				
	the staff who complet	ed the note, the QP #1 or				
	the FQP.					
	-Purpose of contact of	n 3/7/25 and 3/8/25, "Do not				
	argue with staff or pe	ers, minding his own				
	business."					
	-Intervention on 3/7/2	5 and 3/8/25, "Client was				
	directed to complete I	his nightly chores and also				
		nd did so without any extra				
	prompts."	,				
	· ·	documentation of progress				
		services provided for the				
		n the review period of				
	2/14/25-4/10/25.	ii ale review peried er				
	2/11/20 1/10/20.					
	Review on 4/8/25 of F	C #3's record and interview				
	with the D/L/QP #2 re					
	revealed:	, vodiod.				
		redominantly inattentive				
		gle episode moderate;				
		•				
	Encopresis and Enur	esis.				
	-Age: 9 years.	for food about to identify				
		f a face sheet to identify				
client's name, record number, date of birth, race,						
		s, admission date, and				
	discharge date.					
	Interview on 4/7/25 w					
		alified Professional (D/L/QP				
	#2) revealed:					
	-FC #3's Date of Adm					
	-FC #3's Date of Disc	harge: 3/20/25.				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 34 of 161

		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				С	
MHLO	23-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEW HOUSE		VIEW DRIVE			
	GROVER,	NC 28073			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYIN	CEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 113 Continued From page 34		V 113			
Review on 4/16/26 of FC #3's facinotes dated 2/14/25-3/20/25 reversionates were dated: 2/15/25-2/28/28/3/1/25-3/19/25. There was no other documentation toward outcomes or services prover remaining 47 shifts in the review provided: 1/25-3/20/25. Review on 4/20/25 of FC #4's receinterview with the D/L/QP #2 revervealed: 1/25-3/20/25. Review on 4/20/25 of FC #4's receinterview with the D/L/QP #2 revervealed: 1/25-3/20/25. Review on 4/20/25 of FC #4's receinterview with the D/L/QP #2 revervealed: 1/25-3/20/25. Review on 4/20/25 of FC #4's receinterview with the D/L/QP #2 revervealed: 1/25-3/20/25. Review on 4/20/25 of FC #4's receinterview with the D/L/QP #2 revervealed: 1/25-3/20/25. Review on 4/20/25 of FC #4's receinterview and ADHD. Age: 10 years. No documentation of a face sheet client's name, record number, date gender, marital status, admission discharge date. No documentation of progress to or services provided. Interview on 4/7/25 with the Director/Licensee/Qualified Profest #2) revealed: 1/25 with the Director/Licensee/Qualified Profest #2) revealed: 1/	aled: The service 5, and on of progress ided for the period of ord and aled: s Disorder, t to identify e of birth, race, date, and ward outcomes ssional (D/L/QP 25. 25. with the House service notes	V 113			

Division of Health Service Regulation

Interview on 4/15/25 with Former Staff (FS) #2

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 35 of 161

DIVISION	or riealin Service Regu	IIAUOII				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	1 ' '		RVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLET	IED
				C		
		MUI 022 220	B. WING			10005
		MHL023-239			05/01	12025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		106 LAK	EVIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	N HOUSE		R, NC 28073			
	0.13.44.50./.07		<u>, </u>	DD0//DEDIG D/ AV 05 00DD507101		
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
V 440	0 " 15	0.5	V 440			
V 113	Continued From page	e 35	V 113			
	revealed:					
	-Worked in the facility	/ from 3/10/25-4/9/25.				
	-	te service notes after each				
	shift.					
		aining on how to write				
	-	dy showed me how to write				
	(service) notes."	- ,				
	` /	face sheet in their records.				
	_	client's emergency contact				
		d by the Former Associate				
	Professional (FAP).	a by the remain recolute				
	i roroddionar (r7ti).					
	Interview on 4/14/25	with the FAP revealed:				
		/ from January 2025 until				
	3/20/25.	,				
		AP were responsible for				
		for the clients' records.				
	_	face sheets but did not put				
		cords. "Asked the owner				
		e face sheets and he didn't				
	know."					
		to complete service notes				
	after each shift.	•				
	-"[D/L/QP #2] didn't p	ress issue of shift (service)				
		rvice) notes turned in were				
	,	ere) incomplete notes."				
		e clients did not have goals				
		old [D/L/QP #2] to write				
		taff) have to have goals (for				
	the clients)."	ian, nave te nave geale (iei				
		ina on how to complete				
	-Did not receive training on how to complete service notes, "he (D/L/QP #2) had a friend that					
		own and do training on shift				
		staff) but he canceled the				
	training and never res	,				
	a animing and novol 10.	oonoadioa.				
	Interviews on 4/15/25	and 4/25/25 with the FQP				
	revealed:					
		ne facility "middle of January				
		and "middle of March (2025)."				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 36 of 161

DIVISION	n Health Service Negu	ialion				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	ETED
			5 14/11/0			
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0	1/2025
NAME OF D	OVIDED OD CUDDUED	CTDEET AD	DDECC CITY CTA	TE 710 000E		
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA	II E, ZIP GODE		
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE	106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	*110002	GROVER,	NC 28073			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N	(X5)
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	RIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
V 113	Continued From none	20	V 113			
V 113	Continued From page	30	V 113			
	-Responsible for crea	ting face sheets and				
		es were up to date and				
	signed.	•				
	•	face sheets in their records				
		ormed of needing a face				
	sheet in the client bin	,				
		Entity/Managing Care				
	Organization (LME/M	/ -				
		sing from client binders				
	(records)."					
	-When she reviewed	the services notes, they				
	were not completed b	y staff correctly as staff did				
	not document service	s provided or progress				
	toward outcomes.					
	-"When it came to (se	ervice) notes, staff would say				
	•	ervice) notes until they get				
	paid."	,				
	-Informed the D/L/QP					
		s toward outcomes were not				
	being documented co	rrectly by staff.				
	-"[D/L/QP #2] was sup	pposed to provide training				
	on service notes, but	training was never provided.				
	-She "didn't get arour	nd to review or sign March				
	•	s" because the LME/MCO				
	told the facility "so mu					
	-	ne to sign the (service)				
		CO] came (February 2025). I				
	-	- ' '				
		some of the (service) notes				
	before signing off on	inem."				
	Interview on 4/4E/05	with the Associate				
	Interview on 4/15/25					
	Professional (AP) rev					
	-Started working at th					
		be in the clients' records.				
		the binders (clients' records)				
	to get guardians info	(information) and (phone)				
	number. I was search	, . ,				
		ce sheets for the clients'				
	records.	33 3.130 101 1110 01101110				
	roodius.		1			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 37 of 161

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SI COMPLE	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0	1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEV	LAKEVIEW HOUSE 106 LAKE					
			, NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 113	Continued From page	2 37	V 113			
V 113	Interviews on 4/15/25 Qualfied Professional -Started working as th -When he reviewed th there wasn't face she [D/L/QP #2]." -The AP was respons for the clients' records -Had signed the facility 3/26/25 and helped th (reviewing) some of th -"Staff in the home (farmessed upno idea to (D/L/QP #2) find anot requirements, not loo (work at the facility)." Interview on 4/9/25 wrepresentative reveals -Did a routine visit of of February (2025)." -Review of the facility (service) notes and do compliance (client pro staff interventions not -"Spent countless hou #2)they (staff) didn' paperwork." -"[LME/MCO] is havin #2] next week (4/14/2 (facility documentatio top to bottom." Interviews on 4/7/25, with the D/L/QP #2 re -Supervised the QP#	and 4/17/25 with the (QP) #1 revealed: ne facility's QP on 3/26/25. ne client records, he "noticed ets and told staff and lible for creating face sheets is. by's service notes prior to the D/L/QP #2 with "queuing the notes for him." acility) before me was whywant to help him ther QP that can do the QP king to do this full term with the LME/MCO etc: the facility around the "end the facility around the "end the facility around the "end togress toward goals and documented)." urs with him (D/L/QP to know how to do tog a meeting with [D/L/QP to 5-4/18/25)everything to the facility around the "end togress toward goals and documented)." are with him (D/L/QP to 5-4/18/25)everything to the facility around the "end facility around the "end facility around the facility arou	V 113			
	with the D/L/QP #2 re -Supervised the QP# -"Thought we implem	vealed:				

Division of Health Service Regulation

-He will create and implement use of the face

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 38 of 161

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					c	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
I VKE//IE/	LAKEVIEW HOUSE 106 LAKE					
LANEVILV	VIIOUSE	GROVER,	NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 113	Continued From page	e 38	V 113			
	sheets in the clients' in The FQP would revice complete services not through the cracks (see to do service notes)." -"I thought everything -"Didn't check behind and AP (FAP and AP) documentation) was documentation) was documentation of the clients' service in correctly because he being done." -"Staff who left were in notes and client files supposed to be doing eldentified that he was the service notes not this role in the facility everything that is supput the right people in the business." -"I was doing what I the business." -"I take full responsible me, need to have bet the complete that the c	records. ew with staff how to tes but "some people slip ome staff did not review how was getting handled." the QP (FQP and QP #1) Assumed that it (facility done." notes were not done "just assumed things were responsible for the (service) and everything they were y wasn't done." sultimately responsible for being completed. was to "put eyes on posed to be done and if not in place to get things done." hought was necessary to run illity for the issues, it falls on				
V 116	27G .0209 (A) Medica	ation Requirements	V 116			
	116 27G .0209 (A) Medication Requirements 10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION REQUIREMENTS (a) Medication dispensing: (1) Medications shall be dispensed only on the written order of a physician or other practitioner licensed to prescribe. (2) Dispensing shall be restricted to registered pharmacists, physicians, or other health care					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 39 of 161

PRINTED: 05/20/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING: _			,
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0) 1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	106 LAKE\ GROVER,	VIEW DRIVE NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 116	with the North Carolin permit to operate a phrouse or other design physician or other headispensing so long as and its contents are properly approved by the authorise dispensing. (3) Methadone For tall supplied to a client of service in a properly I registered nurse emprousuant to the require. 0306 SUPPLYING OTREATMENT PROGREMETHADONE is not concept to the purpose of dispensional pharmacist and obtain Board of Pharmacy. Flocked supply of press Samples shall be dispension of the purpose of dispensional process.	ed by law and registered ha Board of Pharmacy. If a harmacy is Not required, a hated person may assist a halth care practitioner with hate final label, Container, hysically checked and horized person prior to hateled person prior to hateled container by a hoyed by the service, hements of 10 NCAC 26E hateled RAMS BY RN. Supplying of	V 116			
	failed to ensure media restricted to pharmaci health care practitional registered with the No	as evidenced by: ew and interview, the facility cation dispensing was ists, physicians, or other ers authorized by law and orth Carolina Board of of 2 clients (#1). The				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 40 of 161

` ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING: _			
		MHL023-239	B. WING	B. WING		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE\	N HOUSE	106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIL	GROVER,					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICENCY)	D BE COMPL	LETE
V 116	Continued From page	e 40	V 116			
	-Date of Admission: 2 -Diagnoses: Oppositi (ODD); Attention Defi (ADHD); Anxiety; and -Age: 17 yearsPhysician's orders definition of the composition of the compos	onal Defiant Disorder icit Hyperactivity Disorder d Depression. ated 3/25/25: tended release) 200 dD), 2 capsules (caps) every mg (anxiety) 1 tablet (tab) as needed (PRN). mg (sleep) 1 tab at bedtime for: lligram (mg) (depression) ery day (QD). 3 tabs QAM. I (hydrochloride) 60mg p twice daily (BID).				
	Further review on 4/2 revealed: -Two documents sign Mother/Legal Guardia - "On behalf HOPE U release [Client #1] to Guardian] for a visit s 12:00PM through Sur 11:30AM Staff will medications and corre (administered)" -"On behalf HOPE Ur #1] to his mother, [Movisit starting April 5, 2	19/25 of Client #1's record ned by Client #1's an. Inited Inc. (Licensee) we his mother, [Mother/Legal starting March 8, 2025 at anday March 9, 2025 at send all prescribed				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 41 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BOILDING.		
		MHL023-239	B. WING		C 05/01/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
LAKEVIEV	N HOUSE	106 LAKEV GROVER, N	IEW DRIVE		
()(1) ID	SLIMMARY ST.	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N (VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 116	Continued From page	2 41	V 116		
	Mother/Legal Guardia regarding the medica administration instruc	nentation that Client #1's an received information tions and their tions for the overnight visits.			
	2/14/25 to 4/8/25 reve -The following medica administered per the -Qelbree 200mg -Hydroxyzine 25i	ations were documented as physican orders: 2 caps QAM. mg 1 tab Q6H PRN.			
	-Trazodone 100mg 1 tab QHSThe following medications were documented as administered but there were no physician's orders in Client #1's record: -Sertraline 25mg (depression), 1 tab QDSertraline 25mg, 3 tabs (75mg), QAMZiprasidone 60mg (anti-psychotic), 1 cap twice				
	daily (BID) at 7am an -Melatonin 10mg (sle				
	-Staff provided him w medication when he w				
	Client #1's Mother/Le -Had two overnight vi in March 2025, and a -She picked Client #1 10am and 2pm on Sa back off on Sundays -Staff required her to acknowledge receipt	sign a paper to of Client #1's medications on overnight visits with her.			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 42 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLET	
			7. BOILDING.		С	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		1	/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEV	N HOUSE	106 LAKE\	IEW DRIVE			
LANEVIL	THOUSE	GROVER,	NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 116	Saturday night and or -Before she picked up visits, the medications the plastic bags, with no more than 7 pills in -"Two to three meds (each bag)." -Could not identify whadministered to Client which meds were white -Administered Client in Saturday nights and its was at her home on conclient #1's medication her in a bubble pack, fit in the gallon (plastition -"If [Client #1] didn't rehave said something. Interview on 4/17/25 in revealed: -Director/Licensee/Qifthe instruction to staff #1's medications for conclient was in its own bag bag, went over meds pill was in its own bag bag, AM and PM in two was in its own mini bag certain medications in medications."	ight visits, one dose for ne dose for Sunday morning. O Client #1 for overnight is were already prepared in loose pills, and there were in each plastic bag. Inmedications) in total (in medications) in total (in medications) in total (in medications) in total (in medications on Sunday mornings when he overnight visits. In were never handed to "bubble packs would not to bag." Decognize his med, he would " With Former Staff (FS) #2 Def (D/L/QP #2) provided for how to prepare Client overnight visits. Ormer AP to "put the meds of it AM or PM, two separate is with mom, each individual greach dose, loose pills in labeled each bag with the when to give (administer) it. In meds in a mini bag, and greach dose, each pill agscared about that, ot supposed to touch other	V 116			
	Interview on 4/17/25 Professional #1 revea					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 43 of 161

DIVISION	or riealin Service Negu	ialion				
	Γ OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPL	ETED
						_
			B WING			
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0)1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		106 LAK	EVIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE\	N HOUSE		R, NC 28073			
			1, 110 20070			T
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL)		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG	,	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
\/ 11C	0 " 15	40	V 440			
V 116	Continued From page	e 43	V 116			
	-Aware of only one ov	vernight visit for Client #1.				
		and sign out sheet (at the				
	_	count them when they come				
	backstaff should ca	•				
		s to give (Client #1's) mom				
	(Mother/Legal Guardi	,				
		hat (Client#1's medications				
		astic bags to be sent for				
	overnight visits)."	astic bags to be sellt lol				
	- "Can't have loose pi	lle "				
	- Carrinave 100se pi	115.				
	Interview on 4/24/25	with the D/L/QP #2 revealed:				
		t on overnight visits, "mom				
		an) signs what meds she's				
	, ,	, •				
	givenmom signs a					
		mom the bubble pack,				
	_	eds are in there before				
		eds when they come back."				
		we are supposed to do it				
	,•	ner/Legal Guardian Client				
	#1's loose pills in a pl					
		were given looselythought				
		ole pack with instructions to				
	mom (Mother/Legal C					
	_	ving loose medication."				
	_	because I wasn't there				
		hy we got a RN (Registered				
	Nurse) to review med	ls and letting staff know				
	what's right to do for	med pass for home visits."				
	-Acknowledged that t	he facility did not currently				
	have an RN providing	g oversight of medications.				
		with D/L/QP #2 revealed:				
	-Acknowledged that r	not all of Client #1's				
	medications were in b	oubble packs as previously				
	reported.					
) gave mom (Mother/Legal				
	Guadian) the meds ir					
		he document signed by				
		gal Guardian for overnight				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 44 of 161

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED
		MHL023-239	B. WING		0:	C 5/ 01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
I AKEVIE	W HOUSE	106 LA	KEVIEW DRIVE			
LAILLVIL		GROVE	R, NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 116	Continued From page	e 44	V 116			
	medications, or ident medications present. This deficiency is cro NCAC 27G .0209 Me	tration instructions for the fly the count of the ss referenced into 10A dication Requirements violation and must be				
V 118	27G .0209 (C) Medic	ation Requirements	V 118			
	only be administered order of a person aut drugs. (2) Medications shall clients only when aut client's physician. (3) Medications, incluadministered only by unlicensed persons trusted persons to the privileged to prepare (4) A Medication Admall drugs administered current. Medications recorded immediately MAR is to include the (A) client's name; (B) name, strength, and (C) instructions for account of the county of th	istration: n-prescription drugs shall to a client on the written horized by law to prescribe be self-administered by horized in writing by the ding injections, shall be licensed persons, or by rained by a registered nurse, egally qualified person and and administer medications. hinistration Record (MAR) of d to each client must be kept administered shall be or after administration. The er following:				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 45 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BOILDING.		С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
LAKEVIE\	N HOUSE		IEW DRIVE		
	OLUMBA DV OT	GROVER, I			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 118		e 45 ded and kept with the MAR pointment or consultation	V 118		
	medications were adr order of a physician a (#1 and #2) and 2 of 2 FC #4) and failed to e current for 2 of 2 current of 2 former clients (FC Cross Reference: 10 Medication Requirem Based on record revie	ew, interview, and ty failed to ensure that the ministered on the written iffecting 2 of 2 current clients 2 former clients (FC #3 and ensure the MARs were kept ent clients (#1 and #2) and 1 C #4). The findings are: A NCAC 27G .0209 ents (V116) ew and interview, the facility			
	restricted to pharmac health care practition				
	Medication Requirem Based on record revie observation, the facili medication administra immediately reported affecting 2 of 2 clients	ents (V123) ew, interview, and ty failed to ensure that all ation errors were to a pharmacist or physician			
	Client #1 A. Medications were physician's orders.	e administered without			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 46 of 161

DIVISION	of Health Service Regu	liation			,	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED	
					С	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	
			!		1 00/01/2020	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
I AKEVIEV	LAKEVIEW HOUSE					
		GROVER	R, NC 28073			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	()	
PREFIX TAG	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		
IAG			IAG	DEFICIENCY)		
V 118	Continued From page	e 46	V 118			
	Review on 4/8/25 and	d 4/11/25 of Client #1's				
	handwritten MARs da	ated 2/14/25-4/8/25 revealed				
	the following medicat	ions were documented as				
	administered:					
	February 2025					
	2/15/25-2/28/25:					
	•	ed Release) (Attention				
		Disorder (ADHD)) 200				
		osules (caps) (14 days).				
	, ,	on) 25mg 1 tablet (tab) (14				
	days).					
	2/14/25-2/28/25:	dua ablanida) (antina) (abatia)				
		drochloride) (antipsychotic)				
	60mg 1 cap twice dai	וא (פוט) (ום ממאט). y) 25mg 1 tab BID (15 days).				
		00mg 1 tab at bedtime				
	(QHS) (15 days).	oung I lab at bedfine				
		mg 1 tab as needed (PRN)				
	QHS (14 days).	mg r tab de needed (r r ti t)				
	a (a., .).					
	March 2025					
	3/1/25-3/25/25:					
	-Qelbree ER 200mg 2	2 caps (25 days).				
	-Trazodone 100mg, 1	tab QHS (24 days).				
	-Hydroxyzine 25 mg t	tab 1 tab every 6 hours				
	(Q6H) PRN (24 days)).				
	3/1/25-3/31/25:					
		bs every morning (QAM) (31				
	days).					
	-	ng 1 cap BID (31 days).				
	-Melatonin 10mg 1 ta	b PRN (31 days).				
	A					
	April 2025					
	4/1/25-4/8/25:	b - OANA /7 d>				
	-Sertraline 25mg 3 ta	, - ,				
	-Ziprasidone HCl 60n					
	-Melatonin 10mg 1 ta	D PKN QH5 (/ days)	1			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 47 of 161

DIVISION	of Health Service Regu	lation				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLI	ETED
					ے ا	
		MUL 022 220	B. WING		05/0	
		MHL023-239			05/0	1/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		106 LAK	EVIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE		, NC 28073			
	OUR MAR DV OT					
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	•	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
V 118	Continued From page	e 47	V 118			
	01	5 -t				
		5 at approximately 10:30am				
	of Client #1's medicat					
	-Qelbree 200mg disp					
	_	abs (75mg) dispensed				
	2/26/25Hydroxyzine 25mg d	i				
		ng dispensed 2/26/25.				
		h administration directions				
	of 1 tab QHS dispens					
		ith administration directions				
	of 1 tab QHS dispens					
	-	manufacturer's bottle with				
	no pharmacy label.	manufacturer's pottie with				
	no pharmacy label.					
	Review on 4/11/25 of	a list of Client #1's				
		ed from a local pharmacy				
	revealed:	a nom a local pharmacy				
		pensed 12/18/24, qty 30 (30				
	days).					
	,					
	B. MARs were not k	cept current.				
	Review on 4/8/25 and	1.4/0/25 of Cliont#4!a				
		ited 2/14/25-4/8/25 revealed:				
		ations were initialed as				
	administered:	ations were initialed as				
	auministereu.					
	February 2025					
	2/14/25-2/28/25:					
		ab, 1 tab BID (14 days). The				
		PRN. Hydroxyzine was				
		R routinely rather than PRN				
	as ordered.	,				
		1 tab QD (14 days). There				
		se on 2/26/25 to 75 mgs (3				
	•	with no documentation on				
	,	e change per dispensed				
	medication.	3- F arekeriood				
	-Ziprasidone 60mg, 1	cap BID. initialed as				
		QD for 14 days (14 out of 28				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 48 of 161

Division c	<u>of Health Service Regu</u>	ılation				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETE	D
					C	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2	025
		WITE023-233			1 03/01/2	023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEV	W HOUSE	106 LAKI	EVIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE	GROVER	, NC 28073			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST.	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
PRÉFIX	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	KEGULATURT OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	RATE	DAIE
			_	<u> </u>		
V 118	Continued From page	e 48	V 118			
	doses of Ziprasidone	administered)				
	UUSES OF ZIPERSIGNE	aurilinistereu)				
	March 2025			ĺ		
	(3/1/25-3/31/25):					
	-Qelbree, 200mg 2 ca	aps QD (31 davs).				
	-Sertraline 25mg, 3 ta					
	-Trazodone 100mg, 1					
	_	ey administered 1 dose of				
		lose of Ziprasidone, 1 dose				
	•	dose of Melatonin from				
		Client #1 was out of the				
	facility.					
	April 2025					
	(4/1/25-4/8/25):					
		dministration of 1 dose of				
		of Ziprasidone, 1 dose of				
		se of Melatonin when Client				
		ility from 4/5/25 to 4/6/25.				
	_	o, 1 tab QHS was never				
		MAR despite the order dated				
	3/3/25.	1 4 5 L OHO (7 days)				
	-Trazodone Tuumg ta	ab, 1 tab QHS (7 days).				
	Interview on 4/9/25 w	vith Client #1 revealed:				
		terrible" due to missed				
	medications.	emble due to missed				
	-"It was hard to sleep	" when he ran out of				
	Trazodone 100mg Ql					
		pointment with a physician to				
		Omg QHS renewed but the				
		e dosage to 50mg QHS.				
	Interview on 4/16/25	with Client #1's Mother/Legal				
	Guardian revealed:	· ·				
	-There was a lack of	communication from the				
	facility regarding Clie	nt #1 missed medication.				
		le aware of medication				
	issues, she would ha	ve contacted Client#1's				

former physician.

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 49 of 161

	OF DEFICIENCIES DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLE	
			A. BOILDING.			
		MHL023-239	B. WING		1	, 1/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE		IEW DRIVE			
040.45	CLIMMADV CT	GROVER, N		DDOVIDED'S DI AN OF CORRECTION	N	0.5
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	Continued From page	2 49	V 118			
	-"He (Client #1) would have mood swings and agitation if he missed his medications." Client #2 A. Medications were administered without physician's orders.					
	Review on 4/8/25 of Client #2's record revealed: -A Physician order dated 1/22/25 for: -Fluoxetine (depression) 20mg 1 tab daily QAMPhysicians' orders dated 3/18/25 for: -Dexmethylphenidate (ADHD) 15mg 1 cap QAMHydroxyzine 10mg 1 tab QHS PRNNo physician order for: -Melatonin 1 mg. Review on 4/8/25 and 4/11/25 of Client #2's handwritten MARs dated 2/14/25-4/8/25 revealed					
	the following medicati administered:	ions were documented as				
	-Hydroxyzine 10mg 1 -Melatonin 1mg 1 tab	tab QAM (14 days). tab QHS PRN (1 day). was documented as PRN ented as administered at MAR entry (15 days).				
	March 2025 3/1/25-3/18/25: -Dexmethylphenidate -Hydroxyzine 10mg 1 -Melatonin 1mg 1 tab					
	April 2025 4/1/25-4/8/25: -Melatonin 1mg 1 tab	QHS (7 days).				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 50 of 161

STATEMENT	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BOILDING.		
		MHL023-239	B. WING		C 05/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE. ZIP CODE	
			EVIEW DRIVE	,	
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE		, NC 28073		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 118	Continued From page	e 50	V 118		
V 116	Observation on 4/8/2: of Client #2's medicated ispensed 3/18/25Hydroxyzine 10mg to dispensed 3/18/25Melatonin 10mg in a no pharmacy labelFluoxetine 20mg 1 c. B. MARs were not Review on 4/8/25 and handwritten MARs dathe following medicate administered: February 2025 2/14/25-2/28/25: -Melatonin 1mg 1 tabe and was also documentation of acceptance and the procumentation	5 at approximately 10:40am tions revealed: 15mg cap 1 cap QAM ab 1 tab QHS PRN manufacturer's bottle with ap QAM dispensed 3/12/25. kept current. d 4/11/25 of Client #2's ated 2/14/25-4/8/25 revealed ions were documented as was documented as PRN ented to be administered at MAR entry (15 days). f administration of ap on 3/4/25 (1 day). dministration of Hydroxyzine an 3/20/25-3/31/25 (11 days). ent Hydroxyzine 10mg 1 tab R which matched the ler. dministration of 31 doses of QHS was administered			
	April 2025 4/1/25-4/8/25:				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 51 of 161

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLET	IED
					С	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01	/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE\	N HOUSE	106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	N HOUSE	GROVER,	NC 28073			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N	(X5)
PREFIX	`	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	MAIE	DAIL
					+	
V 118	Continued From page	e 51	V 118			
	-Hydroxyzine 10mg 1	tab QHS. The facility failed				
	to document it as a P	•				
		, ,				
	Interview on 4/9/25 with Client #2 revealed:					
	-"Felt like I had too m	uch energy" if his prescribed				
	medications were not	administered as ordered.				
		with Client #2's Department				
		gal Guardian (DSS LG)				
	revealed:					
	-Client #2 was hyper,					
	impulsiveness, and no	eeded support with				
	emotional regulationThere was a lack of	communication and				
	organization with the					
	-"Always find out afte					
	•	2 had missed medication.				
	110t award ii Gilont iii	2 Had Hilosod Hilodication.				
	Interview on 4/9/25 w	ith Client #2's School				
	Counselor revealed:					
	-Client #2 came to he	r office one time "because				
	he was out of his med	ds (medications) and he was				
	about to flip out."					
	FC #3					
		e administered without				
	physician's orders.	-0 //01				
		FC #3's record revealed:				
	-Date of Admission: 2	· · ·· - · ·				
	-Date of Discharge: 3	redominantly inattentive				
	type; Oppositional De					
	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	single episode, moderate;				
	Encopresis and Enur	- ·				
	-Age: 9 years.	55.5.				
	-Physician Order	s Not Present:				
	-No physician's order					
	-Sertraline 25mg 1 tal					
	-Atomoxetine (ADHD)					
		poo (anti-fungal) apply 2-3				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 52 of 161

STATEMENT	TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING: _		
		MHL023-239	B. WING		C 05/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
LAKEVIE\	W HOUSE		EVIEW DRIVE		
			R, NC 28073		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 118	Continued From page	: 52	V 118		
	days per weekMelatonin 3mg 1 tab -Cetirizine (allergies) Review on 4/8/25 and handwritten MARs da revealed the following documented as admir February 2025 2/14/25-2/28/25: -Cetirizine 10mg 1 tab	QHS. 10mg 1 tab QHS. 14/11/25 of FC #3's ted 2/14/25-3/20/25 medications were histered:			
	March 2025 MAR 3/1/25-3/13/25: -Ketoconazole Shamp 3/1/25-3/19/25: -Melatonin 3mg 1 tab -Cetirizine 10mg 1 tab 3/1/25-3/20/25 -Sertraline 25mg 1 tal -Atomoxetine 18mg 1	QHS (19 days). o QHS (19 days). o QD (20 days).			
	physician's orders. Review on 4/10/25 of -Date of Admission: 2 -Date of Discharge: 2	/16/25. umatic Stress Disorder,			
	-Age: 10 yearsNo physician's orders Review on 4/22/25 of to the Division of Hea				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 53 of 161

PRINTED: 05/20/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFI		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING: _		
		MHL023-239	B. WING		C 05/01/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER	OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE. ZIP CODE	
			/IEW DRIVE	,	
LAKEVIEW HOUS	BE .	GROVER,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
4/22/2 - " [I medic have of (DSS) placed IVC'd hospith home any of brouge Reviet to DH 4/24/2 - "He (Conce brouge Reviet handware early of the concentration of the concentra	rations. The place enough medical LG) arranged for ment's (facility's (involuntary corresported to their files medicine as the with medicati where the surveyors from	vealed: ught to facility with his cement reported he did not tion. SW (Social Worker) or transfer of medications to) local pharmacy. Upon his miniment) admittance to orted to DSS that the group m that [FC #4] had not taken nd further stated he was not ons which was not true." email correspondence sent om FC#4's DSS LG dated evealed: Risperidone, Clonidine and hidate)medications were to (facility) staff." If 4/11/25 of FC #4's sted 2/14/25-2/16/25 g medications were histered: chotic) 0.5mg tab 1 tab BID Img 1 tab QHS (2 days). dosage/route/instructions) In QD (3 days).	V 118		

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 54 of 161

Division o	<u>of Health Service Regu</u>	lation			
STATEMENT	Γ OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
			B. WING		C
		MHL023-239	D. WING		05/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
		106 I VKI	EVIEW DRIVE		
LAKEVIEV	N HOUSE		, NC 28073		
			, NC 28073		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	
PREFIX TAG	`	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	
IAG		,	IAG	DEFICIENCY)	
			 		
V 118	Continued From page	∍ 54	V 118		
	did not correspond to	any staff signature on the			
ļ		any staff signature on the			
	MAR signature sectio	ın.			
	1 to to am 4/0/05 .	LA/O/OF with the Herre			
		and 4/9/25 with the House			
	Manager (HM) reveal				
	-Wrote the MARs for				
		of the MARs and "no one			
	else looked at them."				
		te Professional (FAP) was			
		ng medication appointments			
	for the clients and sec				
	-Acknowledged that 0	Client #1's Sertraline dosage			
	changed in February	2025 from 25mg to 75mg,			
		not reflected on the MAR.			
	_	Client #1 was administered			
		D February 2025. "Not sure			
		it's not signed off (initialed			
		r the entire month (evening			
	dose)."	1 410 611 (2.1.21			
		to come sign (initial to			
		dministration) the MAR for			
		one after the previous AP			
	(FAP) left. Nobody el				
	, ,	S #2)] quit because of the			
		nd she worked at a hospital."			
	,	ills had run out" which is why			
	he was not administe	red his medications			
	regularly.	C 1 LU BAAD while a			
		ff signed the MAR giving			
		stration of) his (Client #1's)			
		3/11/25-3/25/25) when he			
		I know my name was on			
	there too."				
		d a pediatrician to refill Client			
		he pediatrician was not			
	comfortable prescribing	ng Trazodone 100mg QHS.			
	He prescribed Trazod	lone 50mg QHS.			
	-Client #1 was admin	istered Trazodone 50mg			
	QHS from 3/3/25-3/3				

-Client #1's MAR reflected he was administered

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 55 of 161

DIVISION	n nealth Service Negu	lation				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	.ETED
						_
			B WING			
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0	01/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
		106 I AKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE	GROVER,				
		<u> </u>	140 20073	I		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL)		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG	,	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		DATE
		,	1,710	DEFICIENCY)		
			1			
V 118	Continued From page	e 55	V 118			
	Trazodone 100mg Ql	HS from 3/3/25-3/31/25				
		vrong on the MARI didn't				
		#2] did. He (Client #1)				
	shouldn't be getting the					
		e dose was changed back				
		medication appointment on				
	3/25/25.	medication appointment on				
		yzine was PRN but we (staff)				
	gave (administered) if					
	• ,	Client #2's Hydroxyzine was				
	-	vas not listed as PRN on the				
	March 2025 and April					
	·					
		ine was administered daily				
	despite the order for I					
		ministered Hydroxyzine from				
		use the medication had run				
	out and they had to w					
		#2 went to the medication				
	management appoint					
	-Client #2's "behavior					
		about missing signatures."				
	•	ies of clients' physicians'				
	orders at the facility.					
	l	I 4/44/05				
	Interviews on 4/8/25 a	and 4/14/25 with FAP				
	revealed:	D/I/OD/I/O 1/I				
		he D/L/QP #2 at the end of				
	•	er facility A and resigned from				
	the facility on 3/20/25					
	•	clients' scheduling and				
	taking clients to medi					
		g appointments for the				
		ssing paperwork. The				
		lient #1's Medicaid card and				
		n of custody. The D/L/QP#2				
	"lost" the paperwork.					
		e a provider to prescribe his				
	medications.					
	-Client #1 was not ad	ministered his medications				

Division of Health Service Regulation

for a couple weeks in March 2025 because there

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 56 of 161

	i Health Service Regu	1			T	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPL	ETED
						<u> </u>
		MUI 022 220	B. WING		1	
		MHL023-239			05/0	1/2025
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		106 I AKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	LAKEVIEW HOUSE		NC 28073			
		GROVER	, NC 20073			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		DATE
IAG		,	IAG	DEFICIENCY)		
V 118	Continued From page	e 56	V 118			
	waa na pragaribar ta d	complete new orders				
	was no prescriber to c -Client #2 missed me	•				
		es but could not identify how				
	often or when.					
		initially responsible for				
	•	ons didn't run out, but he				
		ponsibility in March 2025.				
		eds and missing meds, I				
		QP #2] and I don't have that				
	_	concern about the clients'				
	meds."					
	- "I eventually took my	y hands off and leftI				
	wasn't going to be lial	ble."				
	Interview on 4/14/25	with Staff #1 revealed:				
	-Worked for the D/L/C	QP #2 since 1/31/25.				
	-Worked at sister faci	lity A prior to working at the				
	facility.					
	-The HM provided over	ersight of clients'				
	medications.					
	-Client #1 and Client	#2 missed medications				
	because when she we	ent to administer the				
		ren't available and "the				
	refills weren't ready for					
	•	sponsible for ensuring				
		esent in the facility and				
	available for administ	•				
		that Client #1 was out of				
	•	FAP said "yeah, we know, we				
	were going to get it fil					
		more agitated" when he				
	missed his medication	•				
		n. s #1 and #2 needed their				
	respective PRNs daily	y, but they were				
	administered daily.					
		144505 *** =				
		and 4/15/25 with Former				
	Staff (FS) #2 revealed					
	-Started working at th	e facility at the end of	1			

Division of Health Service Regulation

January 2025.

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 57 of 161

Division	of Health Service Regu	liation	_			
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	ETED
			1		_	
			D 14/11/0			
		MHL023-239	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	05/0	1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	I E, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE\	N HOUSE	106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LANLVIL	WIIOUSE	GROVER	, NC 28073			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	RIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
V 440	0 " 15		1/ 440			
V 118	Continued From page	e 57	V 118			
	-"Quit last week."					
		o medication issues and				
	_					
		h to overseeing the facility.				
		ons were not administered at				
		how the MAR was signed				
		edication administration). I				
		I MAR. I had been working				
	, ,	ing the MAR. Then, the				
	MAR was signed with	n other initials (indicating				
	medication administra	ation)."				
	-The pediatrician who	saw Client #1 in March				
		table prescribing Client #1's				
	medications because					
	established patient.					
		I have missed it (medication				
	for ADHD) for more th	· ·				
	,	azodone was reduced from				
		from 3/3/25-3/25/25 the				
		as "[D/L/QP #2] didn't tell				
	staff."					
		ministered his evening dose				
		bruary 2025 as prescribed.				
		y why this happened. "I only				
		aiting on [D/L/QP #2] to talk				
	to [Client #1's] physic	ian."				
	-Was not aware if Clie	ent #2 missed medications.				
	-"[D/L/QP#2] was sup	pposed to manage the				
	medications, making	sure meds don't run out, get				
	orders, [FAP] started					
		meds in March (2025)."				
		that the clients can die				
		were administered) meds				
	you can't just do fal					
	,	·				
		ion) on the MAR. He				
	(D/L/QP #2) didn't ac	t like ne cared."				
		with Former Qualified				
	Professional (FQP) re					
	-Started working at th	ne sister facility A in January				
	2025 before working	at this facility.				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 58 of 161

Division	of Health Service Regu	liation				
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	SURVEY
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	ETED
			7 50.2510.			
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0	1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE ZIP CODE		
TVAIVIL OF T	NOVIDER OR GOLT EIER		, ,	(IL, ZII OOBL		
LAKEVIEV	W HOUSE		EVIEW DRIVE			
		GROVER	, NC 28073	T		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGOLATORT ORT	EGG IDEIVIII TING INI GRIMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	WAI E	
			+			
V 118	Continued From page	e 58	V 118			
	-Ouit working at the fa	acility in the middle of March				
	2025.	acility in the initiale of March				
		cation administration but did				
	not administer medica					
	-She, the FAP, and th					
		ng sure medications didn't				
	run out.	ig sare medications didn't				
	-Never looked at the	aliant MADs and was				
	unaware of who provi					
	medications.	ided oversignt of				
	-Knew there were iss	use with Client #1's				
	_	out but was not sure of what				
	was going on.	signed the MAR to indicate				
		ation when the medications				
	were not administered					
		ls, didn't catch that (lack of				
		ation)" because she was				
	completing other task	e staff to report if client				
		•				
	medications were run	•				
	-"Nobody (was) comi	- ,				
		and MARs. Let staff know to				
	· ·	were) out of meds, but no				
	follow up if meds run					
		ne forging of signatures. Me				
	and the former AP ha	0 0				
		with [D/L/QP #2]. I didn't				
	sign a MAR at all."					
	Interview on 4/15/25	with Former Staff #4				
	revealed:	with Former Stan #4				
		as responsible for reviewing				
	medications."	as responsible for reviewing				
	-"Client #1 ran out of	made 2 or 3 times "				
	- "					
	#1's medications were	e HM at the time that Client				
		e not avaliable lof				
	administration.	initialing the MAD in March				
		initialing the MAR in (March				
	2025) and the HM tol	d the anonymous source				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 59 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING: _			
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	
					05/01/2025	•
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STAT	ΓE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE\	W HOUSE		EVIEW DRIVE			
	T		, NC 28073		T	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE COMP THE APPROPRIATE DA	(5) PLETE KTE
V 118	Continued From page	e 59	V 118			
	-"It's not safe for the o	part of the home (facility)." clients there (at the facility)." with the AP revealed:				
	-Staff were currently responsible for ensuring medications were in the facility and available for administration"It's unacceptable for clients to go weeks without meds."					
	Interview on 4/15/25 with the QP revealed: -The HM should be looking at the MAR everyday making sure it was up to date with initials to indicate medication administration. -The HM was responsible to ensure that the medications were in the facility and available for administration and "I'm sure the AP is looking now." -The HM and AP were responsible for oversight of medications.					
	pharmacist revealed: -Client #1's Qelbree 2 on 12/12/2024 for a 3 -Side effects of Client included hyperactivity difficulty remaining ca -"If [Client #1] was us and missed for 2 weehyperactivity comin calmtrouble focusir -Client #1's reduction 100mg to 50mg QHS trouble going to sleep -Ziprasidone HCI 60n dispensed on 12/20/2 then on 2/26/24 for a	y, trouble focusing, and alm. ed to taking Qelbree daily eks, withdrawal side effects g back into playnot as ng." in Trazodone dose from may result in him having one of the play and the play are p				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 60 of 161

A. BUILDING:	SURVEY LETED
A. BUILDING:	LETED
D 14910	
D 14910	^
	C
MHL023-239 B. WING 05	01/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
106 LAKEVIEW DRIVE	
LAKEVIEW HOUSE GROVER, NC 28073	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	DATE
DEFICIENCY)	
	+ -
V 118 Continued From page 60 V 118	
result in an increase in behavioral issues. "The	
behavioral issues patient (Client #1) had would	
more than likely re-appear."	
-There were no refills on the 12/20/24 prescription	
for Ziprasidone.	
-The last medication dispensed for Client #1 was	
Trazodone 50mg on 3/5/25 for a 90 day supply with no refills.	
Thurst state of the state of th	
-Client #2's Fluoxetine should be administered	
consistently. It would take a longer time period to	
see side effects reemerge if he was not	
administered the medication.	
-Side effects for Client #2 missing	
Dexmethylphenidate included having trouble	
focusing.	
Interview on 4/24/25 with Director/Licensee/QP#2	
revealed:	
-Worked shifts in the facility as needed.	
-Assumed that the FQP and FAP provided	
oversight of medications and MARs.	
-Assumed the FQP and FAP were getting	
physician orders.	
-Did not do any follow up to ensure medications	
were administered correctly and documented	
accurately.	
- "I assumed when we (staff and himself) talked,	
that certain things were doneI didn't really find	
a lot of things out until the end (of the DHSR	
survey)."	
-The HM was responsible for ensuring	
medications were available for administration and	
staff were supposed to tell the HM when	
medications were low.	
-Understood the importance of medication	
administration.	
-Denied he affixed another individual's initials to	
the MARs to indicate medication administration	
as he had been accused by his staff.	
-Identified that he was responsible for all aspects	

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 61 of 161

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
					
		MILI 022 220	B. WING		C
		MHL023-239			05/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
LAKEVIE\	W HOUSE	106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE		
		GROVER	NC 28073		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 118	Continued From page	e 61	V 118		
		ons. "I'm responsible for			
		do with the companyit's			
	my responsibility"	a a lot of poople get lozy "			
		s a lot of people got lazy." e is here, we won't have this			
	problem moving forwa				
		ently, the facility did not have			
		ing medications and MARs.			
		roblems securing medical			
		clients due to a lack of			
	proper paperwork. "I that to me."	haven't heard anyone say			
	-"All of this was suppo	osed to be done."			
	-His role in the facility				
	everything that is sup	posed to be done and if not			
		place to get things done."			
	_	nought was necessary to run			
	the business."				
		lity for the issues, it falls on			
	me, need to have bet	ter systems in place.			
	 Review on 4/10/25 of	the Plan of Protection			
		D/L/QP #2 dated 4/10/25			
	revealed:				
	-"What immediate act	ion will the facility take to			
	ensure the safety of the	ne consumers in your care?			
	_	ent Procedure-H.O.P.E.			
	United Inc. (Licensee				
	Step 1: Medication Ve	erification and			
	Documentation	90			
		ill assist H.O.P.E United Inc.			
	office to request a co	acting the client's doctor's			
		nce received, staff will			
		cy nurse to review and verify			
		onfirming the correct client			
		are any discrepancies or			
		vill immediately contact the			
		pharmacy for clarification.			
	The pharmacy will the	en generate a			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 62 of 161

DIVISION	n nealth Service Negu	lation				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	.ETED
			B WING			
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0	01/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
		106 I AKF	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE		NC 28073			
		<u> </u>	140 20073	T		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG	,	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		DATE
17.0		,	IAG	DEFICIENCY)		
V 118	Continued From page	e 62	V 118			
	computer-based Med	ication Administration				
	Record (MAR), which					
		atching and Administration				
		hission to H.O.P.E. United				
	Inc., the medication w					
	following details:	viii be materied to the				
	-Client's full name					
	•	rangth and Quantity				
	 -Medication name, St -Instructions for Admi 					
	-Date and Time of Ad					
	_	of the Administering Staff				
	Any requests for med					
	evaluations made by					
		d with the MAR, followed up				
	by an appointment or	consultation with the				
	physician.					
	Step 3: Secure Storage	=				
	MARs will be filed and	•				
	climate-controlled, an	d locked area in close				
	proximity to the medic	cation storage. Both				
	medications and MAF	Rs are stored in a locked file				
	cabinet and are only a	accessible to authorized				
	staff. Medications will	only be administered to the				
	specific client at the ti	me and dosage prescribed				
	by the physician.					
	Step 4: Oversight and	d Monitoring				
		and verify MARs and				
	medication logs. Bi-w					
	•	Qualified Professional (QP)				
		ssociate Professional (AP),				
	_	eviews to ensure accurate				
		ation. In the event of a				
		mergency (e.g., missed				
		missing medication), staff				
		ify the nurse. The nurse will				
		or's office or pharmacy to				
		letailed report of the incident				
		nurse and submitted via the				
	IKIS (Incident Respor	nse Improvement System)				

Division of Health Service Regulation

system within 24 hours.

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 63 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		MHL023-239	B. WING	B. WING	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	-
		106 LAK	EVIEW DRIVE		
LAKEVIEV	N HOUSE		R, NC 28073		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 118	Continued From page	e 63	V 118		
	House Manager/AP of must complete a disp handwritten) containing -Name of the Medical -Strength and Quanting -Date and Method of -Signature of both the Step 6: Monthly Medi When medication need House manager/AP at member must complete handwritten) containing	ng: tion ty Disposal Disposer and Witness cation Disposal eds to be discarded, the and one additional staff ete a disposal form (typed or			
	handwritten) containing: -Name of the medication -Strength and Quantity -Date and method of Disposal -Signature of both the Disposer and Witness Step 6: Monthly Medication Review Each month, the nurse will meet with the client in a private setting to review their medications. The nurse will discuss the effectiveness, side effects, and the client's overall response to the medication. If any issues or concerns arise, the nurse will follow up with the prescribing doctor with or without the client present, based on the				
	nurse will follow up with the prescribing doctor with or without the client present, based on the situation. Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. To ensure the above corrective actions are followed and adhered to the House Manager/AP along with another staff will do the following either handwritten or typed include the following: Name of the Medication, Strength, Quantity, disposal date and method, the signature of the person disposing the medication and the person witnessing the destruction of the medication. The nurse along with the Qualified Professional will have 24 hours to write incident report with the Iris				

Division of Health Service Regulation

system. Every month the nurse will call the client

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 64 of 161

PRINTED: 05/20/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2	2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
I AKEVIEV	W HOUSE	106 LAKE	/IEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	WIIOOOL	GROVER,	NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	Continued From page	e 64	V 118			
	in secure location and they are taking and d meds. She will also a they feeling on the madjustments. If there will contact the doctor	d discuss the medication iscuss the action of the sk how they perform, are edication and do they need are any concerns the nurse r's office and discuss the with or without the client				
	by the D/L/QP #2 dat -"What immediate act ensure the safety of t Hope united Inc. initia doctors orders and so has obtained all scrip the consumers. Thes the consumers' files/o in a locked cabinet in Hope United LLC, wil reviewing the prescrip meds and the MAR, o and matching the phy medications effective a RN is hired. Hope U a RN by 4/21/2025, w weekly or biweekly to signing necessary do consumers' clinical se track progress and go compliance and provi they are administering RN will call the physic scripts as medication provide weekly super ensure the meds and dispensed properly.	tion will the facility take to the consumers in your care? atted the process to obtain all cripts for the consumers and its and Physician orders for the orders will be housed in chart along with their MARS the home. The owner of I be responsible for obtains and matching the contacting the pharmacy, visician order to the immediately, 4/10/2025 until United Inc. will hire and retain who will provide services immonitor the consumers by cuments that will include the ervices while in the program, oals, ensure medication de staff monitoring when g medications. The facility cian to obtain orders and is are prescribed as well as vision and maintenance to the MARS are matched and				
	Describe your plans thappens.	o make sure the above				
	consumers' clinical set track progress and go compliance and providing are administering RN will call the physic scripts as medication provide weekly super ensure the meds and dispensed properly. Describe your plans thappens.	ervices while in the program, pals, ensure medication de staff monitoring when g medications. The facility cian to obtain orders and s are prescribed as well as vision and maintenance to the MARS are matched and				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 65 of 161

PRINTED: 05/20/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

DIVISION	of Health Service Regu	lation				
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLI	ETED
					1 _	
			D WING		C	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0	1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE ZIP CODE		
TO WILL OF TH	TO VIDER OIL OIL TELER		, ,			
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE		VIEW DRIVE			
		GROVER,	NC 28073			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	٧	(X5)
PREFIX	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	DATE
				DEI IGIENCI)		
V 118	Continued From page	65	V 118			
	Continuou i rom page	, 66				
	United Inc.					
	Step 1: Medication Ve	erification and				
	Documentation					
	The RN will be respon	nsible for contacting the				
		office to request a copy of				
		ation orders. Once received,				
	•	the agency RN to review				
		otions by confirming the				
	correct client and dos	•				
	discrepancies or cond					
	•					
		he prescribing doctor or				
	pharmacy for clarifica					
		atching and Administration				
	· ·	ission to H.O.P.E. United				
		h the following details:				
	Daily: During visits, th					
	medications match do	octors offers and scripts,				
	checking the dates ar	nd making sure they are not				
	expired, making sure	refills are being sent in				
	timely. In the event of	a medication error or				
	emergency (e.g., miss	sed dose, wrong dosage,				
		staff must immediately notify				
	• ,	hen contact the doctor's				
	office or pharmacy to					
	Step 6: Bi-weekly Me					
	'	any new medication(s) and				
	to ensure compliance					
	-	irrent medication, the RN,				
		eviews bi-weekly to ensure				
		administration (checking				
		orrect dosage, and correct				
	• • • •	nth, the RN will meet with				
		vate setting to review their				
	medications. The RN					
	effectiveness, side eff	fects, and the Consumer's				
	overall response to th	e medication. If any issues				
	or concerns."	•				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Review on 4/15/25 of the 3rd amended POP signed by the D/L/QP #2 dated 4/15/25 revealed:

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 66 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
					С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
		106 LAKE	IEW DRIVE		
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	GROVER,			
()(1) ID	SLIMMADV ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N (VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 118	Continued From page	e 66	V 118		
	-"What immediate act ensure the safety of the Describe your plans to happens. Bi Weekly: During vis	tion will the facility take to he consumers in your care? o make sure the above it, the RN will ensure octors offers and scripts,			
	amended plan of prot by the D/L/QP #2 rever "What immediate act ensure the safety of the Describe your plans to happens." Verify Guardian's Aurindividual is the legal authority to administe involve checking cour guardianship orders. Provide Medication Dinstructions about the Name of the medicati Dosage and frequency Administration methorinjection). Any special instruction Document Handover:	tion will the facility take to the consumers in your care? To make sure the above thority: Confirm that the guardian and has the redication. This may to documents or etails: Share clear medication, including: on. by. do (e.g. (exempli gratia), oral, oral, oral, the consumer is made to the consumer in the consumer is the consumer in the consumer is the consumer in the consumer is the consumer in			
	Educate the Guardiar understands: How to administer the Potential side effects adverse reaction. Storage requirements Provide Contact Information	dover. n provided. acknowledging receipt. n: Ensure the guardian e medication correctly. and what to do in case of an			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 67 of 161

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWIBER.	A. BUILDING:	A. BUILDING:		LETED
			B 14/11/0		l l	С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/	01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
I AKEVIEV	W HOUSE	106 LAK	EVIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIL	WIIOOOL	GROVER	R, NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	Continued From page	e 67	V 118			
	questions or emerger					
		te for documenting the				
		and providing instructions				
	for the legal guardian	:				
	A P C 11 1					
	Medication Handover					
	Cuardian's Name	Legal Date of				
	Handover	Time of				
	Handover:	Medication				
	Details:					
	Name:					
	Dosage:					
	Frequency:					
		on (e.g., oral, injection):				
	Quantity Provided:					
	Special Instructions:					
	Guardian's Statemen					
	l,	(Guardian's Name),				
	acknowledge receipt					
	medication (s) for adr					
		Client's Name). I have been				
		idminister the medication				
	(s), the potential side	effects, and storage				
	requirements.					
	Guardian's Signature	: Staff				
	Member's Name: Member's Signature:	Staff				
	Welliber's Signature.					
	Instructions for Legal	Guardian				
	Medication Administra					
	Administer as per the	prescribed dosage and				
	schedule.					
	Ensure proper hygier					
	medication (e.g., was	hing hands).				
	Storage:					
		according to the provided igerated or kept in a cool,				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 68 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05	C 5/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE	,	
TVAIVIL OF T	NOVIDER OR GOLF EIER		EVIEW DRIVE	ZII OODE		
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE		, NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	individuals or children Side Effects: Monitor for any adversinstructions. Contact the prescribi immediately if side effects: Facility/Staff Contact: Facility/Staff Contact: Facility/Staff Contact: Prescribing Practition Return of Medication Return any unused in return to the facility." Review on 4/30/25 of amended plan of production production of the safety of the professional, director contact the pharmacist on the pharmacist. The direct medication to the pharmacist of the	out of reach of unauthorized in. The effects listed in the ing practitioner or facility fects occur. The effects occur. The	V 118	DEFICIENC	Y)	
	Describe your plans happens." Review on 4/30/25 of					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 69 of 161

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
					С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
		106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE		
LAKEVIEV	N HOUSE		NC 28073		
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N (Y5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
V 118	Continued From page	e 69	V 118		
	amended plan of prot D/L/QP #2.	ection submitted by the			
	Due to the failure to a medication administra determined if clients r as ordered by the phy	ation, it could not be eceived their medications			
	17 with diagnoses inc Attention Deficit Hype Oppositional Defiant I Trauma and Stressor Depressive Disorder, Bipolar Disorder, and	eractivity Disorder,			
	FC #3, and FC#4 with Client MARS were no match what physician	ministered to Clients #1, #2, nout the order of a physician. It kept current and did not orders were present in the sed up to 40 total doses of 4/25-4/8/25. These			
	(ADHD), 12 days (dos (depression) and 14 c (antipsychotic). Facili administration of Hyd	days (doses) of Ziprasidone ty staff documented roxyzine 25mg tab (anxiety),			
	PRN use. There was administration of Hyd	roxyzine 10mg tab to Client ght, instead of the ordered			
	Dexmethylphenidate of Fluoxetine (depres There was no oversig MARs after the HM's documentation on the were administered wh	(ADHD) and 2 days (doses) sion) from 2/14/25-4/8/25. Iht of medications and review. There was MAR that medications nen they weren't for Client 6 of the 40 missed doses of			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 70 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE (A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED	
			_			С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05	/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE		EVIEW DRIVE R, NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	guardian, care coordi physician/pharmacist medication errors. Th ensure that Client #1 provider to avoid a lap resulting in 50mg dec (Trazodone) for appro This deficiency consti violation for serious n corrected within 23 da	Client #1 and Client #2's nators, or when there were e facility also failed to retained a prescribing ose in sleep medication crease in dosage oximately 22 days. tutes a Type A1 rule eglect and must be ays.	V 118			
V 123	and significant advers reported immediately pharmacist. An entry and the drug reaction	9 MEDICATION Drug administration errors see drug reactions shall be	V 123			
	medication administration	ew, interview, and ty failed to ensure that all				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 71 of 161

DIVISION	n Health Service Negu	lation			
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
		MUU 000 000	B. WING		C
		MHL023-239	B: Wilto		05/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
		106 I AKE	VIEW DRIVE		
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE		NC 28073		
		GROVER	, NC 20073		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	
PREFIX TAG	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	
IAG			IAG	DEFICIENCY)	=
V 123	Continued From page	e 71	V 123		
	Review on 4/8/25 of 0	Client #1's record revealed:			
	-Date of Admission: 2				
	-Diagnoses: Opposition				
	•	cit Hyperactivity Disorder			
	(ADHD); Anxiety; and	• •			
	-Age: 17 years.	т Бергеззіон.			
	-Physician's orders da	ated 3/25/25:			
	-	tended release) 200			
		ID) 2 capsules (caps) every			
	morning (QAM).	ib) 2 capsules (caps) every			
	-No physician orders	for:			
		oression) 1 tablet (tab) daily			
	• , .	Dression) Trablet (tab) daily			
	(QD).	h- 0D			
	-Sertraline 25mg 3 tal				
	-Ziprasidone HCI (hyd	, -			
	(anti-psychotic) 1 cap	twice daily (BID).			
	Review on 4/11/25 of	a list of Client #1's			
	medications dispense	ed from a local pharmacy			
	revealed:	•			
	-Qelbree ER 200mg of	dispensed 12/11/24, quantity			
	(qty) 180 (90 days).				
	-Sertraline 25mg disp	ensed 12/18/24, qty 30 (30			
	days).	7.13			
		ensed 2/26/25, qty 270 (90			
	days).	, 13			
	• ,	mg dispensed 12/18/24, qty			
	60 (30 days).	3 1 1 1 7 1 7			
		mg dispensed 2/26/25, qty			
	180 (90 days).	5 - F - · · · - · - · - · · - · · · · · ·			
	\ J /-				
	Observation on 4/8/2	5 at approximately 10:30am			
	of Client #1's medicat				
		dispensed 3/25/25, qty 60			
	(30 days).				
	(oo dayo).				
	Review on 4/8/25 and	d 4/11/25 of Client #1's			
		on Administration Records			
		5 to 4/8/25 revealed the			
	(14/2) ual c u 2/14/2)	J W TIVIZU IGVEAIGU IIIE	- 1	İ	

Division of Health Service Regulation

following medications were administered daily:

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 72 of 161

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			-		С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ODRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE		EVIEW DRIVE		
			R, NC 28073		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 123	Continued From page	2 72	V 123		
	- "Went without my m a month, almost all of agitated."	2/14/25-3/1/25. bs on 3/1/25-4/8/25. mg 2 capsules. ith Client #1 revealed: eds (medications) for about ithemI felt horrible			
	Interview on 4/16/25 with Client #1's Mother/Legal Guardian revealed: -Was not aware if there had been any medication changes for Client #1, "hadn't heard anything." -No one from the facility reported that Client #1 had missed any medication.				
	recurrent, mild; ADHE Disorder (GAD); Unspectated DisorderAge: 10 yearsPhysician's order data	r/14/25. epressive Disorder (MDD), D; Generalized Anxiety pecified Trauma and Stress			
	revealed: -Dexmethylphenidate 2/14/25, qty 30 (30 da	ed from a local pharmacy ER 15mg dispensed ays). 5 at approximately 10:40am			
	-Dexmethylphenidate 3/18/25, qty 30 (30 da	ER 15mg dispensed			

Division of Health Service Regulation

handwritten MARs dated 2/14/25 to 4/8/25

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 73 of 161

DIVISION	i Health Service Negu	iauon i					
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	ETÉD	
						、	
		MILL 002 020	B. WING				
		MHL023-239	B: WiiNO		05/0	1/2025	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE			
		106 I AKI	EVIEW DRIVE				
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE		, NC 28073				
			, NO 20073	T			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETE	
PREFIX TAG	•	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF		DATE	
				DEFICIENCY)			
1/ /00			1/ /00				
V 123	Continued From page	e 73	V 123				
	revealed the following	medications were					
	administered daily:	,					
	-Dexmethylphenidate	FR 15mg					
	Doxinotryiphoniaato	Living.					
	Interview on 4/9/25 w	ith Client #2 revealed:					
	- "I missed meds som						
		ne refills, don't know which					
	` ,	ke 2 pills, at night take 3					
	pills, so I know if it is						
	pillo, so i know ii it is	OII					
	Interview on 4/16/25 y	with Client #2's Department					
		gal Guardian revealed:					
		issed medications; nobody					
	is telling me about me						
	is telling the about the	eu enois.					
	Review on 4/8/25 of f	acility incident reports from					
	2/14/25-4/8/25 reveal						
	-No incident reports re						
	administration errors.	-					
	auministration errors.						
	Review on 4/7/25-4/3	0/25 of facility records					
	revealed:	0/20 of facility records					
		f contact with a pharmacist					
	or physician for medic	·					
	or physician for mean	Sation chois.					
	Interview on 4/16/25	with the dispensing					
	pharmacist revealed:	with the disperioning					
	•	ation errors from the facility.					
	. to reports of friedles	alon onoro nom the lacility.					
	Interview on 4/9/25 w	ith the House Manager (HM)					
	revealed:	(invi)					
	-Provided oversight o	f the medication					
	•	s and the medications.					
		te Professional (FAP) was					
		leting incident reports.					
	-Did not know if there	-					
	incident reports regar						
	administration as she						
	-Did not contact a pha	armacy or pnysician					

Division of Health Service Regulation

regarding medication errors.

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 74 of 161

	OF DEFICIENCIES DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING			
		MHL023-239	B. WING		C 05/01/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE\	W HOUSE	106 LAKEV GROVER, N	IEW DRIVE			
	CLIMMA DV CT			DDOVIDEDIS DI AN OF CODDECTIO	N	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 123	Continued From page	e 74	V 123			
	revealed: "I left (the facility) bed errorand [Director/L was he'll just sign what going to do thatunst fair for the staff, forge rightdidn't think that immediately." Interviews on 4/14/25 revealed: -The "Former Qualifier charge and did the (in medication errors. Interview on 4/15/25 verification of the light of the l	was right so I left and 4/15/25 with the FAP and Professional (FQP) took incident) reports" about with the FQP revealed: cument medication errors, refusals, and to notify staff if eds.				
		not, not sure." ssed, not intentionally, but ne that we were trying to get				
	medication errors with Nurse and QP #1.	no medication error				
	Interview on 4/15/25 s -HM provided oversig -Knew how to train stamedication administration administration and the second control of	with the QP #1 revealed: ht of medications. aff "now" on reporting				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 75 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING: _		COMPL	EIED
			B. WING		C	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0	1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE\	W HOUSE		IEW DRIVE			
	 I	GROVER,	NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 123	Continued From page	e 75	V 123			
V 123	of MAR med that was date med was missed and let them know." -Did not include report pharmacist or physicity protocol for handling at literviews on 4/24/25 D/L/QP #2 revealed: -Supervised the QP, and a care staff including the Responsible for "every -Acknowledged the faincident reports or do medication errors. -The HM and staff we medication errors. - "Thought it was being why a medication not staff missed that." -"If you don't give (ad say you did." -Did not follow up being medication errors. -Did not know that me be immediately report physician and documular -Instructed staff to conincident report, and the or physician for medical-Had identified a Reg	s missed in red ink, circle dtrained to call the nurse ting medication errors to a an when he identified the a medication error. and 4/29/25 with the AP, FQP, FAP, and direct e HM. srything" with the facility. acility did not have any cumentation regarding are responsible for reporting and done, don't understand given, don't understand how minister) a med, you can't anind the FQP/FAP for edication errors needed to ted to a pharmacist or ented. antact the AP, complete an anen contact the pharmacist	V 123			
	however, she was stil training and had not y facility.	I completing required ret started work for the				
	_					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 76 of 161

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			
						С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05	5/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
I VKE//IE/	W HOUSE	106 LAP	KEVIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	GROVE	R, NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 131	Verification G.S. §131E-256 HE REGISTRY (d2) Before hiring he health care facility of health care facility so Personnel Registry	ALTH CARE PERSONNEL ealth care personnel into a r service, every employer at a hall access the Health Care and shall note each incident propriate business files.	V 131			
	failed to ensure the Registry (HCPR) wa of employment affect Manager (HM)). The Review on 4/8/25 of -Hire date: 8/2/24.	view and interview, the facility Health Care Personnel as accessed prior to an offer cting 1 of 5 staff (House e findings are: The HM's record revealed:				
	Qualified Profession -Was responsible for newly hired staffHCPR check for the offer of employment facility with the clien -"Thought that as lose before they (staff) si (clients), that it is ok -"Hired her (HM) 8/2	with the Director/Licensee/ nal #2 revealed: r accessing the HCPR for the HM was completed after an abut prior to her working in the ts. Ing as it (HCPR) was done that working with the kids				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 77 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
,	5. GGT1267.1611	.52.***********************************	A. BUILDING: _	A. BUILDING:	
			B. WING		С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
LAKEVIE\	W HOUSE	106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE		
LAKEVIL		GROVER,	NC 28073		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE COMPLETE
V 131	Continued From page	e 77	V 131		
	required that HCPR w offer of employment).	vas accessed prior to an			
V 293	27G .1701 Residentia	al Tx. Child/Adol - Scope	V 293		
	children or adolescen free-standing resident intensive, active there interventions within a shall not be the prima who is not a client of the body of the prima who is not a client of the body of the prima who is not a client of the body of the bo	treent staff secure facility for ts is one that is a stial facility that provides apeutic treatment and system of care approach. It in residence of an individual the facility. In staff are required to be deep hours and supervision is set forth in Rule .1704 of the erved shall be children or a primary diagnosis of an all disturbance or orders; and may also have including developmental didren or adolescents shall inpatient psychiatric services. In the dolescents served shall in the mome to a sidential setting in order to and a staff secure setting. In designed to: Vidualized supervision and			
	related to functional d (3) ensure safe control behaviors incl management with or v	e occurrence of behaviors leficits; ty and deescalate out of			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 78 of 161

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05	C 5/ 01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	-	
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE		EVIEW DRIVE			
	T	GROVEF	R, NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 293	acquisition of adaptiv communication, socia (5) support the gaining the skills nee intensive treatment so (f) The residential tre shall coordinate with	e functioning in self-control, al and recreational skills; and child or adolescent in ded to step-down to a less etting. eatment staff secure facility	V 293			
	active therapeutic tre which included super living, minimizing the related to functional of deescalating out of conthe adolescent in the functioning in self-consocial skills, supporting the skills needed to streatment setting, and individuals within the of care affecting 2 of and 2 of 2 former clie findings are: Cross Reference: 10.	ew, interview, and ty failed to provide intensive, atment and interventions vision and structure of daily occurrence of behaviors deficits, ensuring safety and ontrol behaviors, assisting acquisition of adaptive ntrol, communication, and ng the adolescent in gaining tep-down to a less intensive d coordinate with other child or adolescent's system 2 current clients (#1 and #2) ents (FC #3 and FC #4). The				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 79 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05	C 5/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE		EVIEW DRIVE			
	OUR MARK OF		R, NC 28073	PROMPERIO PLANTOS		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	ΓΙΟΝ SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 293	Continued From page	e 79	V 293			
	record review and int provide training to me the clients affecting 3 House Manager (HM Professional (AP)) an	•				
	Associate Profession review and interview, professionals (Qualifi Former QP (FQP), ar (D/L/QP #2)) failed to	alified Professionals and als (V109). Based on record 3 of 3 qualified ed Professional (QP) #1, nd Director/Licensee/QP #2				
	interview, the facility to assessments were co	atment/Habilitation or Based on record review and failed to ensure admission ompleted prior to the delivery 2 of 2 current clients (#1 and				
	interview, the facility to strategies were devel implemented to addre	atment/Habilitation or Based on record review and failed to ensure treatment				
	Records (V113). Base interview, the facility	A NCAC 27G .0206 Client ed on record review and failed to maintain the on in the client's record				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 80 of 161

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			P WING	B. WING		
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE		EVIEW DRIVE			
			R, NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 293	Continued From page	2 80	V 293			
	affecting 2 of 2 currer of 2 former clients (FC	nt clients (#1 and #2) and 2 C #3 and FC #4).				
	Based on record revie failed to ensure Quali performed clinical and	lified Professionals (V294). ew and interview, the facility fied Professionals d administrative				
	responsibilities a minimum of 10 hours each week with 70% of the time when clients were awake and present in the facility and failed to					
		ersight of emergencies,				
	participation and coor	/choeducational services, dination of treatment plans, management functions.				
	and provision of case management functions. Cross Reference: 10A NCAC 27G .1703 Requirements for Associate Professionals (V295). Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to employ a full-time AP who ensured management of the daily operations of the facility, supervision of paraprofessionals, and participation in service planning meetings.					
	on observation, recor	quirements (V296). Based d review, and interview, the e the minimum staffing ratio				
	Based on record reviet failed to employ a Lice ensure clinical superviparticipation in treatmer programmatic issues.	nsed Professionals (V297). ew and interview, the facility ensed Professional (LP) to vision, therapy services, and ent plans or overall				
	Cross Reference: GS	122C-62 Additional rights in				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 81 of 161

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
AND FLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
		MHL023-239	B. WING		C 05/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE		VIEW DRIVE NC 28073		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFINE DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
V 293	Continued From page	e 81	V 293		
	and interview, the fac	64). Based on record review illity failed to ensure client cility affecting 2 of 2 clients			
	Response Requireme Providers (V366). Bas interview, the facility t	A NCAC 27G .0603 Incident ents For Category A and B sed on record review and failed to implement policies ting and response to level I quired.			
	Reporting Requireme Providers (V367). Bas interview, the facility to incidents to the Local	Organization (LME/MCO)			
	Restrictive Alternative review and interview, respectful environmentand most appropriate	A NCAC 27E .0101 Least e (V513). Based on record the facility did not promote a nt using the least restrictive settings and methods and tolients (#1 and #2) and 1 C #3).			
	on Alternatives to Res (V536). Based on red the facility failed to er (Staff #1) and 5 of 5 f FS #4, the FAP, and	A NCAC 27E .0107 Training strictive Interventions ord review and interview, asure 1 of 5 current staff former staff (FS #2, FS #3, the FQP received initial is to restrictive interventions.			
	revealed:	and 4/24/25 with Client #1			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 82 of 161

Division of	<u>of Health Service Regu</u>	lation				
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0	; 1/2025
NAME OF B	POVIDED OD SLIDDI IED		DRESS, CITY, STA	TE ZIR CODE	1 00.0	
NAIVIE OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		VIEW DRIVE	KIE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE		NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 293	Continued From page	e 82	V 293			
V 200	-"saw one (therapis to 4/9/25), don't know -Therapists don't com -Had "no group theral -Did not receive subs 12 step meetings as i planHad not visited with a 4/9/25-4/24/25, "don't a month since I saw a -"Helpful to have som (therapist) other than (facility)." Interviews on 4/16/25 Mother/Legal Guardia -She did not find out of from school the week Family Team (CFT) m "nobody called me." -Client #1 had a new what happen with last 4/23/25)." -"don't know if they him (Client #1) or what none of that." -Client #1 did not received to his substant -"Nobody talked to me substance use theraping linterview on 4/14/25 seption of the plant with the substance use theraping bi-weekly, no scheduling the substance use the subst	t) a couple weeks ago (prior name." he to the facility. py" in the facility. tance use therapy or attend dentified in his treatment he therapist from he know why notbeen about a therapist." heone else to talk to the staff in the home and 4/23/25 with Client #1's han revealed: Client #1 was suspended heeting on 4/10/25 at 1pm, therapist (LP), "don't know therapist (LP) (as of hereing on the facility staff) didn't tell me here any therapy services here	V 250			
	-The facility did not er therapists came to the -The client's did not re	mploy an LP an "no e home (facility)"				

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 83 of 161

` · · ·	IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				c	,
	MHL023-239	B. WING		1	1/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDI	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEW HOUSE	106 LAKEV	IEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEW HOUSE	GROVER, N	IC 28073			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMEN' PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST I TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDEN	BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
"consistently." -The clients missed schedul appointments due to staff no -"[Client #1] was supposed to weekly, but staff wasn't getti [Client #2] missing appointments and the FQP informing staff therapy appointment and the FQP informing staff therapy appointment and co -"Hard to take clients to app staff on shift, think staffing missue why appointments (the Interview on 4/8/25, 4/24/25 D/L/QP #2 revealed: -There was "no LP assigned facilityno assigned LP provoversight (of the facility) as one with the impression making therapy appointmen -"Myself, [the HM] or [the AF for coordinating therapy servinormally [the HM] makes to appointments (schedule the -Was unable to confirm if Client #1 was not going to so times per week as said in plan. -Client #1 was not going to so times per week as said in plan. -Client #2 had missed theral don't think it was many." -"Therapist haven't been contributed in the facility was to popple." -His role in the facility was to	ot taking them. to go (to therapy) ing him there weekly, nents as well." th staff about the ts other than the FAP to reschedule the onfirm the clients went. cointments with one may have been the erapy) were missed." if and 4/28/25 with the d (employed) for the viding clinical of now." IFQP and FAP were sits." Por were responsible vices for the clients. the calls for trapy)." ient #1 received thensive Clinical "trying to implement the who therapist who they are." substance use group 3/26/25/ treatment py appointments but ming to the facility." oversight over [the	V 293			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 84 of 161

Division of Health Service Regulation

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:	ONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
						С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05	5/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
		106 LAK	EVIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	GROVER	R, NC 28073			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE
V 293	Continued From page	e 84	V 293			
	-"1700 (facility rule reme1700 world is a c-"I was doing what I the business." -"I take full responsib	n place to get things done." equirements) is new to different world" hought was necessary to run ility for the issues, it falls on tter systems in place."				
	(POP) completed by revealed: -"What immediate actensure the safety of to the safety of	rvices to the consumers and althy living. Hope United Inc.				
	Inc. will hire and retail Licensed Professional Worker (LCSW)), and will provide services a monitor the consume track progress and go compliance and provicomplete assessment Assessments and CC Clinical Assessment) consumers is very imand the processes we	dentials, and have no accurrences. Hope United in a Licensed Nurse, al (Licensed Clinical Social da Medical Practitioner who weekly or biweekly to rs by continuity of care, bals, ensure medication ide staff monitoring, and its such as initial Admission CA's (Comprehensive				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 85 of 161

Division of	<u>of Health Service Regu</u>	ılation				
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	URVEY
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLE	ETED
			_			
		MIII 000 000	B. WING		C	
		MHL023-239			05/0	1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		106 I AKF	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	N HOUSE		, NC 28073			
			, NC 20073			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF		DATE
1710		,	1,710	DEFICIENCY)		
			1			
V 293	Continued From page	e 85	V 293			
	he initiated immediate	be initiated immediately to provide a safe and				
		for our consumers. An				
		s and expectations of the				
		f and consumers with the assistance of staff				
		a daily schedule/routine to				
		and structure, and to ensure				
	goals and intervention					
	,	rson Centered Plan) are				
	_	QP will monitor and update				
		nonitor staff engagement,				
		is effective and progress is				
	being made. Staff at I	Hope United Inc. will				
	maintain documentati	ion daily and make sure all				
	administrative tasks a	are completed timely. A				
	thorough review of the	e documentation will be				
	completed by the QP	2 times a week. The QP will				
		able for their mistakes and				
	corrections and ensu	re documentation is in				
	compliance and show					
		to make sure the above				
	happens.					
		nagement team and staff will				
	I	meetings weekly to keep				
	staff informed of oper					
	changes in the compa					
	_	the mandatory meetings to				
		United Inc. management will				
		in place for staff to abide by				
		olicies as stipulated in the				
		to sign the policy and				
	· •					
		s stipulated in the policy, their				ı
		employee manual. Hope				
	,	an Resources) will secure a				
		t will frequently follow up on				ı
	potential new hires w					ı
		sically able to carry out their				ı
	job responsibilities wi					
	confidence. Hope Uni	ited Inc. will secure				
	additional assistance	such as consulting services,				

Division of Health Service Regulation

routine trainings (CPR (cardiopulmonary

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 86 of 161

Division of Health Service Regulation

	F OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED	
					С	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STAT	ΓΕ, ZIP CODE		
		106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE		NC 28073			
(V4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE	CTION (X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETE	Έ
V 293	Continued From page	e 86	V 293			
	resuscitation)/First Aid Client Specific Trainir	d, Medication Training, ng, etc), and schedule review nd MCO's policies and				
	the D/L/QP #2 dated -"What immediate act ensure the safety of t To ensure an effective is being adhered to, I provide continuing ed future staff including I Professionals, House Professionals, and ar United Inc. will thorou potential staff ensurin with trainings, current criminal or unlawful o Inc. will continue to m ratio of 2 staff per shi services to the consu healthy living. Hope U	tion will the facility take to the consumers in your care? Administrative Action plan Hope United Inc. intends to fucation for current and but not limited to: Qualified Managers, Associate my direct support staff. Hope aghly screen all current and g they are in compliance is credentials, and have no ccurrences. Hope United maintain the required staff fit to effectively provide mers and ensure safety and United Inc. will meet				
	Hope United Inc. will Nurse, Licensed Prof Medical Practitioner weekly or biweekly to providing therapeutic documents that will in continuity of care, tracensure medication comonitoring, and compliated Admission Assemeantime, therapeuti medical/clinical support third party company, Rutherfordton, NC and	orts will be maintained by a				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 87 of 161

Division of	<u>of Health Service Regu</u>	lation				
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	D
			B. WING		С	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2	025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE. ZIP CODE		
				,,		
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE		EVIEW DRIVE			
		GROVEN	R, NC 28073			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO		(X5)
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI		OMPLETE DATE
TAG	NEGOLATORT OR I	ESC IDENTIFY TING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	NAIL	57.11.2
				,		
V 293	Continued From page	e 87	V 293			
	. •					
		ewing candidates for a				
		nsed Professional and				
	Medical Practitioner.	All open positions will be				
	filled no later than 4/2	21/25.				
	The safety of the cons	sumers is very important to				
	Hope United Inc. and	the processes we use to				
		A descriptive Disciplinary				
	-	tiated immediately to provide				
	a safe and healthy en	* *				
	consumers. An updat					
		aff and consumer will be				
	•	d for all residents and staff				
		y. The consumers with the				
		I create and follow a daily				
		nsure organization and				
		ure goals and interventions				
	included on the const					
		Il monitor and update the				
		tor staff engagement, and				
		ective and progress is being				
		Jnited Inc. will maintain				
	documentation daily a					
		are completed timely. A				
	•	e documentation will be				
		2 times a week. The QP will				
		able for their mistakes and				
		re documentation is in				
	compliance and show	•				
		o make sure the above				
	happens.					
	Hope United Inc. mar	nagement team and staff will				
	complete mandatory	meetings weekly to keep				
	staff informed of oper	ational and structural				
	changes in the compa	any and group home.				
		he mandatory meetings to				
	-	United Inc. management will				
		in place for staff to abide by				
		licies as stipulated in the				
	and emole these po	noico ao oupulateu III tile	1			

Division of Health Service Regulation

policy. Staff will need to sign the policy and uphold their duties as stipulated in the policy, their

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 88 of 161

Division of Health Service Regulation

	FOF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		MHL023-239	B. WING	····	05	C / 01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE ZIP CODE	•	
TO WILL OF T	NOVIDEN ON OUT FEET		VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE\	W HOUSE		NC 28073			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR	RECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	COMPLETE DATE
V 293	Continued From page	e 88	V 293			
	ioh descriptions, and	employee manual. Hope				
		cure a recruitment team that				
		ıp on potential new hires				
	, ,	experienced, and physically				
		job responsibilities with				
	knowledge and confid	lence. Hope United Inc. will				
	secure additional assi	istance such as consulting				
	services, routine train					
		Client Specific Training, etc),				
		of state regulations and				
		rocedures that may have				
	been added or update	ed.				
		the 3rd POP completed by				
	the D/L/QP #2 dated					
		ion will the facility take to				
		he consumers in your care? Administrative Action plan				
		Hope United Inc. intends to				
		ucation for current and				
		out not limited to: Qualified				
		Managers, and any direct				
		nited Inc. will thoroughly				
		potential staff ensuring				
		e with trainings, current				
	credentials, and have	no criminal or unlawful				
	occurrences. Staff at	Hope United Inc. will				
		on daily and make sure all				
		re completed timely. Hope				
		ue to maintain the required				
	·	er shift to effectively provide				
		mers and ensure safety and				
	healthy living. Hope U					
		uirements as of 4/11/25.				
		hire and retain a Licensed				
		registered nurse)) initially				
	•	nsed Registered Nurse (RN)				
		me into the facility weekly or ledication Administration				
	•	ication compliance of the				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 89 of 161

PRINTED: 05/20/2025

Division o	of Health Service Regu	lation			FURIV	APPROVED
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	DENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMPL	
		MUI 022 220	B. WING		05/0	
		MHL023-239			05/0	1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEV	W HOUSE	106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE			
	THOUSE	GROVER	, NC 28073			
(X4) ID		SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	WAI E	
V 293	Continued From page	: 89	V 293			
	consumers, and discu	uss medication requirements				
	· ·	ofessionals (Doctors, Nurse,				
		nnel). Also have weekly				
	meetings via phone o	r in person with the QP, and				
		dical needs and health of				
	the consumers on bel	half of the consumer.				
	Therapeutic services	are currently being				
	maintained by [outsid	e therapy services] in				
		ate psychology office] in				
		d party companies who will				
		al supports such as, signing				
	necessary documents					
		ervices while in the program,				
		gress and goals, reviewing				
	pertinent documents	· -				
		inited Inc. is retaining a				
		Il Therapist (LCSW), who				
	-	m of 4 hours weekly to lity face to face while will				
		ervices, sign necessary				
	•	iclude the consumers'				
		in the program, track				
		and goals, and complete				
	assessments such as					
		CA's. Hope United Inc. owner				
	is currently in the prod					
	candidates for a RN,					
	,	d Medical Practitioner. All				
	open positions will be					
		of the consumers is very				
	_	ited Inc. and the processes				
		eir safety. A descriptive				
		n Plan will be initiated				

Division of Health Service Regulation

immediately to provide a safe and healthy environment for our consumers. An update to house rules and expectations of the staff and consumer will be completed and posted for all residents and staff to see and follow daily. The consumers with the assistance of staff will create and follow a daily schedule/routine to ensure

STATE FORM N81J11 If continuation sheet 90 of 161

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X		(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		C 05/01/2025
				TE 710 0005	1 00.0 2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE		VIEW DRIVE		
	Г	GROVER	, NC 28073		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 293	V 293 Continued From page 90		V 293		
V 293	organization and strue and interventions incl PCP are being execu QP will work 10 hrs will include: developing consumers and ensure implemented correctly QP will monitor and understand ensure documented the QP 2 times a week accountable for their and ensure documented ensure documented ensure documented by a starting 4/14/2025, Homanagement team armandatory meetings informed of operation the company and groreducing the mandatom the Hope United I updated and implemented to sign the policies need to sign the policies need to sign the policies memployee manual. How will frequently follow the who are competent, experienced to sign the policies memployee manual.	cture, and to ensure goals uded on the consumers ted. Effective 4/14/2025, the eekly and responsibilities ag goals and PCP's for re goals are being by direct support staff. The pdate the plans quarterly, ment, and ensure the plan is as is being made. A thorough intation will be completed by the the QP will hold all staff mistakes and corrections tation is in compliance and as to make sure the above the make sure the above to make sure the above the make sure	V 293		
	knowledge and confic secure additional ass services, routine train Medication Training, (and schedule reviews MCO's policies and p	lence. Hope United Inc. will stance such as consulting			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 91 of 161

Division of Health Service Regulation

	FOF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
					С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE. ZIP CODE	
			VIEW DRIVE	,	
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE		, NC 28073		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC	FION (X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETE
V 293	Continued From page	91	V 293		
	will begin 4/14/2025 in and complete all st	uing education for the staff n which they will participate ate mandated trainings and annually or when training			
	the D/L/QP #2 dated -"What immediate act ensure the safety of the To ensure an effective is being adhered to, I provide continuing edfuture staff including the Professionals, House support staff. Hope U screen all current and they are in compliance credentials, and have occurrences. Staff at	ion will the facility take to the consumers in your care? Administrative Action plan Hope United Inc. intends to ucation for current and but not limited to: Qualified Managers, and any direct nited Inc. will thoroughly I potential staff ensuring with trainings, current no criminal or unlawful Hope United Inc. will			
	administrative tasks a United Inc. will conting staff ratio of 2 staff perservices to the consultivity living. Hope L	on daily and make sure all are completed timely. Hope ue to maintain the required er shift to effectively provide mers and ensure safety and United Inc. will meet uirements as of 4/11/25.			
	Hope United Inc. will Practical Nurse (RN) Licensed Registered will come into the faci monitor Medication Adensure medication co and discuss medication medical professionals hospital personnel). A via phone or in person	hire and retain a Licensed initially but may retain a Nurse (RN) thereafter who lity weekly or biweekly to dministration Records, mpliance of the consumers, on requirements with other (Doctors, Nurse, and or also have weekly meetings in with the QP, and RN to eeds and health of the of the consumer.			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 92 of 161

Division of	of Health Service Regu	lation					
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0) 1/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE			
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE		EVIEW DRIVE R, NC 28073				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 293	maintained by Prefer NC and Foothill Psyc third party companies medical/clinical suppo necessary documents consumers' clinical so track consumers prog pertinent documents	red Choice in Rutherfordton, hology in Shelby, NC, two s who will provide orts such as, signing s that will include the ervices while in the program, gress and goals, reviewing	V 293				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Licensed Professional Therapist (LCSW), who will provide a minimum of 4 hours weekly to consumers in the facility face to face while will provide therapeutic services, sign necessary documents that will include the consumers' clinical services while in the program, track consumers progress and goals, and complete assessments such as Initial Admission

Assessments and CCA's. Hope United Inc. owner

is currently in the process of interviewing candidates for a RN, Licensed Professional Therapist (LCSW) and Medical Practitioner. All open positions will be filled no later than 4/21/2025. The safety of the consumers is very important to Hope United Inc. and the processes we use to maintain their safety. A descriptive Interdisciplinary Action Plan will be initiated immediately to provide a safe and healthy environment for our consumers. An update to house rules and expectations of the staff and consumer will be completed and posted for all residents and staff to see and follow daily. The consumers with the assistance of staff will create and follow a daily schedule/routine to ensure organization and structure, and to ensure goals and interventions included on the consumers PCP are being executed. Effective 4/14/2025, the

QP will work 10 hrs (hours) weekly and

responsibilities will include: developing goals and PCP's for consumers and ensure goals are being implemented correctly by direct support staff. The

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
ANDILAN	or contribution	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:		OOWII EI	LILD
					c	;
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0	1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
1 A1251/151	********	106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	GROVER	, NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 293	93 Continued From page 93		V 293			
	QP will monitor and update the plans quarterly, monitor staff engagement, and ensure the plan is					
		s is being made. A thorough				
		entation will be completed by				
		ek. The QP will hold all staff				
	•	mistakes and corrections				
	and ensure documen	tation is in compliance and				
		s. Effective 4/22/2025 a				
	Associate Profession	al (AP) will work full time as				
		ey may work various shift to				
		f consumers. Management				
		of the facility. Supervision of				
		regarding responsibilities				
	•	of consumers. AP will				
	participate in-service	·				
	happens.	o make sure the above				
	Starting 4/14/2025, H	lope United Inc.				
	management team a	nd staff will complete				
	mandatory meetings	weekly to keep staff				
		al and structural changes in				
	the company and gro	•				
		ory meetings to once a				
	· -	Inc. management has				
	'	ented house rules and				
		staff to abide by and will				
		s as stipulated. Staff will				
		cy and uphold their duties as				
		y, their job descriptions, and ope United Inc. management				
		up on potential new hires				
		experienced, and physically			l	
		job responsibilities with				
		dence. Hope United Inc. will			ĺ	
	_	istance such as consulting			l	
	services, routine train					
		Client Specific Training, etc),				
	_	s of state regulations and			ľ	
		rocedures that may have				

Division of Health Service Regulation

been added or updated. All aspects of this plan of

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 94 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE S AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:						
		MHL023-239	B. WING		0.5	C / 01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE	1 00	70 172020
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	106 LAKI	EVIEW DRIVE			
LANEVIE	W HOUSE	GROVER	R, NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 293	protection and contine will begin 4/14/2025 i in and complete all stremain in compliance renewals are due." Review on 4/30/25 of POP completed by the dated 4/30/25 reveals -"What immediate actensure the safety of the Director with the professional will ensure the safety of the Director with the professional will ensure the safety of the Director with the professional will ensure the safety of the Portion of RESTRICTIVE" sent in response to the recomplete the safety of the	uing education for the staff in which they will participate ate mandated trainings and annually or when training an addendum to the 4th e Director/Licensee/QP #2 ed: cion will the facility take to the consumers in your care? assistance of the qualified re that the following will be an email titled "LEAST by the D/L/QP #2 on 4/30/25 quest of a POP revealed: Procedure (SOP) th to Restrictive Intervention C 27E .0101 & 10A NCAC restrictive interventions alles of least restrictive moting a holistic approach all staff involved in the etrictive interventions within d in 10A NCAC 27E .0101	V 293			
	as a last resort and m	ons shall only be employed oust be accompanied by gnity, respect, and the				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 95 of 161

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
,	5. GGT1257.1611	.52	A. BUILDING: _			
		MIII 000 000	B. WING		C	
		MHL023-239	1 2		05/01/2025	\dashv
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE\	W HOUSE		VIEW DRIVE			
			NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFINED DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLE	ETE
V 293	Continued From page	95	V 293			
	Procedures:					
	Assessment and Planning: Conduct a comprehensive assessment of the individual's needs, preferences, and triggers. Develop a personalized intervention plan that prioritizes non-restrictive alternatives.					
	Implementation of Lea	ast Restrictive Alternatives:				
	Utilize strategies such as positive reinforcement, de-escalation techniques, and therapeutic engagement. Ensure interventions are tailored to the individual's unique circumstances and are culturally sensitive.					
	Restrictive Intervention	n Protocol:				
	all other alternatives he there is an imminent of Obtain authorization for before implementing a	rom a qualified professional any restrictive intervention. are carried out by trained				
	Monitoring and Docur	mentation:				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 96 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		0.5	C 5/ 01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	. ZIP CODE	•	
			EVIEW DRIVE	,		
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE		R, NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 293	Continued From pag	ge 96	V 293			
	Post-Intervention Su	pport:				
	emotional or physica Engage the individua	ne individual to address any all impacts of the intervention. all in discussions to identify rategies for the future.				
	Training and Educat	ion:				
	Conduct regular training sessions for staff on holistic approaches, least restrictive alternatives, and intervention techniques. Promote awareness of the principles outlined in 10A NCAC 27E .0101 and 10A NCAC 27G .1701.					
		eviewed annually to ensure ulatory requirements and				
	signature) by the D/l revealed: -"What immediate ac ensure the safety of	of the 5th POP submitted (no L/QP #2 dated 4/15/25 ction will the facility take to the consumers in your care? to make sure the above				
	of consumers in the situation. Direct care and or QP unless it i client needs medical	st attend to the safety needs facility prior to assessing the e Staff must contact either AP s an emergency where the l attention first. At the point of er authorities Staff must have				
	a consumer file. Upo consumer, staff can record. A copy of the should will be the se and will have emerg	on speaking about the make reference to the client e consumer's face sheet cond page in the clients file ency contact information as cations being used by the				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 97 of 161

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND I LAN OF CC	JANES HON	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMI LETED	
		MHL023-239	B. WING	B. WING		25
NAME OF PROVI	DER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA	JE ZIP CODE	05/01/202	
TO THE OT THE VIE	DEIX OIX GOIT EIEIX		VIEW DRIVE	(12, 2), GODE		
LAKEVIEW HC	DUSE		NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COI	(X5) MPLETE DATE
cor inc IRI SY wir with har the trans www programs of the will Asset ins door equal Replacement will plan give that par Replacement Replac	idents. Incident reps (INCIDENT RES S (INCIDEN	orting a Level 2 and Level 3 orts will need to be put into PONSE IMPROVEMENT orthhs.gov) within a 72 hour filled out by direct care staff AP,QP and or Director. A rt can be printed out from ris.dhhs.state.nc.us em when time is permitted. ument/incident-response-im s-forms. Customer Service s Team via fax [phone ed timeframes and eport can not be filed are staff along with AP/QP an QA/QI (Quality provement) and follow the nsumers can be out of access to facilities and e several times a week." an addendum to the 5th omitted (no signature) by the #2 dated 4/15/25 revealed: ion will the facility take to ne consumers in your care? I with qualified professional ect clients until a qualified here the consumers can s understood by the team sed and accepted by the 6th POP completed by	V 293			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 98 of 161

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING: _			
					С	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
	WHOHEE	106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	GROVER,	NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 293	Continued From page	e 98	V 293			
	be logged in and the					
	package will be writte	- ·				
		phone restrictions and times				
		discussed in meetings where				
		dividuals who constructed				
	restrictions can be lift	eeting. Thats when phone				
	consumer	ed of placed off the				
		o make sure the above				
	happens.	is mane care are above				
		kages and mail are delivered				
		ome into the facility. A				
	supervisory staff pers	son (AP, and/or QP) can be				
	present or they can d	esignate a direct care staff				
		lient in opening the mail or				
	-	a cost associated with the				
	-	ner or legal guardian must				
		I phone calls are to be				
		onsible staff person. Direct				
		ipervisor can supervise				
	staff that are associat	afety of other consumers and				
		ninimal of 24-hour notice				
		ends and family want to visit				
		the right to refuse anyone				
		or outside instruments such				
		s, weapons etc.) to the				
	program. It must be w	vithin reason and it must be				
	discussed with QP ar	nd or AP. Consumers must				
		and it must be discussed				
		s are placed on consumers				
		hone calls. Any restrictions				
		nd understood in the initial				
		g client family treatment				
	, , ,	sumers have the right to				
	-	s worship as long enough				
	_	n (42-72 hours) and received				
		imers can be out of doors				

Division of Health Service Regulation

for exercise several times a week."

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 99 of 161

Division of Health Service Regulation

	Division of Health Service Regul	ialiuri		
I	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
l		MHL023-239	B. WING	C 05/01/2025
I	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDI	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
ı	LAKEVIEW HOUSE	106 LAKEV	IEW DRIVE	

LAKEVIEV	WHOUSE	GROVER, N	IC 28073		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATI		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 293	Continued From page 99		V 293		
	This facility served clients aged 9 through 17 diagnoses which included the following: Oppositional Defiant Disorder (ODD); Post Traumatic Stress Disorder; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD); Anxiety; Depression; Encopresis and Enuresis. The fidid not train staff in client needs prior to staff working with clients. Clients were not assess prior to admission as the facility was using the PCP completed by other providers several months before their admission. Client #1 had history of elopement and suicidal ideation, a treatment plan was not updated to address to behavior. Client #1 did not receive substance therapy or attend 12 step meetings as identify in his treatment plan. FC #3's treatment plandeveloped without meeting with his treatment team. There was a total of 300 shifts and 72 of progress notes not provided to show documentation of progress toward outcomes services provided for the remaining review port 2/14/25 - 4/10/25 for Client #1, Client #2, #3 and FC #4. The clients did not have face sheets in their client information binder at the facility to identify client's name, record number date of birth, race, gender, marital status, and admission date. The information in the record reviews for the clients were verbally told by the D/L/QP #2 and found in their PCPs. The fact failed to provide coordination of care as client missed therapy appointments, did not have therapy scheduled and the legal guardians were unaware of missed therapy appointments or changes in therapists. The FQP and QP #1 not performing clinical and administrative responsibilities in the home for a minimum of hours a week when the clients are awake. Twas no oversight over emergency response	facility if sed heir d a and his that he use iffied n was nt d days s or heriod FC e her, had rd the heility hts were were or 10 here			
	the HM was the emergency response for the	Э			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 100 of 161

Division of	of Health Service Regu	lation				IAITROVED
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0) 1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE		EVIEW DRIVE R, NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 293	facility while not work hired an AP on 3/24/2 working fulltime or wo During 2/14/25 throug mostly staffed with or serving up to three cl aggression and suicide only one direct care is staff reported that the in staffing and would staff on shift. The fact since facility began received as the FQP and QP #	ing in the facility. The facility 26 and as of 4/9/25 was not orking shifts in the facility. If the facility was not direct care staff while dients. Multiple incidents of dal ideation occurred while staff was working. Multiple to D/L/QP #2 had the final say refuse staff requests for 2 dility did not employ an LP	V 293			

Division of Health Service Regulation

supervision. The clients had phone calls restricted to an assigned call day, one day a week, where the client must be on speaker phone and the phone call monitored by staff. There was no documentation of the phone call restriction in the clients treatment plan, that the legal guardian consented to the phone call restriction and approval from a Human Rights Committee for the

phone call restriction. The facility did not complete and maintain incident reports as there were no internal incident reports for the facility provided other than 5 IRIS reports from 2/14/25 -4/20/25. There was 6 calls to LE from 2/14/25 -4/8/25 and no documentation of the incidents for 2 of the calls. There were no incident reports or documentation that a physician or pharmacist was contacted regarding Client #1 and Client #2's multiple medication administration errors. There were 3 separate level II incidents not reported within 72 hours of the facility becoming aware of the incidents and 2 separate level II incidents not reported to the LME/MCO. As a consequence to client behaviors leading up to an incident on 3/18/25 the FQP, the FAP and the D/L/QP #2 made the decision to put the clients on "lock

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
					C
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AND	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE ZIR CODE	•
IVAIVIL OF T	NOVIDER OR GOLT EIER		VIEW DRIVE	11 L, 211 OOBL	
LAKEVIE\	W HOUSE	GROVER,			
		<u> </u>	100 20073	I	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 293	Continued From page	e 101	V 293		
	down" effective 3/19/2 remain their bedroom outside of school and bedroom when asked administered medicat 3/24/25. There was n down" was used as a clients treatment plan guardian consented to as a restrictive meast Human Rights Commbegan working in the completing alternative training. North Carolin certificates were prov 1/9/25 for 3 staff who training, were not on dated 1/9/25 and the	25 where clients had to a during any free time could only come out of their to use the bathroom, was tions or mealtimes until to documentation the "lock restrictive measure in the at the client's legal to the "lock down" to be used use and approval from a mittee for "lock down." Staff facility without successfully the sto restrictive intervention and Interventions Plus (NCI+) mided by the D/L/QP #2 dated stated they did not take the the NCI+ attendee roster trainer stated he did not give certificates for staff dated itutes a Type A1 rule eglect and must be			
V 294		al Tx. Child/Adol -Req. for Q	V 294		
	10A NCAC 27G .1702 QUALIFIED PROFES (a) Each facility shall care staff who meets qualified professional 27G .0104(18). In ad professional shall hav care experience. (b) For each facility of (1) the qualified	SSIONALS I utilize at least one direct the requirements of a as set forth in 10A NCAC Idition, this qualified /e two years of direct client			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 102 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			7. BOILBING.		c	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		1	1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE\	W HOUSE		IEW DRIVE			
		GROVER, N	NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 294	Continued From page	e 102	V 294			
	and administrative res 10 hours each week; (2) 70% of the children or adolescen the facility. (c) For each facility of (1) the qualified Paragraph (a) of this and administrative res 32 hours each week; (2) 70% of the children or adolescen the facility. (d) The governing bof facility shall develop a policies that specify the responsibilities of its of a minimum these poli (1) supervision professional(s) as set Section; (2) oversight of (3) provision of services to children of (4) participation meetings; (5) coordination adolescent's treatment	sponsibilities a minimum of and time shall occur when ts are awake and present in of six or more beds: It professional specified in Rule shall perform clinical sponsibilities a minimum of and time shall occur when ts are awake and present in ordy responsible for each and implement written the clinical and administrative qualified professional(s). At cies shall include: of its associate of forth in Rule .1703 of this of emergencies; direct psychoeducational radolescents; in in treatment planning on of each child or				
	This Rule is not met Based on record revidence failed to ensure Quali	ew and interview, the facility				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 103 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ODRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEW HOUSE			EVIEW DRIVE			
			R, NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 294	Continued From page	e 103	V 294			
V 294	performed clinical and responsibilities a mini week with 70% of the awake and present in ensure the supervision Professional (AP), ov provision of direct psy participation and coor and provision of case The findings are: Review on 4/8/25 of t (QP) #1's record reversed the end of the e	d administrative imum of 10 hours each time when clients were the facility and failed to an of the Associate ersight of emergencies, ychoeducational services, rdination of treatment plans, management functions. The Qualified Professional ealed: The alified Professional #2 V 294				
	revealed: -No documentation that the QP #1, D/L/QP #2, and the FQP provided supervision to the Associate Professional (AP) or Former Associate Professional (FAP)No documentation that the QP #1, D/L/QP #2, and the FQP provided psychoeducational services, coordination of treatment plans, and provision of case management functions for facility clients.					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 104 of 161

DIVISION	n nealth Service Negu	lation			
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
		MIII 002 020	B. WING		C
		MHL023-239	B. Wiite		05/01/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
		106 I AKE	VIEW DRIVE		
LAKEVIEW HOUSE		NC 28073			
			NC 20073		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	
PREFIX TAG	,	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	
IAG		,	IAG	DEFICIENCY)	
V 294	Continued From page	e 104	V 294		
	Interviewe on 4/0/25	and 4/24/25 with Client #1			
	revealed:	and 4/24/25 with Chefft #1			
		rah maarika arrami atkan			
		ıch, maybe every other			
	week, maybe longer.'				
	•	P #1 in the facility once from			
	3/26/25-4/9/25.				
	, -, -, . ,,	ot discuss the incident with			
	him after the police co				
		5, "(D/L/QP #2) wasn't			
	trying to hear what I h	nad to say."			
		ith Client #2 revealed:			
	_	P #1 in the facility once from			
	3/26/25-4/9/25.				
		with Former Staff (FS) #2			
	revealed:				
		e to the facility "to do the			
), client info (information)			
	books."				
	-"Really don't know w				
	• • •	v her (FQP) 2 times (in the			
	facility)."				
		ith the House Manager (HM)			
	revealed:				
	-Was a Paraprofession				
		nse plan for oversight of			
		lentified assistance from the			
	QP #1, D/L/QP #2, or				
	-"I am literally the on				
	response)if there is	an emergency when I am			
	off shift. I am the one	staff call."			
	-"If I am on shift (durin	ng an emergency) I would			
	call [Director/Licensed	e/QP #2 (D/L/QP #2)]."			
		with the FQP revealed:			
		supervision of direct care			
	staff and the Associat	e Professional (AP).			

Division of Health Service Regulation

-Was supervised by the D/L/QP #2.

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 105 of 161

Division	of Health Service Regu	liation				
	Γ OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		1	
		WITHLU23-239			05/0	1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		106 LAK	EVIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	GROVER	, NC 28073			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
V 294	Continued From page	e 105	V 294			
	-Visited the facility "m	naybe once every other				
	weekwouldn't go in					
		nd participate in treatment				
		s were "working off of the				
	goals given to them fi					
	0	training or guidance for QP				
	responsibilities."	training or guidance for Qi				
	•	ng from the D/L/QP #2 on				
		nts, responsibilities of the QP				
		receive it. "Didn't get it				
	•	time (while QP of facility)."				
	((
	Interviews on 4/15/25 revealed:	and 4/17/25 with the QP #1				
		he primary QP on 3/26/25				
	after the FQP left em					
	-Was supervised by t					
	-Supervised the AP.					
	-Visited the facility 2 t	times a week.				
	-"Staff in the home (fa	acility) before me was				
	messed upno idea	whywant to help him				
	(D/L/QP #2) find anot	ther QP that can do the QP				
	requirements, not loo	king to do this full term (at				
	the facility)."					
	Interviews on 4/7/25	4/9/25, 4/24/25, and 4/28/25				
	with the D/L/QP #2 re					
	-Supervised the QP#					
		was getting handled."				
		sight over the FQP, "was				
	•	the QP (FQP) assuming they				
	(FQP) were doing the					
	, ,	the PCPs dated 3/26/25 for				
		nd FC #3. "I didn't handle				
		created the new PCPs				
	(3/26/25)."					
		als were not current, and the				
	_	ot done correctly because he				
	"just assumed things					
		schedule, "not really full				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 106 of 161

	OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _	A. BUILDING:		ED
					С	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/	2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		106 LAKEV	IEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	N HOUSE	GROVER, I				
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 294	Continued From page	e 106	V 294			
	on full time (AP) on sithe facility as of 3/26/-"Date wanted it (lock (3/34/35) Monday of the lockdown that Sur-Did not feel like the caster of 3/19/25-3/23/25 was behaviors. -His role in the facility everything that is supput the right people in -"1700 (facility rule reme1700 world is a caster of -"I was doing what I the business." -"I take full responsible me, need to have bet This deficiency is cross NCAC 27G .1701 (V2)	hift (not working on shift in 25)." Idown) to be lifted was 3/24 that week, I decided to lift inday (3/23/25)." Idients on "ockdown from effective in correcting in was to "put eyes on posed to be done and if not in place to get things done." I quirements) is new to indifferent world" I hought was necessary to run idity for the issues, it falls on				
V 295	27G .1703 Residentia	al Tx. Child/Adol - Req. for A	V 295			
	P 10A NCAC 27G .1703 REQUIREMENTS FOR ASSOCIATE PROFESSIONALS (a) In addition to the qualified professional specified in Rule .1702 of this Section, each facility shall have at least one full-time direct care staff who meets or exceeds the requirements of an associate professional as set forth in 10A NCAC 27G .0104(1). (b) The governing body responsible for each facility shall develop and implement written policies that specify the responsibilities of its associate professional(s). At a minimum these policies shall address the following: (1) management of the day to day					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 107 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING.		С	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
LAKEVIEW HOUSE 106 LAKEVIEW DRIVE						
GROVER, NC 28073						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	CTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE THE APPROPRIATE DATE	
V 295	Continued From page	e 107	V 295			
	regarding responsibili implementation of eact treatment plan; and	of paraprofessionals				
	failed to employ a full (AP) who ensured ma operations of the facil paraprofessionals, an planning meetings. To Attempted record rev	ew and interview, the facility -time Associate Professional anagement of the daily lity, supervision of ad participation in service the findings are:				
	(D/L/QP #2) revealed -The FAP hire date: 1 -The FAP date of sep Requests for the FAP made to the D/L/QP # The job description w of the survey exit date	alified Professional #2 : /20/25. aration: 3/22/25. 's job description were #2 on 4/28/25 and 4/29/25. as not provided by the time e. with the FAP revealed:				
	wasn't informed of the	a treatment team meeting, em." D/L/QP #2 about PCPs "he				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 108 of 161

DIVISION	n Health Service Negu	ialion			
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
			1		
					С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025
		•			
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
	V.110110E	106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE		
LAKEVIEV	N HOUSE	GROVER,	NC 28073		
	OLIMANA DV OT			DROUGERIO DI ANI OF CORRECTION	
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	(- /
PREFIX TAG	•	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	
IAG		,	IAG	DEFICIENCY)	
V 295	Continued From page	e 108	V 295		
	. •				
	didn't know how to do	them."			
	-Had no documentation	on of Child Family Team			
	(CFT) meeting notes	she attended in February			
	2025 and March 2025				
		T meetings for Client #2,			
		Timeetings for Chefit #2,			
	FC #3 and FC #4.				
		at I was supposed to be			
	doing because [D/L/C	QP #2] didn't tell me."			
	Review on 4/8/25 of t	he AP's record revealed:			
	-Hire date: 3/24/25.				
	1 111 0 dato: 0/2 1/20.				
	Interview on 4/15/25	with the AP revealed:			
		with the AP revealed.			
	-Hired 3/26/25.				
	-Supervised by the Q				
	-Did not work full-time	e at the facility.			
	-Had only been to the	facility 3 times from			
	3/26/25-4/15/25.	•			
	-"Monday Thursday a	and Saturday will be the			
	days I come in (to the				
		supervising staff as of yet."			
	•	le documentation of the			
		rticipated in on 4/10/25 for			
	Client #1 and Client #	2.			
	Requests for Client #	1, Client #2, Former Client			
		CFT meeting notes were			
	• ,	‡2 on 4/11/25. The CFT			
		not provided by the time of			
		or brosided by the tille of			
	the survey exit date.				
	1.0	01: 1.1/4			
		ith Client #1 revealed:			
	-"Don't know her (AP)				
	(facility) once or twice	edidn't really talk to me."			
	· • •	•			
	Interview on 4/9/25 w	ith Client #2 revealed:			
		ad not worked any shifts in			
		iau not worken any sililis in			
	the facility.				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Interview on 4/14/25 with Staff #1 revealed:

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 109 of 161

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
					С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE		VIEW DRIVE		
		GROVER,	NC 28073		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 295	Continued From page	109	V 295		
	report to [House Man -"Not sure who official Interview on 4/9/25 w -The AP started work: 3/26/25He created the AP's been touch and go." -The AP was "not re-His role in the facility everything that is sup put the right people in -"1700 (facility rule reme1700 world is a c-"I was doing what I the business." -"I take full responsible me, need to have bet	ith the D/L/QP #2 revealed: ing with the facility on schedule and "lately it's eally full time" was to "put eyes on posed to be done and if not a place to get things done." quirements) is new to different world" nought was necessary to run elity for the issues, it falls on ter systems in place."			
	NCAC 27G .1701 (V2	ss referenced into 10A 293) Scope for a Type A1			
	violation and must be	corrected within 23 days.			
V 296	27G .1704 Residentia Staffing	al Tx. Child/Adol - Min.	V 296		
	telephone or page. A able to reach the facil times. (b) The minimum nur required when childre present and awake is (1) two direct cone, two, three or fou	sional shall be available by direct care staff shall be ity within 30 minutes at all mber of direct care staff en or adolescents are			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 110 of 161

MHL023-239 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 106 LAKEVIEW HOUSE 106 LAKEVIEW DRIVE GROVER, NO. 28073 (P4) 10 (P				7. BOILBING.		С	
INSTITUTE TO SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (MA) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) V 296 Continued From page 110 for five, six, seven or eight children or adolescents; and during child or adolescents. (c) The minimum number of direct care staff during children or abla be awake for one through four children or abla be awake for one through eight children or adolescents. (2) two direct care staff shall be present and both shall be awake for five through eight children or adolescents; and (3) three direct care staff shall be present of which two shall be awake and the third may be asleep for nine, ten, eleven or twelve children or adolescents. (d) In addition to the minimum number of direct care staff staff or the present of which two shall be awake and the third may be asleep for nine, ten, eleven or twelve children or adolescents. (d) In addition to the minimum number of direct care staff shall be required in the facility based on the child or adolescent's individual needs as specified in the treatment plan. (e) Each facility shall be responsible for ensuring supervision of children or adolescents when they are away from the facility in accordance with the child or adolescent's individual strengths and			MHL023-239	B. WING			
(A)1 D PROVIDENS PLAN OF CORRECTION (CA) D PROVIDENS PLAN OF CORRECTION (CA) D PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RESULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) V 296 Continued From page 110 V 296 for five, six, seven or eight children or adolescents; and (3) four direct care staff shall be present for nine, ten, eleven or twelve children or adolescents. (c) The minimum number of direct care staff during child or adolescents staff shall be present and one shall be awake for one through four children or adolescents; (2) two direct care staff shall be present and both shall be awake for five through eight children or adolescents. (d) In addition to the minimum number of direct care staff shall be present of which two shall be awake and the third may be asleep for nine, ten, eleven or twelve children or adolescents. (d) In addition to the minimum number of direct care staff stafl be required in the facility based on the child or adolescent's individual needs as specified in the treatment plan. (e) Each facility shall be responsible for ensuring supervision of children or adolescents individual strengths and	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (XS)	LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE					
PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) V 296 Continued From page 110 for five, six, seven or eight children or adolescents, and (3) four direct care staff shall be present for nine, ten, eleven or twelve children or adolescents. (c) The minimum number of direct care staff during children or adolescents. (1) two direct care staff shall be present and one shall be awake for one through four children or adolescents. (2) two direct care staff shall be present and both shall be awake for five through eight children or adolescents; and (3) three direct care staff shall be present of which two shall be awake and the third may be askeep for nine, ten, eleven or twelve children or adolescents. (d) In addition to the minimum number of direct care staff set forth in Paragraphs (a)-(c) of this Rule, more direct care staff shall be required in the facility based on the child or adolescent's individual needs as specified in the treatment plan. (e) Each facility shall be responsible for ensuring supervision of children or adolescents when they are away from the facility in accordance with the child or adolescent's individual strengths and	(X4) ID	SLIMMARY ST	<u> </u>		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N	(V5)
for five, six, seven or eight children or adolescents; and (3) four direct care staff shall be present for nine, ten, eleven or twelve children or adolescents. (c) The minimum number of direct care staff during child or adolescent sleep hours is as follows: (1) two direct care staff shall be present and one shall be awake for one through four children or adolescents; (2) two direct care staff shall be present and both shall be awake for five through eight children or adolescents; and (3) three direct care staff shall be present of which two shall be awake and the third may be asleep for nine, ten, eleven or twelve children or adolescents. (d) In addition to the minimum number of direct care staff set forth in Paragraphs (a)-(c) of this Rule, more direct care staff shall be required in the facility based on the child or adolescent's individual needs as specified in the treatment plan. (e) Each facility shall be responsible for ensuring supervision of children or adolescents when they are away from the facility in accordance with the child or adolescent's individual strengths and	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP) BE	COMPLETE
adolescents; and (3) four direct care staff shall be present for nine, ten, eleven or twelve children or adolescents. (c) The minimum number of direct care staff during child or adolescent sleep hours is as follows: (1) two direct care staff shall be present and one shall be awake for one through four children or adolescents; (2) two direct care staff shall be present and both shall be awake for five through eight children or adolescents; and (3) three direct care staff shall be present of which two shall be awake and the third may be asleep for nine, ten, eleven or twelve children or adolescents. (d) In addition to the minimum number of direct care staff set forth in Paragraphs (a)-(c) of this Rule, more direct care staff shall be required in the facility based on the child or adolescent's individual needs as specified in the treatment plan. (e) Each facility shall be responsible for ensuring supervision of children or adolescents when they are away from the facility in accordance with the child or adolescent's individual strengths and	V 296	Continued From page	e 110	V 296			
This Rule is not met as evidenced by:	V 250	for five, six, seven or adolescents; and (3) four direct on nine, ten, eleven or to adolescents. (c) The minimum number during child or adolescents follows: (1) two direct of and one shall be award children or adolescent (2) two direct of and both shall be award children or adolescent (3) three direct of which two shall be asleep for nine, ten, of adolescents. (d) In addition to the care staff set forth in Rule, more direct care the facility based on the individual needs as splan. (e) Each facility shall supervision of children are away from the facility or adolescent's needs as specified in	eight children or care staff shall be present for velve children or mber of direct care staff cent sleep hours is as are staff shall be present ke for one through four its; are staff shall be present ake for five through eight its; and care staff shall be present awake and the third may be eleven or twelve children or minimum number of direct Paragraphs (a)-(c) of this e staff shall be required in he child or adolescent's pecified in the treatment be responsible for ensuring n or adolescents when they cility in accordance with the individual strengths and the treatment plan.	V 250			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 111 of 161

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED	
					С	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	_
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE\	W HOLISE	106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	GROVER	NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETE	E
V 296	Continued From page	e 111	V 296			
		failed to ensure the minimum				
	staffing ratio of two st	•				
	adolescents. The find	lings are:				
	Observations on 4/7/2	25 at approximately				
	3:45pm-4:30pm revea					
		· (HM) worked alone with				
		² for approximately 45				
	minutes before the Di	irector/Licensee/Qualified				
	Professional #2 (D/L/	QP #2) arrived at the facility.				
	Observation on 4/9/2	E at approximately				
	Observation on 4/8/29 3:00pm-4:00pm reveal					
		ity alone to go pick up Client				
		orked alone at the facility				
		roximately one hour. The				
		cility with Client #2 after the				
	HM transported Clien	t #2 with no other staff.				
	Observation on 4/9/2	5 at annrovimately				
	3:00pm-4:00pm revea					
		ty alone to go pick up Client				
		orked alone at the facility				
	with Client #1 for app	roximately one hour. The				
	HM returned to the fa	cility with Client #2 after the				
	HM transported Clien	t #2 with no other staff.				
	Review on 4/8/25 of 0	Client #1's record revealed:				
	-Date of Admission: 2					
	-Diagnoses: Opposition	· · · - · ·				
		cit Hyperactivity Disorder				
	(ADHD); Anxiety; and					
	-Age: 17 years.					
	_	eation, property destruction,				
		ical aggression toward				
	children which resulte					
	enforcement for assis	stance in crisis				
	management.	d 3/26/25 revealed: "[Client				
		other peers in his current				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 112 of 161

Division of	<u>of Health Service Regu</u>	lation			
	F OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
					С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025
					1 00/01/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
LAKEVIE\	W HOUSE		EVIEW DRIVE		
		GROVER	R, NC 28073		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(- /
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	
				DEFICIENCY)	
V 296	Continued From page	. 110	V 296		
V 230	Continued From page	: 112	V 290		
	level 3 home (facility)	due to behaviors."			
	Review on 4/8/25 of Client #2's record revealed:				
	-Date of Admission: 2/14/25.				
	-Diagnoses: Major Depressive Disorder (MDD),				
	recurrent, mild; ADHE); Generalized Anxiety			
	Disorder (GAD); and	Unspecified Trauma and			
	Stress Related Disord	der.			
	-Age: 10 years.				
		disruptions, impulsiveness,			
	and hyperactivity.				
	Review on 4/8/25 of F	Former Client #3 (FC #3)'s			
	record revealed:	,			
	-Date of Admission: 2	2/14/25.			
	-Date of Discharge: 3				
		redominantly inattentive			
	••	gle episode moderate;			
	Encopresis and Enur	esis.			
	-Age: 9 years.	dvaragulation which lad to			
	suicidal ideation.	dysregulation which led to			
	Davieus 4/40/05	Former Olivert #4 (FO #4)!			
	record revealed:	Former Client #4 (FC #4)'s			
	-Date of Admission: 2	1/14/25			
	-Date of Discharge: 2				
		umatic Stress Disorder,			
	chronic; ODD; and Al				
	-Age: 10 years.				
		ealing with abandonment			
		ractivity, difficulty at school,			
	impulsivity, lying, soc	ial immaturity, stealing,			
		a victim of sexual and			
	physical abuse and n	eglect.			
	Paviow on 4/0/25 of 1	aw Enforcement /I E) call			
	history to the facility f	Law Enforcement (LE) call			
	revealed:	10111 Z/ 17/20 IO 4/0/20			

-At least three calls when one staff worked alone.

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 113 of 161

Division of	<u>of Health Service Regu</u>	lation				
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			_		C	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	re, zip code		
			EVIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE	GROVER	, NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 296	Continued From page	÷ 113	V 296			
	that occurred on 3/18	sault on FC #3 by Client #1 /25. e to Client #1's suicidal				
	- "Normally 1 staff wo staff at night, always shift)." -"There was one staff (3/18/25), [Staff #1]" \(\text{LE}\) were called the follow of the context of t	when he assaulted FC #3. Illowing day. Pergency Management In fire truck were called to the Per Staff #2 (FS #2) "tried to I myself." FS #2 was working I was trying to kill I the copsI hung my towel #2) said I punched [Client Perment) asked [Client #2] if I #2] stayed outside (of the Persence time period)." Prying to hang myself." Percond time from outside, Client #2 without staff I at least fifteen minutes. FS Ce returned to the facility,				
	for the hospital. D/L/C transported Client #1 evaluation at the hosp	Client #2 when Client #1 left QP #2 was alone when he back to the facility after pital. ith Client #2 revealed:				

-"Always been one staff..."

-One staff generally one staff worked at night.

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 114 of 161

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ANDILAN	SI CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING: _		COMI LETED	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		C 05/01/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
I AKEME	W HOUSE	106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	GROVER,	NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE	Ε
V 296	Continued From page	e 114	V 296			
	-"One time (3/22/25) firetruck came (to the [Client #1] was going police (LE) came to m happenedhad no re	police (LE), ambulance and facility). Staff made up that to hang himself. [FS #2], ny room and asked me what ason to take him, [FS #2] afe'no one else working				
	workedFelt safe until 3/18/2: (Client #1) pushed me -When the assault oc television and didn't of assault. Staff #1 work (3/18/25)Was evaluated at the (3/19/25) and was "of -The Former Qualified the Former Associate the decision to ensure	ity when only one staff 5, "when the biggest kid e." curred, Staff #1 watched lo anything to resolve the sed alone that night				
	Social Services Legal revealed: -Picked up FC #3 fror -Didn't feel that FC #3 Interview on 4/7/25 at revealed: -Always transported c - "At night it's usually -Weekday shifts were	on the facility on 3/20/25. By was safe at the facility. Ind 4/9/25 with the HM Clients by herself. Index one staff, really depends." Index 1:30pm-5:00pm (1st), Index one distribution of the facility. Index of the facility o				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 115 of 161

ווטופוזיום	i Health Service Negu	lation	1		1	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
and Plan (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPL	ETED
						,
		MHL023-239	B. WING		1) 1/2025
					, 55/6	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE		VIEW DRIVE			
		GROVER,	NC 28073			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		COMPLETE DATE
iAO		,	17.0	DEFICIENCY)		
1/ 000			1,,000			
V 296	Continued From page	÷ 115	V 296			
	-FS #2 called LE on 3	//22/25, Client #1 said he				
	was going to hang hir	nself. Client #1's behaviors,				
	"make us (staff) feel u	ınsafe." FS #2 worked alone				
	when the incident occ	curred.				
		with Staff #1 revealed:				
	-Worked second shift	=				
		es alone on shift, last time				
	was about 2 weeks a					
	-Worked more than 5-Transported clients b					
	•	ues working by herself with				
	•	cident on 3/18/25 in which				
		got into a physical fight.				
	During the fight, she					
	Burning and highlit, one t	vernou diorio.				
	Interviews on 4/14/25 revealed:	and 4/15/25 with FS #2				
	-Worked at least 10 s	hifts by harsalf				
		alone. Client #1, "is very				
		ses, popping hands, walking				
	towards you."	, popping names, maming				
	•	sked the D/L/QP #2 for 2				
	staff per shift on multi	ple occasions, but it was not				
	approved.					
		e on 3/18/25 when Client #1				
	assaulted FC #3.					
		2/25 and contacted LE				
	twice. "I was terrified."					
		e in behavior from Client #1				
	since the 3/18/25 incident	dent. he morning of 3/22/25 prior				
		est a second staff because				
		nd demonstrated increased				
		ion. A second staff was not				
	sent to the facility to a					
		the window open up				
		oing to hang himself and kill				
		d that, I called the police."				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Client #1 reported to LE that he was "just

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 116 of 161

DIVISION	or riealin Service Regu	ilation				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLI	EIED
		MHL023-239	B. WING		1) 1/2025
		111112020-200			1 03/0	172023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE\	W HOUSE	106 LAKI	EVIEW DRIVE			
		GROVER	, NC 28073			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	MAIE	DATE
			-			
V 296	Continued From page	e 116	V 296			
	playing."					
	-Had a hard time gett	ing in touch with the				
	D/L/QP#2 and the an	nbulance took Client #1 to				
	the hospital.					
	_	there (at the facility) and it				
	felt dangerous."					
	-The D/L/QP#2 went to the hospital and brought Client #1 back to the facility"I left (employment) because [D/L/QP #2] doesn't take stuff serious until it happens."					
	take stuff serious unti	ıı it nappens."				
	Interview on 4/15/25	with FS #3 revealed:				
	-Transported clients a					
	Transported enemies					
	Interview on 4/15/25	with FS #4 revealed:				
	-Worked alone for ap	proximately 20 shifts and				
	transported clients ale	one.				
		with the FAP revealed:				
		with the facility at the end of				
		ded employment on 3/20/25				
		id to leave the home (facility)				
	and care provider) the	#2) is not for (an advocate				
	-Worked by herself or					
	•	e during the incident on				
	3/18/25.	is during the moldent on				
		5 to make a report that Client				
	#1 assaulted FC #3 c	•				
	discovered the D/L/Q	P #2 did not report the				
	incident.					
		d at the hospital on 3/19/25				
	after complaining abo					
	_	approved to work each				
		#2 would not approve the				
	requests.					
		t one staff (who worked				
		I tried to get two staff on				
		back from [D/L/QP #2]				
	about paying two pec	ppie instead of one."				1

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 117 of 161

DIVISION	n nealth Service Regu	ialion				
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	URVEY
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A BUILDING:		COMPLE	ETED
			DOILDING		1	
						;
		MHL023-239	B. WING		1	1/2025
		101112020-200	ı		1 03/0	1/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		106 L AKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE					
		GROVER,	NC 28073			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	١	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	RIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
V 296	Continued From page	e 117	V 296			I
	0. "	P (1 () 1				
	•	clients by themselves.				I
	-D/L/QP #2 only want	ed one staff on shift.				I
						I
	Interview on 4/15/25	with the FQP revealed:				I
		of January 2025 at sister				I
						1
	•	mployment with the facility in				1
	the middle of March 2025.					I
	-One staff on shift was "pretty routineas long as					1
	I was there, there was only one staff on shift."					1
	-Talked to the D/L/QP #2 about having 2 staff on					1
	shift multiple times.					1
		D/I /OD #01s de sision about				1
		D/L/QP #2's decision about				1
	staffing ratios.					1
	-The clients missed se	cheduled therapy				1
	appointments due to					1
		posed to go (to therapy)				1
						l
	-	n't getting him there weekly,				l
	[Client #2] missing ap	•				l
	-"Hard to take clients	to appointments with one				1
	staff on shift, think sta	affing may have been the				I
	issue why appointmen	nts (therapy) were missed."				I
	,,	(1
	Interview on 4/1E/2E	with the Associate				1
	Interview on 4/15/25					1
	Professional (AP) rev					1
	-Started 4/1/25 or 4/2	/25.				I
	-Staff scheduling was	part of her responsibilities.				I
		aff needed work for up to 4				1
	clients in the facility.					1
		worked alone with clients in				1
		worked alone with chemis in				1
	the past.					
						l
	Interview on 4/15/25 v	with the Qualified				l
	Professional (QP) #1	revealed:				l
	` ,	ities as the facility's QP on				l
		acc do the identity of Q1 off				ı
	3/26/25.					
	-Aware of the required					
	-"To my knowledge, it	's been 2 staff on shift."				l
	-There have been no	calls to LE for the clients.				l
			1		l	ı

Division of Health Service Regulation

Interviews on 4/9/25, 4/24/25, and 4/29/25 with

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 118 of 161

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:	ONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05	C 5/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE	•	
LAVENIEN	W HOUSE	106 LAK	EVIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	GROVE	R, NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 296	Continued From page	e 118	V 296			
	was around the corne shift." -His role in the facility everything that is sup put the right people ir -"1700 (facility rule re me1700 world is a described as a describ	served on shift on 4/7/25, "I er, normally have 2 staff on was to "put eyes on posed to be done and if not a place to get things done." quirements) is new to different world" hought was necessary to run ter systems in place." ss referenced into 10A ope (V293) for a Type A1 d within 23 days.				
V 297	P 10A NCAC 27G .1703 LICENSED PROFES (a) Face to face cliniprovided in each facil week by a licensed prindividual who holds a license issued by the a human service proficarolina. For substashall include a license Specialist or a certification (b) The consultation this Rule shall include (1) clinical superprofessional specification;	SIONALS cal consultation shall be ity at least four hours a rofessional. For purposes of ofessional means an a license or provisional governing board regulating ession in the State of North nce-related disorders this ed Clinical Addiction ad Clinical Supervisor. specified in Paragraph (a) of e: ervision of the qualified	V 297			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 119 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL023-239	B. WING	<u>-</u>	05	C 5/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET /	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	•	
LAKEVIE\	W HOUSE	106 LAP	EVIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	GROVE	R, NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 297	\ \ \ \	e 119 nt in child or adolescent ans or overall program	V 297			
	failed to employ a Lic	iew and interview, the facility censed Professional (LP) to vision, therapy services, and nent plans or overall				
	and interview on 4/8// Director/Licensee/Qu (D/L/QP #2) revealed -No personnel record there was no LP emp	ualified Professional #2				
	-Date of Admission: : -Diagnoses: Opposit (ODD); Attention Def (ADHD); Anxiety; and -Age: 17 yearsHistory of suicidal id elopement, and phys children which result enforcement for assi managementTreatment plan date #1] cannot be around level 3 home (facility -No documentation of	ional Defiant Disorder ficit Hyperactivity Disorder d Depression. leation, property destruction, sical aggression toward ed in contact to law stance in crisis ed 3/26/25 revealed: "[Client d other peers in his current				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 120 of 161

Division	of Health Service Regu	ilation				
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED	
		MUU 000 000	B. WING		C 0.5/0	
		MHL023-239	5:		05/0	1/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		106 LAK	EVIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	N HOUSE		R, NC 28073			
	OUR MAR DV OT					
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	,	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
1/ 007			1/ 007			
V 297	Continued From page	e 120	V 297			
	Review on 4/8/25 of (Client #2's record revealed:				
	-Date of Admission: 2					
		epressive Disorder (MDD),				
	,	D; Generalized Anxiety				
		•				
	` '	Unspecified Trauma and				
	Stress Related Disord	uer.				
	-Age: 10 years.					
		disruptions, impulsiveness,				
	and hyperactivity.					
		d 3/26/25 revealed: "[Client				
	<u>-</u>	ve behaviors at the school				
		ent #2] is rebellious and				
	exhibits impulsive act					
	-No documentation of	f the facility providing LP				
	services related to the	erapy or development of				
	treatment plans.					
		- 01: 4 //0 /50 //0				
		Former Client #3 (FC #3)'s				
	record revealed:					
	-Date of Admission: 2					
	-Date of Discharge: 3					
	, ,	oredominantly inattentive				
	type; ODD; MDD, sin	gle episode moderate;				
	Encopresis; and Enui	resis.				
	-Age: 9 years.					
	-History of emotional	dysregulation which led to				
	suicidal ideation.					
	-Treatment plan date	d 3/26/25 revealed: "[FC #3]				
	struggles with manag	ing his emotions which has				
		ng suicidal ideations."				
		f the facility providing LP				
		erapy or development of				
	treatment plans.					
	Review on 4/20/25 of	Former Client #4 (FC #4)'s				
	record revealed:					
	-Date of Admission: 2	2/14/25				
	-Date of Discharge: 2					
		umatic Stress Disorder,				
	l -שומטווטט כ ט. Post Ifa	นเกลแบ อแฮออ มเอบเนียเ,	1			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 121 of 161

DIVIDION	t Health Service Regu	lation				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN O	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
			B. WING		C	
		MHL023-239	b. WING		05/01/2025	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE. ZIP CODE		
			VIEW DRIVE	,		
LAKEVIEW	/ HOUSE					
GROVER		NC 28073				
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(- /	
PREFIX TAG	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		
IAG			TAG	DEFICIENCY)	W (1 L	
V 297	Continued From page	e 121	V 297			
	-l					
	chronic; ODD; and Al					
	-	ealing with abandonment				
		ractivity, difficulty at school,				
		ial immaturity, stealing,				
	~	a victim of sexual and				
	physical abuse and n	eglect.				
	-Age: 10 years.					
	-No documentation of the facility providing LP					
	services related to therapy or treatment					
	strategies.					
		he Qualified Professional				
	(QP) #1's record reve	ealed:				
	-Hire date: 11/1/21.					
	-No documentation of	f clinical supervision with an				
	LP.					
	Review on 4/23/25 of	the Former Qualified				
	Professional (FQP) 's	record revealed:				
	-Hire date: 1/10/25.					
	-Date of separation: 3					
	-No documentation of	f clinical supervision with an				
	LP.					
	Review on 4/7/25 - 4/	30/25 of facility records				
	revealed:					
	-No documentation of	f the facility providing LP				
	involvement regarding	g overall programmatic				
	issues.					
	Interviews on 4/9/25 a	and 4/24/25 with Client #1				
	revealed:					
	-Was "not on a sched	lule" to see a therapist (LP).				
		t) a couple weeks ago (prior				
	to 4/9/25), don't know	, .				
	-LP's had not come to					
	-Had "no group thera	,				
		tance use therapy or attend				

plan.

Division of Health Service Regulation

12 step meetings as identified in his treatment

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 122 of 161

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEW HOUSE			VIEW DRIVE			
			, NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 297	Continued From page	e 122	V 297			
	"don't know why not saw a therapist (LP)." -"Helpful to have som other than the staff in Interview on 4/23/25 of Guardian revealed: -Believed Client #1 hanot identify how often therapist"Don't know what ha (LP) (as of 4/23/25)." -Client #1 did not recoffrom an LP at the facility"Nobody talked to me substance use therapist. Interviews on 4/9/25 arevealed:	with Client #1's Mother/Legal ad a new therapist but could Client #1 met with the new ppened with last therapist eive any therapy services clity. e about continuing by for Lakeview (facility)." and 4/24/25 with Client #2 the facility; "never (visit) to				
	Interview on 4/16/25 revealed: -There was no LP at 1	with Former Client (FC) #3				
	Entity/Managed Care revealed:	ith the Local Management Organization representative ot have an active LP on				
	Professional (FAP) re -The facility did not er -Prior to March 2025	mploy an LP. "him (Client #2) and [Client ointments (therapy)wasn't				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 123 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			7 11 2012311101		С	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEW HOUSE 106 LAKE			IEW DRIVE			
		GROVER,	NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 297	Continued From page	e 123	V 297			
	Interview on 4/15/25 s -The facility did not en therapists came to the Had not received clir while working at the facility will working at the facility while working at the facility working that is supput the right people in -"1700 (facility rule reme1700 world is a call was doing what I the business." -"I take full responsible me, need to have bettered at the facility world is a call was deficiency is cross the facility rule reme1700 world is a call was doing what I the business." -"I take full responsible me, need to have bettered."	with the FQP revealed: mploy an LP and "no e home (facility)" nical supervision by an LP acility. with the QP #1 revealed: nical supervision by an LP. 2/24/25, and 4/28/25 with the signed (employed) for the LP providing clinical n't been coming to the ly no oversight over [FQP] It for the facility was "[QP #1] e group once a week, mation) for the PCPs ans)." was to "put eyes on posed to be done and if not a place to get things done." quirements) is new to different world" nought was necessary to run lity for the issues, it falls on				
		corrected within 23 days.				
V 364	G.S. 122C- 62 Additi Facilities	onal Rights in 24 Hour	V 364			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 124 of 161

DIVISION	n Health Service Negu	ialion				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLI	ETED
					_	
			D 14//10		C	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0	1/2025
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AF	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE ZID CODE		
NAME OF T	NOVIDER OR SOLT LIER			TIE, ZII GODE		
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE		EVIEW DRIVE			
		GROVER	, NC 28073			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N	(X5)
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	DATE
				DETICIENCY)		
V 364	Continued From page	e 124	V 364			
	§ 122C-62. Additiona	al Rights in 24-Hour				
	Facilities.					
		rights enumerated in G.S.				
	122C-51 through G.S	5. 122C-61, each adult client				
	who is receiving treat	ment or habilitation in a				
	24-hour facility keeps	the right to:				
	(1) Send and receive	e sealed mail and have				
	access to writing mate	erial, postage, and staff				
	assistance when nece	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
		sult with, at his own expense				
	• •	facility, legal counsel, private				
	physicians, and private					
	• •	lities, or substance abuse				
	professionals of his c					
	•	sult with a client advocate if				
	` '					
	there is a client advoc					
		n this subsection may not be				
		ty and each adult client may				
		at all reasonable times.				
		ed in subsections (e) and (h)				
		adult client who is receiving				
		on in a 24-hour facility at all				
	times keeps the right					
	(1) Make and receive	e confidential telephone				
	calls. All long distance	e calls shall be paid for by				
	the client at the time of	of making the call or made				
	collect to the receiving	_				
		between the hours of 8:00				
		r a period of at least six				
	-	s of which shall be after 6:00				
		g shall not take precedence				
	over therapies;	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
		nd meet under appropriate				
		iduals of his own choice				
	upon the consent of the					
	•	de the custody of the facility				
	• •	de the custody of the facility				
	unless:	anadinga wara iritists d				
		ceedings were initiated as t's being charged with a				
	the result of the chefit	ra nemia charaen milita	1			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 125 of 161

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLET	ΓED
					С	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01	/2025
		WII 12020-203			1 03/01	12023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEV	N HOUSE	106 LAKE\	IEW DRIVE			
LAKEVILV	VIIOUSE	GROVER,	NC 28073			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	١	(X5)
PREFIX	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	DATE
			-	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
V 364	Continued From page	e 125	V 364			
	violent crime includin	ng a crime involving an				
	assault with a deadly					
		d not guilty by reason of				
	insanity or incapable					
		oluntarily admitted or				
		lity while under order of				
	commitment to a corr					
		ection of the Department of				
	Public Safety; or	·				
	c. The client is being held to determine capacity					
	to proceed pursuant to G.S. 15A-1002;					
	A court order may exp	pressly authorize visits				
	otherwise prohibited b	by the existence of the				
	conditions prescribed					
		daily and have access to				
		ent for physical exercise				
	several times a week					
		ited by law, keep and use				
		l possessions, unless the				
	_	determine capacity to				
	proceed pursuant to (
	(7) Participate in reli	-				
		a reasonable sum of his				
	own money;	license, unless otherwise				
		r 20 of the General Statutes;				
	and	20 of the General Statutes,				
		ndividual storage space for				
	his private use.	narriada storago opado for				
	•	rights enumerated in G.S.				
	122C-51 through G.S					
	•	5. 122C-61, each minor client				
		ment or habilitation in a				
		e right to have access to				
	proper adult supervisi					
		nor's status as a developing				
	individual, the minor s	shall be provided				
	opportunities to enable	le him to mature physically,				
	emotionally, intellectu	ıally, socially, and				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 126 of 161

PRINTED: 05/20/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

DIVISION	n Health Service Negu	ialion	_			
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLI	=1ED
		MHI 022 220	B. WING		1	
		MHL023-239	1		<u> U5/U</u>	1/2025
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	ORESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE		NC 28073			
	OLIMANA DV OT			PROVIDERIO PLAN OF CORRECTION		
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
V 364	Cantinuad Francisco	100	V 364			
V 304	Continued From page	2 120	V 304			
	vocationally. In view of	of the physical, emotional,				
	and intellectual imma	turity of the minor, the				
	24-hour facility shall p	provide appropriate				
		and control consistent with				
		minor pursuant to this Part.				
	• •	where practical, make				
	<u>-</u>	ensure that each minor				
		ent apart and separate from				
		e treatment needs of the				
	minor client dictate otherwise.					
	Each minor client who	o is receiving treatment or				
		-hour facility has the right to:				
		nd consult with his parents or				
	` ,	cy or individual having legal				
	custody of him;	by or marriadar naving logar				
	· ·	sult with, at his own expense				
		esponsible person and at no				
	cost to the facility, leg					
		ental health, developmental				
	• •	nce abuse professionals, of				
		onsible person's choice; and				
		sult with a client advocate, if				
	there is a client advoc					
		n this subsection may not be				
	• .	ty and each minor client				
	•	ghts at all reasonable times.				
		ed in subsections (e) and (h)				
		minor client who is receiving				
		on in a 24-hour facility has				
	the right to:	on in a 24-nour lacility has				
	•	e telephone calls. All long				
	` ,					
		e paid for by the client at the				
	_	Il or made collect to the				
	receiving party;	o mail and have sees to				
	` '	e mail and have access to				
		tage, and staff assistance				
	when necessary;					
		te supervision, receive				
	visitors between the h	nours of 8:00 a.m. and 9:00				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 127 of 161

PRINTED: 05/20/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			7 50.25			
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0	1/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKENIE	V LIQUICE	106 LAKEV	IEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEW HOUSE GROVER,		GROVER, N	NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 364	Continued From page	: 127	V 364			
V 364	p.m. for a period of at hours of which shall be visiting shall not take therapies; (4) Receive special of training in accordance (5) Be out of doors of recreation, and physic basis in accordance with the safekeeping of personal clothing and appropriate supervision held to determine cape G.S. 15A-1002; (7) Participate in religional distribution of the safekeeping of personal distribution of the clie plan. A written statem client's record that incomplete the period not to exceed a ceach restriction shall in qualified professional at which time the rest Each evaluation of a reduced the period of a reduced to the clie rights may be renewered.	least six hours daily, two le after 6:00 p.m.; however precedence over school or education and vocational le with federal and State law; laily and participate in play, cal exercise on a regular with his needs; lited by law, keep and use possessions under on, unless the client is being lacity to proceed pursuant to glous worship; Individual storage space for resonal belongings; and spend a reasonable sum delicense, unless otherwise license, unless otherwise license of the General Statutes. In the distance of the interest of the license of the desired except limited or restricted except limited or restricted except limited or restricted except limited or restricted except licentes the detailed reason le restriction shall be licentes the detailed reason le restriction is effective for a license of the conducted by the licentes the detail be removed. In the licentes the detail be licen	V 364			
	rights may be renewe statement entered by					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 128 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND FLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING: _		COMPL	LIED
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0	; 1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	1 00.0	
		106 LAKEV	IEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	N HOUSE	GROVER, I	NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 364	client who has not be in each instance of ar of a restriction of right by the client shall, up be notified of the restrict. In the case of a min adult client, the legally be notified of each insor renewal of a restrict reason for it. Notificat individual or legally redocumented in writing.	tion. In the case of an adult en adjudicated incompetent, in initial restriction or renewal its, an individual designated on the consent of the client, riction and of the reason for nor client or an incompetent by responsible person shall stance of an initial restriction of rights and of the ion of the designated esponsible person shall be g in the client's record.	V 364			
	Based on record reviefailed to ensure all clie affecting 2 of 2 clients are: Review on 4/8/25 of C-Date of Admission: 2-Diagnoses: Oppositio (ODD); Attention Defi (ADHD); Anxiety; and -Age: 17 yearsNo documentation of treatment planNo documentation the consented to phone co-No documentation of the consented to phone co-No documentation	ew and interview, the facility ent rights in a 24 hour facility is (#1 and #2). The findings Client #1's record revealed: 1/14/25. In all Defiant Disorder is the peractivity Disorder is Depression. If phone call restriction in the sall restriction. If approval from a Human				
		phone call restriction. Client #2's record revealed: 1/14/25.				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 129 of 161

DIVISION	n nealth Service Regu	lation				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	LETED
					<u> </u>	_
			B. WING			C
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/	01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE. ZIP CODE		
			VIEW DRIVE	•		
LAKEVIEW HOUSE		NC 28073				
		GROVER,	NC 28073	1		T
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API		COMPLETE DATE
IAG	TREGOE TOTAL OTTE	100 IDENTIFICATION OF THE OF T	IAG	DEFICIENCY)	TOT TOTAL	
V 364	Continued From page	e 129	V 364			
	-Diagnoses: Major De	epressive Disorder (MDD),				
	•	D; Generalized Anxiety				
		pecified Trauma and Stress				
	Related Disorder.					
	-Age: 10 years.					
		f phone call restriction in				
	treatment plan.	phone dan restriction in				
	-No documentation th	est a legal guardian				
	consented to phone call restrictionNo documentation of approval from a Human					
	Rights Committee for	phone call restriction.				
	Interview on 4/24/25	with Client #1 revealed:				
	-Could make "one" ph	none call on Mondays and				
		eaker phone with staff				
	present.	rance process man etall				
	•	is phone calls had to be on				
	speaker phone.					
		to make phone calls on				
	days that were not his would tell him "no."	s assigned call day and staff				
		mather/legal guardian on				
		mother/legal guardian on				
	-	r/Licensee/QP #2 (D/L/QP				
		e I just got off lockdown."				
	•	make a phone call on				
	Monday was "annoyir	ngmakes me more mad."				
		with Client #1's Mother/Legal				
	Guardian revealed:					
		day to make phone calls				
	was on Mondays and	"always been that way."				
		s him (Client #1) make calls				
	is on Mondays."					
		nday 4/6/25 to speak to				
	-	d her "his (Client #1) call day				
		she "had to ask again to get				
	to talk to [Client #1]."	3 3				
	Interview on 4/24/25	with Client #2 revealed:				

Division of Health Service Regulation

-Could not remember which day his assigned day

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 130 of 161

DIVISION	or riealin Service Negu	iation				
	F OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	1 ' '		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
					С	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	
		WITIL023-239			05/01/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
	106 LAKE		VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	GROVER	, NC 28073			
()(1) ID	SLIMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	<u> </u>	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	J (VE)	
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	RIATE DATE	
				DEFICIENCY)		
V 364	Continued From page	130	V 364			
V 304	Continued From page	: 130	V 304			
	was to make phone c	alls.				
	Interview on 4/17/25	with Former Staff (FS) #2				
	revealed:					
	-Client's (all) assigned	d day to make phone calls				
	was "expectation in the	ne home (facility)."				
	-Client #1's assigned	day to make calls was on				
	Mondays.					
	-She was told by the	D/L/QP #2 that Client #1				
	"can have one phone	call a week on Mondays."				
	-She was not sure wh	nen Client #2's assigned call				
	day was, "[Client #2]	didn't have anyone to				
	callhe didn't ask to	make any calls."				
	-"Clients couldn't have	e (make or receive) any				
	calls on any other day	y (or than their assigned call				
	day), extra calls (not	on assigned call day) had to				
	be cleared by [D/L QF	P #2]."				
	Interview on 4/17/25 v	with FS #4 revealed:				
		owed to make a phone call				
	_	day, one day a week."				
		Client #2's assigned call day				
	was, he "never asked					
	'	call day was Monday if he				
	didn't get in trouble."	,				
	_	ke calls to legal guardians				
	on days that were not	5 5				
	-If clients asked to ma	•				
		ould tell the client "they can't				
	make a call until their					
		nce a week for clients to				
	, ,	as an "expectation in the				
	•	was established already				
	before I got there (wo					
		.,				
		with Former Associate				
	Professional (FAP) re					
		y [D/L/QP #2] that [Client				
	#1] would get his calls					
	-When Client #1 woul	d ask to make a phone call				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 131 of 161

INTERPRETATION OF CORRECTION INTERPRETATION NUMBER:	DIVISION	n nealth Service Negu	ialion				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 106 LAKEVIEW DRIVE GROVER, NC 28073 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDER'S PLAN OF				(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	' '	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER INTERIOR OF SUPPLIER INTERIOR OR SUPPLIER INTERIOR OF SUPPLIER INTERIOR OF SUPPLIER INTERIOR OF SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES INTERIOR OF SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES INTERIOR OF SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPICENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) INTERIOR INTERIOR OF SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPICENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) INTERIOR AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	ETED .	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER INTERIOR OF SUPPLIER INTERIOR OR SUPPLIER INTERIOR OF SUPPLIER INTERIOR OF SUPPLIER INTERIOR OF SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES INTERIOR OF SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES INTERIOR OF SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPICENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) INTERIOR INTERIOR OF SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPICENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) INTERIOR					، ا	_	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAKEVIEW HOUSE TOST ACCOUNTS AND THE PRECISE OF THE PROVIDER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (PAY) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (PACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECIDED BY FULL TAGS (PACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECIDED BY FULL TAGS TAG V 364 COntinued From page 131 Interview on 4/17/25 with the Associate Professional (AP) revealed: -The clients had specific days to make phone calls. -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls. -She "heard [D/L/OP #2] tell [Client #1] he can't call mom (Client #1's Mother/Legal Guardian) because it was not his day (assigned day be make phone calls. -She was "not sure" if Client #1's mother/legal guardian had the assigned call day set up for only Mondays. -She was "not sure" what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Former Qualified Professional (FCP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone calls was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."			MHI 023-239	B. WING		1	
ACT Committee			2020 200	1		1 00/0	7172020
CALCED HOUSE CROWNERS PLAN OF CORRECTION CROWNERS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROWNERS PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE COMPLET	NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ROVER, NO 28073 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY SI TAG DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETE	LAKEVIEW HOUSE 106 LAKE		VIEW DRIVE				
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION V 364	LAKEVILV	THOUGE	GROVER,	NC 28073			
PREFIX TAG REGILATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DATE	(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	
No. DEFICIENCY) V 364 Continued From page 131 not on his assigned day, "staff would ask [D/L/QP #2] and he wouldn't allow it." -She did not know what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Associate Professional (AP) revealed: -The clients had specific days to make calls. -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -She "heard [D/L/QP #2] tell [Client #1] he can't call mom (Client #1's Mother/Legal Guardian) because it was not his day (assigned day to make phone calls)." -She was "not sure" if Client #1's mother/legal guardian had the assigned call day set up for only Mondays. -She was "not sure" what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Former Qualified Professional (FQP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -Did not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls. "Client #2 assigned day to make phone calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."	PREFIX	,			,		
Ontinued From page 131 not on his assigned day, "staff would ask [D/L/QP #2] and he wouldn't allow it." -She did not know what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Associate Professional (AP) revealed: -The client #1's assigned day to make calls. -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -She "heard [D/L/QP #2] tell [Client #1] he can't call mom (Client #1's Mother/Legal Guardian) because it was not his day (assigned day to make phone calls). -She was "not sure" if Client #1's mother/legal guardian had the assigned call day set up for only Mondays. -She was "not sure" what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Former Qualified Professional (FQP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -Did not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls. "Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."	TAG	REGULATORY OR I	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		PRIATE	DATE
not on his assigned day, "staff would ask [D/L/QP #2] and he wouldn't allow it." -She did not know what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Associate Professional (AP) revealed: -The clients had specific days to make calls. -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -She "heard [D/L/QP #2] tell [Client #1] he can't call mom (Client #1's Mother/Legal Guardian) because it was not his day (assigned day to make phone calls)." -She was "not sure" if Client #1's mother/legal guardian had the assigned call day set up for only Mondays. -She was "not sure" what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Former Qualified Professional (FQP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -Did not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."					,		
#2] and he wouldn't allow it." -She did not know what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Associate Professional (AP) revealed: -The clients had specific days to make calls. -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -She "heard [D/L/QP #2] tell [Client #1] he can't call mom (Client #1's Mother/Legal Guardian) because it was not his day (assigned day to make phone calls)," -She was "not sure" if Client #1's mother/legal guardian had the assigned call day set up for only Mondays. -She was "not sure" what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Former Qualified Professional (FQP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -Did not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls. "(Client #2) didn't make calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."	V 364	Continued From page	e 131	V 364			
-She did not know what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Associate Professional (AP) revealed: -The clients had specific days to make callsClient #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -She "heard [D/L/QP #2] tell [Client #1] he can't call mom (Client #1's Mother/Legal Guardian) because it was not his day (assigned day to make phone calls)." -She was "not sure" if Client #1's mother/legal guardian had the assigned call day set up for only Mondays. -She was "not sure" what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Former Qualified Professional (FQP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -Did not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls. "Client #2' assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."		not on his assigned d	ay, "staff would ask [D/L/QP				
Interview on 4/17/25 with the Associate Professional (AP) revealed: -The clients had specific days to make callsClient #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on MondaysShe "heard [D/L/QP #2] tell [Client #1] he can't call mom (Client #1's Mother/Legal Guardian) because it was not his day (assigned day to make phone calls)," -She was "not sure" if Client #1's mother/legal guardian had the assigned call day set up for only MondaysShe was "not sure" what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Former Qualified Professional (FQP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on MondaysDid not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls. "(Client #2) didn't make calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."		#2] and he wouldn't a	llow it."				
Interview on 4/17/25 with the Associate Professional (AP) revealed: -The clients had specific days to make callsClient #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on MondaysShe "heard [D/L/QP #2] tell [Client #1] he can't call mom (Client #1's Mother/Legal Guardian) because it was not his day (assigned day to make phone calls)," -She was "not sure" if Client #1's mother/legal guardian had the assigned call day set up for only MondaysShe was "not sure" what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Former Qualified Professional (FQP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on MondaysDid not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls. "(Client #2) didn't make calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."		-She did not know wh	at Client #2's assigned day				
Professional (AP) revealed: -The clients had specific days to make calls. -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -She "heard [D/L/QP #2] tell [Client #1] he can't call mom (Client #1's Mother/Legal Guardian) because it was not his day (assigned day to make phone calls)." -She was "not sure" if Client #1's mother/legal guardian had the assigned call day set up for only Mondays. -She was "not sure" what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Former Qualified Professional (FQP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -Did not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."							
-The clients had specific days to make callsClient #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on MondaysShe "heard [D/L/QP #2] tell [Client #1] he can't call mom (Client #1's Mother/Legal Guardian) because it was not his day (assigned day to make phone calls)." -She was "not sure" if Client #1's mother/legal guardian had the assigned call day set up for only MondaysShe was "not sure" what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Former Qualified Professional (FQP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on MondaysDid not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls." (Client #2's assigned day to make calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."		Interview on 4/17/25	with the Associate				
-The clients had specific days to make callsClient #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on MondaysShe "heard [D/L/QP #2] tell [Client #1] he can't call mom (Client #1's Mother/Legal Guardian) because it was not his day (assigned day to make phone calls)." -She was "not sure" if Client #1's mother/legal guardian had the assigned call day set up for only MondaysShe was "not sure" what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Former Qualified Professional (FQP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on MondaysDid not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls." (Client #2's assigned day to make calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."		Professional (AP) rev	ealed:				
-Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -She "heard [D/L/QP #2] tell [Client #1] he can't call mom (Client #1's Mother/Legal Guardian) because it was not his day (assigned day to make phone calls)." -She was "not sure" if Client #1's mother/legal guardian had the assigned call day set up for only Mondays. -She was "not sure" what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Former Qualified Professional (FQP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -Did not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls. "(Client #2) didn't make calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."							
-She "heard [D/L/QP #2] tell [Client #1] he can't call mom (Client #1's Mother/Legal Guardian) because it was not his day (assigned day to make phone calls)." -She was "not sure" if Client #1's mother/legal guardian had the assigned call day set up for only Mondays. -She was "not sure" what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Former Qualified Professional (FQP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -Did not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."							
call mom (Client #1's Mother/Legal Guardian) because it was not his day (assigned day to make phone calls)." -She was "not sure" if Client #1's mother/legal guardian had the assigned call day set up for only Mondays. -She was "not sure" what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Former Qualified Professional (FQP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -Did not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls. "(Client #2) didn't make calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."		was on Mondays.					
call mom (Client #1's Mother/Legal Guardian) because it was not his day (assigned day to make phone calls)." -She was "not sure" if Client #1's mother/legal guardian had the assigned call day set up for only Mondays. -She was "not sure" what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Former Qualified Professional (FQP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -Did not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls. "(Client #2) didn't make calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."		-She "heard [D/L/QP	#2] tell [Client #1] he can't				
because it was not his day (assigned day to make phone calls)." -She was "not sure" if Client #1's mother/legal guardian had the assigned call day set up for only Mondays. -She was "not sure" what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Former Qualified Professional (FQP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -Did not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls. "(Client #2) didn't make calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."		-					
phone calls)." -She was "not sure" if Client #1's mother/legal guardian had the assigned call day set up for only Mondays. -She was "not sure" what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Former Qualified Professional (FQP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -Did not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."		•					
-She was "not sure" if Client #1's mother/legal guardian had the assigned call day set up for only Mondays. -She was "not sure" what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Former Qualified Professional (FQP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -Did not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."			, , ,				
guardian had the assigned call day set up for only Mondays. -She was "not sure" what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Former Qualified Professional (FQP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -Did not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls. "(Client #2) didn't make calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."		• ,	Client #1's mother/legal				
-She was "not sure" what Client #2's assigned day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Former Qualified Professional (FQP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -Did not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."							
day was to make phone calls. Interview on 4/17/25 with the Former Qualified Professional (FQP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -Did not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls. "(Client #2) didn't make calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."		•					
Interview on 4/17/25 with the Former Qualified Professional (FQP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on MondaysDid not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls. "(Client #2) didn't make calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."							
Professional (FQP) revealed: -The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -Did not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls. "(Client #2) didn't make calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."		day was to make pho	ne calls.				
-The assigned day once a week for clients to make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -Did not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls. "(Client #2) didn't make calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."		Interview on 4/17/25	with the Former Qualified				
make a phone call was already in place "prior to me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -Did not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls. "(Client #2) didn't make calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."		Professional (FQP) re	evealed:				
me starting (work at the facility)." -Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -Did not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls. "(Client #2) didn't make calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."		-The assigned day or	ice a week for clients to				
-Client #1's assigned day to make phone calls was on Mondays. -Did not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls. "(Client #2) didn't make calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."		make a phone call wa	as already in place "prior to				
was on MondaysDid not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls. "(Client #2) didn't make calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."		me starting (work at t	he facility)."				
-Did not know Client #2's assigned day to make phone calls. "(Client #2) didn't make calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."			day to make phone calls				
phone calls. "(Client #2) didn't make calls." -The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."							
-The time limit for phone calls was 15-20 minutes and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."		-Did not know Client #	#2's assigned day to make				
and "depended on behaviors." -"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."		phone calls. "(Client #	‡2) didn't make calls."				
-"Clients can only make and receive calls on designated day."		-The time limit for pho	one calls was 15-20 minutes				
designated day."		and "depended on be	haviors."				
		-"Clients can only ma	ke and receive calls on				
Interview on 4/17/25 with the Qualified		designated day."					
		Interview on 4/17/25 v	with the Qualified				
Professional (QP) #1 revealed:							
-Was not aware that clients had limited phone		` ,					
calls and these calls could only occur on their							
assigned day.			Journal of the state of the sta				

Division of Health Service Regulation

-Clients "should be able to ask to make a call

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 132 of 161

DIVISION	n Health Service Negu	ialion				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUI	RVEY
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLET	TED
					С	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/	/2025
	20,4252 02 011221152	070557.40	DD500 01TV 0T4	TE 710 0005		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEV	N HOUSE	106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE	GROVER	NC 28073			
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	•	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
V 364	Continued From page	e 132	V 364			
	whenever they want t	o."				
	Interview on 4/24/25 v	with the D/L/QP #2 revealed:				
	-The clients had a "de	esignated day to make				
	phone calls."					
	•	Is were monitored by being				
	on speaker phone.	g				
		and that they feel				
	-"Client goes to a spa					
	comfortable, but it is a	•				
	=	Client #1] they can't make a				
	call because it wasn't	his call day" and he				
	"rectified the situation	" by talking with staff and				
	Client #1 around mid-	-March 2025.				
		ents using the phone on				
	days other than their	• .				
	days office than their	assigned can day.				
	TI: 16:					
	<u>-</u>	ss referenced into 10A				
		ope (V293) for a Type A1				
	violation and must be	corrected within 23 days.				
V/ 366	27C 0602 Incident D	esponse Requirements	V 366			
V 300	27G .0003 Incident R	esponse Requirements	V 300			
	10A NCAC 27G .0603					
	RESPONSE REQUIR	REMENTS FOR				
	CATEGORY A AND B	3 PROVIDERS				
	(a) Category A and B	providers shall develop and				
	implement written pol					
		or III incidents. The policies				
	shall require the provi					
		the health and safety needs				
	of individuals involved in the incident;					
		the cause of the incident;				
	(3) developing	and implementing corrective				
	measures according t	to provider specified				
	timeframes not to exc					ļ
		and implementing measures				ļ
		dents according to provider				
	specified timeframes	not to exceed 45 days;				

Division of Health Service Regulation

assigning person(s) to be responsible

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 133 of 161

DIVISION	of Health Service Regu	lation			,
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
					С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		
		WITE023-239			05/01/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
		106 LAK	EVIEW DRIVE		
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE		R, NC 28073		
	OUR MAR DV OT				
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	
				DEFICIENCY)	
\/ 000	0 " 15	400	14,000		
V 366	Continued From page	e 133	V 366		
	for implementation of	the corrections and			
	preventive measures				
	•	confidentiality requirements			
	` ,	article 2A, 10A NCAC 26B,			
		3 and 45 CFR Parts 160 and			
	164; and	dia 10 01 111 and 100 and			
		documentation regarding			
) through (a)(6) of this Rule.			
		requirements set forth in			
	` '	Rule, ICF/MR providers			
		ts as required by the federal			
	regulations in 42 CFF	•			
	• ,	requirements set forth in			
	• ,	Rule, Category A and B			
	-	CF/MR providers, shall			
		ent written policies governing			
	•	vel III incident that occurs			
	•	delivering a billable service			
		on the provider's premises.			
		uire the provider to respond			
	by:				
	• •	securing the client record			
	by:				
		e client record;			
	(B) making a pl				
		ne copy's completeness; and			
	(D) transferring	the copy to an internal			
	review team;				
		a meeting of an internal			
		hours of the incident. The			
	internal review team s	shall consist of individuals			
	who were not involve	d in the incident and who			
	were not responsible	for the client's direct care or			
	with direct profession	al oversight of the client's			
	services at the time o	f the incident. The internal			
	review team shall cor	nplete all of the activities as			
	follows:	-			
		opy of the client record to			
		nd causes of the incident			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 134 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING: _		
			D MANAGE		С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
		106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE		
LAKEVIEV	N HOUSE		NC 28073		
	OLIMANA DV OT			DDOVIDEDIO DI ANI OF CODDECTION	
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	
			1	DEFICIENCY)	
V 366	Continued From page	e 134	V 366		
	and make recommen	dations for minimizing the			
	occurrence of future i	dations for minimizing the			
		r information needed;			
	` ,	n preliminary findings of fact			
	` ,	lys of the incident. The			
	_	f fact shall be sent to the			
		nent area the provider is			
		IE where the client resides,			
	if different; and	TE WHOLO THE OHOLIC LOCACO,			
		written report signed by the			
		onths of the incident. The			
	final report shall be se	ent to the LME in whose			
	•	rovider is located and to the			
		resides, if different. The			
	final written report sha				
	identified by the interr	nal review team, shall			
	include all public docu	uments pertinent to the			
	incident, and shall ma	ake recommendations for			
	minimizing the occurr	ence of future incidents. If			
		d for the report are not			
	available within three	months of the incident, the			
		ovider an extension of up to			
		nit the final report; and			
		notifying the following:			
	` '	ponsible for the catchment			
		ces are provided pursuant to			
	Rule .0604;				
	. ,	nere the client resides, if			
	different;	r against with response that			
		r agency with responsibility			
	for maintaining and u				
		erent from the reporting			
	provider;	aont:			
	(D) the Departm				
	` '	legal guardian, as			
	applicable; and	uthorition required by law			
	(F) any other a	uthorities required by law.			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 135 of 161

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEV	LAKEVIEW HOUSE					
040.15	STIMMADV ST		R, NC 28073	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N OVE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 366	Continued From page	e 135	V 366			
	(V366). Based on record revirfailed to implement pereporting and responses required. The finding Review on 4/8/25 of the for 2/14/25 - 4/8/25 re-No documentation or involving Client #1 marequired a report to L-No documentation or involving Client #1 exwhich required a report evaluation. -No documentation or Client #1 and Client #1 and Client #1 errors. Review on 4/9/25 of I from 2/14/25 to 4/8/25 -6 calls to law enforce clients' behaviors. -2/16/25, Client #1 m-2/16/25 (2 calls), For expressed suicidal id-3/19/25, Client #1 as-3/22/25 (2 calls), Client ideation.	Incident Response ategory A and B Providers are and interview, the facility policies governing their se to level I and II incidents are: The facility's incident reports avealed: If the 2/16/25 incident aking threats to staff which aw enforcement (LE). If the 3/22/25 incident periencing suicidal ideation art to LE and hospital If incident reports regarding are medication administration LE call history to the facility are revealed: The rement for assistance with a rement for assistance with a responsible to the facility are reliable to the facility are reli				
	Review on 4/8/25 of t	he North Carolina Incident ent System (NC IRIS)				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 136 of 161

PRINTED: 05/20/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					c	;
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0	1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE\	W HOUSE	106 LAKEV	IEW DRIVE			
		GROVER, I	NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 366	Continued From page	e 136	V 366			
	revealed: -2/16/25: "[FC #4] ind becoming extremely for several staff that he wexpressing this to state head on door molding to stop the consumer was notified3/18/25: "[Client #1] consumer (FC #3) inversity invers	icated to staff after frustrated and he stressed to vanted to 'Kill Himself.' After ff he began banging his g. Staff stepped in the middle from banging his head." LE was upset with the other volved and picked him (FC and threw him against the n bruising to the other otified on 3/19/25. s picked up from his bed fall by another consumer ip home." LE was notified. for medical attention until time upset staff implemented attention until time upset staff implemented attended to get physical. s dispatched and he reats for several hours." int #1) put a hole in the from wall." 0/25 of facility records f attending to the health and dividuals involved in the the cause of the incident, menting corrective g and implementing to prevent similar incidents, (s) to be responsible for				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Interviews on 4/9/25 and 4/24/25 with Client #1

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 137 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWBER.	A. BUILDING: _	A. BUILDING:		=160
]		c	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0	1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEME	W HOHOT	106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	GROVER,	NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 366	a month, almost all of horribleagitated." -The Director/License (D/L/QP #2) or Forme the incident with him hospital evaluation or -When he was upset meoffer me anythin Interview on 4/9/25 w -"I missed meds som (facility) didn't have thonesthe morning ta pills, so I know if it is Interview on 4/16/25 r -On 2/16/25 FC #4 habecause "he (FC #4) -On 3/18/25 "the bigg megot hurt a little b -"Staff didn't break upsaw [Client #1] run in anything about it." -Went to the hospital "said I was okay." Interviews on 4/8/25, 4/29/25 with the D/L/0-Acknowledged the fadocumentation of incidents. -Did not know that me be documented. -Facility staff and him after incidents but "wa-"Normally we just tal	eds (medications) for about f themI felt ee/Qualified Professional er Staff #2 did not discuss after the police contact and in 3/22/25. "no staff would try to talk to g to help calm me down." with Client #2 revealed: etimes because they ne refills, don't know which ke 2 pills, at night take 3 off" with FC #3 revealed: ed to go to the hospital was acting mean." lest kid (Client #1) pushed it." o the fight (3/18/25)staff my room and didn't do on 3/19/25 and the doctor 4/24/25, 4/28/25 and QP #2 revealed: ecility did not have any ident reports and response edication errors needed to self debriefed with clients as not documented." k with the clients about it	V 366	DEFICIENCY)		
	(incident), not a whole (between staff and cli	e lot of dialog back and forth ent)."				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 138 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE (A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILBING.		
		MHL023-239	B. WING		C 05/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	
			EVIEW DRIVE		
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE		R, NC 28073		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON (X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
V 366	Continued From page	e 138	V 366		
	put the right people in -"I was doing what I the the business." -"I take full responsible me, need to have bet This deficiency is cross NCAC 27G .1701 Sco	posed to be done and if not place to get things done." nought was necessary to run			
V 367	27G .0604 Incident R	eporting Requirements	V 367		
	level II incidents, except the provision of billable consumer is on the princidents and level II of to whom the provider 90 days prior to the in responsible for the caservices are provided becoming aware of the besubmitted on a for Secretary. The report in person, facsimile of means. The report shinformation: (1) reporting providentification informat (2) client identification informat (3) type of incidentification in the providentification in the providentification in the providentification informat (4) description of the provision of the p	REMENTS FOR B PROVIDERS I providers shall report all ept deaths, that occur during le services or while the roviders premises or level III deaths involving the clients rendered any service within ricident to the LME ttchment area where within 72 hours of le incident. The report shall im provided by the t may be submitted via mail, r encrypted electronic hall include the following lovider contact and lion; fication information; lent; of incident; le effort to determine the			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 139 of 161

PRINTED: 05/20/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

	of Health Service Regu				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
					С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025
NIAME OF S	DOMBED OD CURRUES	•	DDDEGG OFFI CT	FF 7ID CODE	,
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STAT	IE, ZIP GUDE	
LAKEVIEV	W HOUSE		EVIEW DRIVE		
		GROVE	R, NC 28073		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	()
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF	
TAG	REGULATORT ORT	ESCIDENTIFY TING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	MAIL
V 367	Continued From page 139		V 367		
	(6) other individ	duals or authorities notified			
	or responding.				
	. •	B providers shall explain any			
		e information. The provider			
		ted report to all required			
		ne end of the next business			
	day whenever:				
	•	r has reason to believe that			
	information provided				
	•	g or otherwise unreliable; or			
		r obtains information			
	` '	ent form that was previously			
	unavailable.				
	(c) Category A and B	providers shall submit,			
		LME, other information			
	obtained regarding th	ne incident, including:			
	(1) hospital rec	ords including confidential			
	information;				
	(2) reports by c	other authorities; and			
	(3) the provider	r's response to the incident.			
		B providers shall send a copy			
		reports to the Division of			
	· ·	opmental Disabilities and			
		rvices within 72 hours of			
	9	ne incident. Category A			
	providers shall send a				
		client death to the Division of			
	•	lation within 72 hours of			
		ne incident. In cases of			
		ven days of use of seclusion			
		der shall report the death			
		ired by 10A NCAC 26C			
	.0300 and 10A NCAC				
	` '	3 providers shall send a			
		ELME responsible for the			
		e services are provided.			
	-	ubmitted on a form provided			
	by the Secretary via e	electronic means and shall			
	i inciuue summarv into	imation as ioliows.	1		1

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 140 of 161

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05	5/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
		106 LAK	EVIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	GROVER	R, NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 367	(1) medication definition of a level II (2) restrictive in the definition of a level (3) searches of (4) seizures of the possession of a control (5) the total number of the possession of a control (6) a statement been no reportable in incidents have occurrence the possession of a control (6) a statement been no reportable in incidents have occurrence the possession of a control (6) a statement been no reportable in incidents have occurrence the possession of a control (6) a statement been no reportable in incidents have occurrence the possession of a level II (2) and the possession of a control (5) and the possession of a control (6) a statement because of the possession of a control (6) a statement because of the possession of a control (6) a statement because of the possession of a control (6) a statement because of the possession of a control (6) a statement because of the possession of a control (6) a statement because of the possession of a control (6) a statement because of the possession of a control (6) a statement because of the possession of a control (6) and the possession of a cont	errors that do not meet the or level III incident; nterventions that do not meet el II or level III incident; f a client or his living area; client property or property in lient; mber of level II and level III ed; and t indicating that there have cidents whenever no red during the quarter that ia as set forth in Paragraphs e and Subparagraphs (1)	V 367			
	failed to report all Lev Management Entity/N (LME/MCO) within 72 of the incidents. The Review on 4/9/25 of L history to the facility for revealed: -6 calls to law enforce clients' behaviors2/16/25, Client #1 m -2/16/25 (2 calls), FC ideation and self-harring-3/19/25, Client #1 as	ew and interview, the facility yel II incidents to the Local Managed Care Organization 2 hours of becoming aware findings are: Law Enforcement (LE) call from 2/14/25 to 4/8/25 ement for assistance with adde threats to staff. #4 expressed suicidal				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 141 of 161

DIVISION	or riealth Service Negu	ilation				
	Γ OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	ETED
					_	
			D MING			
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/0	1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
			EVIEW DRIVE	,		
LAKEVIE\	W HOUSE		, NC 28073			
			., 140 20073	T		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG	`	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		DATE
iAG		,	170	DEFICIENCY)		
			14007			
V 367	Continued From page	e 141	V 367			
	ideation.					
	Review on 4/8/25 of t	he facility's incident reports				
	for 2/14/25 - 4/8/25 re					
	-No documentation of	f the 2/16/25 incident				
	involving Client #1 ma	aking threats to staff which				
	required a report to L	E.				
	-No documentation of	f the 3/22/25 incident				
	involving Client #1 experiencing suicidal ideation					
	which required a repo	ort to LE and hospital				
	evaluation.					
		he North Carolina Incident				
		ent System (NC IRIS) report				
		dated 2/17/25 completed by				
	the Director/Licensee	e/ QP #2 (D/L/QP #2)				
	revealed:					
	-Date of incident: 2/16					
	-Date learned of incid	lent: 2/16/25.				
	-Submitted 2/17/25.					
	-Level II incident.					
		of the Incident: "[FC #4]				
	indicated to staff after					
		essed to several staff that he				
		If.' After expressing this to				
		ng his head on door molding.				
	Staff stepped in the m	niddle to stop the consumer				
	from banging his hea	d." LE was notified.				
	-The IRIS report did r	not include information				
	regarding the 2 calls	to LE and hospitalization				
	resulting from the inci	ident.				
		the NC IRIS report which				
		ted 3/24/25 completed by				
	the Former Qualified	Professional (FQP)				
	revealed:					
	-Date of incident: 3/18					
	-Date learned of incid	lent: 3/19/25.				
	-Submitted 3/24/25.					
	-Level II incident.					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 142 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					C	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEV	W HOUSE		VIEW DRIVE			
	 I		NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 367	Continued From page	e 142	V 367			
	was upset with the ot Client FC) #3) involve up out of his bed and Which resulted in bru consumer." LE was n-LME/MCO was not	otified on 3/19/25. notified of the incident within the NC IRIS report which 13/24/25 completed by the 8/25. lent: 3/19/25. of this incident: "[FC #3] was and and thrown into the wall 1 (Client #1) in the group ed. not include information spital visit on 3/19/25				
	involved Client #1 dat the Director/Licensee					
	-Describe the cause of became upset staff in policy. The client bec	of this incident: "Client nplemented a no electronic ame upset and got verbal t physical. Law enforcement				

Division of Health Service Regulation

was dispatched and he continued with the threats

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 143 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			B. WING		С	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE\	W HOUSE		EVIEW DRIVE			
			, NC 28073		1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLET	E
V 367	7 Continued From page 143		V 367			
	72 hours. Interview on 4/14/25 revealed: -Contacted the police instructed by the FQF	twice on 3/22/25 as due to Client #1 stating he				
	was going to "hang himself and kill himself." -Client #1 went to the hospital on 3/22/25 then arrived back at the facility with the D/L/QP #2.					
	Interview on 4/14/25 with the Former Associate Professional (FAP) revealed: -Contacted LE on 3/19/25 due to Client #1 assaulting FC #3 on 3/18/25Received a call from facility staff on 3/19/25 that FC #3 complained about his back and she "told staff to take him to the ER (emergency room) to get evaluated." -"There wasn't orientation or any training for me for incident reportinginformed [D/L/QP #2] about incident form on state website (IRIS)." -"At first, [D/L/QP #2] said he was going to do (complete) the incident reports. I believe [FQP] took charge and did (completed) the reports (IRIS)."					
	Interview on 4/15/25 with the QP #1 revealed: -Had completed one IRIS report for 4/16/25 incident which involved Client #1. The incident report was completed on 4/21/25The Associate Profesional (AP) and himself were responsible for completing IRIS reports"staff have to understand protocol for reporting incidents." Interview on 4/15/25 with the FQP revealed:					
		with the FQP revealed: IRIS report for Client #1 and				

Division of Health Service Regulation

one IRIS report for FC #3 on 3/24/25 for the

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 144 of 161

DIVISION	of Health Service Regu	liation			
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
					С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		
		WITL023-239			05/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
		106 LAK	EVIEW DRIVE		
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE		, NC 28073		
	OLIMANA DV OT			DDO//DEDIO DI ANI OF CODDECTION	
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	(- /
TAG	`	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF	
				DEFICIENCY)	
V/ 207	0 (: 15	444	V 207		
V 367	Continued From page	e 144	V 367		
	3/18/25 incident.				
	-Was not notified of the	ne 3/18/25 incident until			
	3/19/25.				
	-Was responsible for	completing IRIS reports for			
	the facility but "was n				
	reporting requirement				
	-She "had no training	on how or what to do with			
	the IRIS reportdoing	g everything to the best of			
	my ability with no trail	ning."			
	Interviews on 4/8/25,	4/24/25, and 4/28/25 with			
	the D/L/QP #2 reveal				
	-Had completed two I	RIS reports on 4/21/25 for			
	Client #1 and one IRI	S report on 2/17/25 for FS			
	#4.				
		which level the incident is, I			
	_	ences between level 1, 2, 3			
	incidents now."				
		he would "complete IRIS			
	•	nours (of learning of the			
	incident)."				
		eparate incident reports			
	•	rnal incident reports for			
	facility and IRIS repor	•			
	'	left were responsible for the			
	incident reports and e	, , ,			
	supposed to be doing				
	-His role in the facility				
		posed to be done and if not			
		n place to get things done."			
	-"I was doing what I to the business."	hought was necessary to run			
		ility for the issues, it falls on			
	-	-			
	me, need to have bet	ter systems in place."			
	This deficiency is are	ss referenced into 10A			
		ope (V293) for a Type A1			
		e corrected within 23 days.			
	violation and must be	Conecieu williii 23 days.			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 145 of 161

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED	
		MIII 022 220	B. WING		O 05/0	
		MHL023-239			05/0	1/2025
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE	GROVER,	/IEW DRIVE NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 513	Continued From page	: 145	V 513			
V 513	27E .0101 Client Right Alternative	nts - Least Restrictive	V 513			
	that promote a safe a These include: (1) using the lea appropriate settings a (2) promoting of skills that are alternate self or others; (3) providing of meaningful to the clie (4) sharing of of the client/legally respective designed to always be accompanious to the dignity and resintervention. These in (1) using the intent	provide services/supports nd respectful environment. ast restrictive and most and methods; oping and engagement ives to injurious behavior to noices of activities nts served/supported; and ontrol over decisions with onsible person and staff. rictive intervention o reduce a behavior shall led by actions designed to pect during and after the				
	did not promote a res the least restrictive ar and methods affecting	as evidenced by: ew and interview, the facility pectful environment using nd most appropriate settings g 2 of 2 current clients (#1 mer clients (FC #3). The				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Review on 4/8/25 of Client #1's record revealed:

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 146 of 161

DIVISION	n Health Service Negu	ialion				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	ETED
			1			<u> </u>
			B. WING			
		MHL023-239	D. WING		05/0	1/2025
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		106 I AKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE		NC 28073			
			, NC 20073			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		COMPLETE DATE
IAG		,	IAG	DEFICIENCY)		
V 513	Continued From page	e 146	V 513			
	-Date of Admission: 2	1/11/25				
	-Diagnoses: Opposition					
	•					
	•	cit Hyperactivity Disorder				
	(ADHD); Anxiety; and	Depression.				
	-Age: 17 years.					
		f "lockdown" to be used as a				
	restrictive measure in					
	-No documentation th					
	consented to "lockdov	wn" to be used as a				
	restrictive measure.					
		f approval from a Human				
	Rights Committee for	"lockdown" to be used as a				
	restrictive measure.					
	Review on 4/8/25 of 0	Client #2's record revealed:				
	-Date of Admission: 2	2/14/25.				
	-Diagnoses: Major De	epressive Disorder (MDD),				
	recurrent, mild; ADHE	D; Generalized Anxiety				
	Disorder (GAD); Unsp	pecified Trauma and Stress				
	Related Disorder.					
	-Age: 10 years.					
	-No documentation of	f "lockdown" to be used as a				
	restrictive measure in	treatment plan.				
	-No documentation th	•				
	consented to "lockdov	0 0				
	restrictive measure.					
		f approval from a Human				
		"lockdown" to be used as a				
	restrictive measure.					
	2 5 5 5 .					
	Review on 4/8/25 of F	C #3's record revealed:				
	-Date of Admission: 2					
	-Date of Discharge: 3	· · ·· - · ·				
		redominantly inattentive				
	•	gle episode moderate;				
	Encopresis and Enure	- :				
		ธอเอ.				
	-Age: 9 years.	f "lookdown" to be weed as a				
		f "lockdown" to be used as a				
	restrictive measure in	treatment plan.	1			

Division of Health Service Regulation

-No documentation that a legal guardian

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 147 of 161

Division c	<u>of Health Service Regu</u>	ılation				
	FOF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLE	ETED
			B. WING		C	
		MHL023-239	D. WING		05/0	1/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		106 I AKE	EVIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	N HOUSE		, NC 28073			
			, NO 20073			
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG	`	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		ı
			1			
V 513	Continued From page	e 147	V 513			ı
	consented to "lockdo	wn" to be used as a				ı
	restrictive measure.	10 00 0000 00 0				ı
		f approval from a Human				ı
ļ		r "lockdown" to be used as a				ı .
	restrictive measure.	IOCKGOWII TO DE GSEG AS A				ı .
	TESHIOLIVE MOASUIC.					ı .
	Paviou on 4/8/25 of t	the North Carolina Incident				ı
		ent System (NC IRIS) report				ı .
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				ı
		24/25 completed by the				ı
ļ		fessional (FQP) revealed:				ı
	-Date of incident: 3/18					ı
	-Date learned of incid	lent: 3/19/25.				ı
ļ	-Submitted 3/24/25.					ı
	-Level 2 incident.					ı
		of this incident: [Client #1]				ı
		ther consumer (FC #3)				ı
ļ		nim (FC #3) up out of his bed				ı
	and threw him agains	st the wall. Which resulted in				ı
ļ	bruising to the other of	consumer (FC #3)." Law				ı
	enforcement was not	ified on 3/19/25.				ı
	Review on 4/8/25 of t	the NC IRIS report for FC #3				ı
	dated 3/24/25 comple	eted by the FQP revealed:				ı
	-Date of incident: 3/18					ı
	-Date learned of incid	lent: 3/19/25.				ı
	-Submitted 3/24/25.					1
	-Level 2 incident.					1
		of this incident: [FC #3] was				ı
		ed and thrown into the wall				ı
		(Client #1) in the group				ı
	_	nent was notified on 3/19/25.				ı
		10111 11.22				ı
	Interviews on 4/9/25	and 4/24/25 with Client #1				1
	revealed:	and 1/2 1/20 With Ollotte // 1				ı
		y more restrictive" than his				I
		h made him "more mad"				1
						1
	-Was on "lockdown" i					1
		afternoon until the morning				ı
	of 3/24/25.					I
	$_{\parallel}$ -On 3/19/25 the Form	ner Associate Professional				ı

(FAP) explained he was on "lockdown" due to an

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 148 of 161

DIVISION	of Health Service Regu	lation			
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
		MIII 000 000	B. WING		C
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
			EVIEW DRIVE		
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE				
		GROVER	, NC 28073		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(-/
PREFIX TAG	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	
IAG			IAG	DEFICIENCY)	
			+		
V 513	Continued From page	e 148	V 513		
	in aid and ha was inval	radia tha marriana dan			
		ved in the previous day.			
		he had to remain in his room			
		outside of school and could			
	•	hen he asked to use the			
		nistered medications, or at			
	mealtime.				
		he facility from school he			
		oom until the following			
	•	time to go to school again.			
	-While on "lockdown"	he attempted to come out			
	of his room and staff	would tell him to go back to			
	his room.				
	-When he asked staff	if he could come out of his			
	room while on "lockdo	own" staff would "tell me to			
	stay in my room."				
		go outside of the facility			
	while on "lockdown."				
	-To pass the time whi	le on "lockdown" he did			
	"nothing" in his room				
		n any activity while he was			
	in his room and on "lo	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
		s off "lockdown" the morning			
	of 3/24/25.	z en reenaem ane memmg			
		irdian was not notified that			
		" until he called her on			
		oital due to evaluation for			
	suicidal ideation on 3				
	odioidal idodiloti off of	122120.			
	Interview on 4/16/25 v	with Client #1's Mother/Legal			
	Guardian revealed:	One. it if I would it Logar			
		it #1 was on "lockdown" until			
	he called her from the				
		down" was effective in			
		behaviors. "Just makes			
	[Client #1] act out eve				
	-"Six days of forced to				
	•				
	excessive for anybod	у.			
	1				
	Interviews on 4/9/25 a	and 4/24/25 with Client #2			

Division of Health Service Regulation

revealed:

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 149 of 161

Division of	of Health Service Regu	lation				
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
			A. BUILDING:			
					C	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01	1/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
	********	106 LAK	EVIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	W HOUSE	GROVE	R, NC 28073			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI		COMPLETE DATE
1710		,	,,,,,	DEFICIENCY)		
V 513	Continued From page	e 149	V 513			
	-Was on "lockdown" i	n the facility from the				
		until the morning of 3/24/25.				
		or a week. Could only come				
	out of room to eat and					
		explained that he was on				
		o remain in his room upon				
		from school, could only				
	"come out (of his roor	n) to eat and use the				
	bathroom."					
	-Asked to come out o					
	"lockdown" and "staff					
		n any activity while he was in				
	his room and on "lock					
		eady" in his room and				
	during the days he wa	rnaments with myself"				
		go outside of the facility while				
	on "lockdown."	o duside of the facility write				
	-"Asked to go outside	de and				
		P #2 (D/L/QP #2)] said 'no.'"				
		ome off (lockdown) on				
	Friday (3/21/25), som	ething happened on				
	Saturday (3/22/25) ar	nd then it (lockdown) went on				
	until Monday morning	ı (3/24/25)."				
	Interview on 4/16/25	with Client #2's Department				
		gal Guardian (DSS LG)				
	revealed:	,				
	-Was not aware Clien	it #2 was on "lockdown"				
	from 3/19/25-3/24/25					
		down" was effective in				
	_	behaviors, "one thing if				
		levision) time or toys but				
	forced to be in your ro	•				
	_	emain in his room during any				
		chool and being allowed to				
	_	hen he asked to use the				
	pathroom, was admin	istered medications, or at				

unacceptable."

mealtime from 3/19/25-3/24/25 was "absolutely

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 150 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			_		l c	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		_	1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE\	N HOUSE	106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LAILL	W 11000E	GROVER,	NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 513	Continued From page	e 150	V 513			
	revealed: -On 3/19/25 the FAP "lockdown" and he had come out to use bath -Staff didn't offer him his room on "lockdow we had in our roomsHe "came home from room, came out to do my room until I went to 3/20/25)." Interview on 4/16/25 to revealed: -Was not aware FC #3/19/25-3/20/25"[FC #3] would interpunishment." -Removed FC #3 from "was not a safe environment." Interview on 4/9/25 to revealed: -The FQP and the FA were on "lockdown" accome out of their room couldn't play anything rooms" starting on 3/-The clients "didn't likit "was a way to keep -"We (staff) didn't knot going to last."	n school (3/19/25) stayed in chores then went back to to hospital (evening of with FC #3's DSS LG as was on "lockdown" from pret isolation in room as an the facility because it vironment" With the House Manager and "can't do anything, only ms to eat, use the bathroom, g, just had to be in their 19/25. e" being on "lockdown" and				
	-"Didn't even know we	e can do that (have clients iring free time outside of				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 151 of 161

Division of	<u>of Health Service Regu</u>	lation				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLE	ETED
					c	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		1	1/2025
			-		1 00/0	1/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEV	N HOUSE	106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE			
	* 11000E	GROVER,	NC 28073			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	١	(X5)
PRÉFIX	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	DATE
			+	22.10.2.10.1		
V 513	Continued From page	e 151	V 513			
	Interview on 4/14/25	with Staff #1 revealed:				
		on what "lockdown" was from				
		, "kids (clients) can leave				
		and bathroom then go back				
	to room."					
		meant can't go outside,				
		y could only be in their room				
	and no TV, nothing to					
		e 'lockdown' was all the way				
	up to the weekend."					
		dy got a lot going on, makes				
	things worse, don't th	-				
		makes them (clients) more				
	upset."					
	Interview on 4/15/25 v	with ES #2 revealed:				
		25 and 3/22/25 while the				
	clients were on "locko					
		d her during the morning of				
		he "clients are on lockdown,				
		oms and can only come out				
	to eat, get meds (med	_				
		go back in their room for 4				
	or 5 days."	go back in their room for 4				
	-"[D/L/QP #2] said it v	vas done for safety				
		nts need to be in their rooms				
	=	e rules and then 3/18/25				
	incident (Client #1 pu					
	•	b leave their rooms while on				
		tell them "no" since the				
	clients "knew they we					
		w long we have to do this				
	(stay in his room)to	•				
		ne clients were in their				
		ting. "[Client #1] would just				
	sleep most of the time					
	-	ole doing 'lockdown' but that				
		_				
	was the order he (D/L -"Lockdown" was "a fe					
	puriistimentaeiinitei	y thought it was restricting	I			

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 152 of 161

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7. BOILDING.		С	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIE	W HOUSE	106 LAKEV GROVER, I	IEW DRIVE NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)		
V 513	Continued From page	e 152	V 513			
	the clients and though	nt we (facility) couldn't do it."				
		with the FAP revealed: med her the clients would be				
	· ·	ere not going to be able to				
		o outings" on a phone call				
	the morning of 3/19/2	•				
	-The clients were put					
		g, and putting hands on				
		to incident on 3/18/25				
	(Client #1 assaulted F	clients and staff on 3/19/25				
		it "they (clients) will not be				
		outings and had to stay in				
		ily come out to eat or use				
	the bathroom."					
		ted to go to their rooms was				
		nce" of behavior and the				
	clients would "go to ro					
		ng the clients were to be on #2] didn't tell me for how				
	long."	72] didirt teli me loi now				
		ave been given some				
		ain themselves while in their				
		v for sure if that happened."				
	-Did not agree with pu "lockdown."	utting the clients on				
	-The facility had "no s					
		ture for the kids (clients)."				
		about the kids (clients)" and				
	felt like the facility was	,				
	(location)not really t (clients)."	aying to neip the klas				
	Interview on 4/15/25	with the FQP revealed:				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	clients' behaviors leading				
		dent, the D/L/QP #2, the				
		cided to put the clients on				
		3/19/25. The clients had to during any free time outside				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 153 of 161

Division of Health Service Regulation					
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
					С
		MHL023-239	B. WING		
		WITLU23-239		-	05/01/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
		106 I AK	EVIEW DRIVE		
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE		, NC 28073		
			1, 140 20073		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	()
PREFIX TAG	•	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	
		•		DEFICIENCY)	
V 513	Continued From page	e 153	V 513		
	of school and could o	only come out of their rooms			
		ise the bathroom, was			
	•	tions, or at mealtimes.			
		e morning of 3/19/25 with the			
	•	AP about "lockdown as a			
	punishment put in pla				
	•	e clients "could not come out			
		at, take meds (medications)			
	or use bathroom."	ller restriction (llested over IVII			
		"on restriction ('lockdown')"			
	•	behavior leading up to			
	3/18/25 incident."				
		k to come out of the room a			
		red of being in the room,			
		e would have to stay in the			
	room."				
	-There was a "big cor				
		facility) having one staff on			
		we were concerned with			
	something taking place				
	-"Lockdown" was "mo	•			
		yone (clients) separate."			
		taff feel safe because staff			
	didn't feel safe."				
		4/10/25, 4/24/25, and			
	4/28/25 with the D/L/0				
		"never 6 daysit was 3			
	days."				
	-His role in the facility				
		posed to be done and if not			
		n place to get things done."			
	•	hought was necessary to run			
	the business."				
		ility for the issues, it falls on			
	me, need to have bet	ter systems in place."			
		ss referenced into 10A			
	NCAC 27G .1701 Sco	ope (V293) for a Type A1			

Division of Health Service Regulation

violation and must be corrected within 23 days.

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 154 of 161

PRINTED: 05/20/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				С		
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER (R SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEW HOUSE			/IEW DRIVE			
		GROVER,	NC 28073			
	EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 536 27E .0°	107 Client Rigl	nts - Training on Alt to Rest.	V 536			
ALTER INTER' (a) Face practice to restre (b) Priedisability employ demonstrate other structure which the or injure propert (c) Probased compliage gathere (d) The include measure behavior method course. (e) For by each annual (f) Corprovide the Diversagrage (g) State followire (1)	VENTIONS cilities shall im es that empha- ictive intervent or to providing ties, staff inclu- ees, students strate compete ting training in trategies for cr- he likelihood or y to a person or y damage is p vider agencies on state comp- ance and demo- ed. training shall measurable le rable testing (v or) on those of lis to determine training shall measurable le rable testing (v or) on those of lis to determine training shall measurable le rable testing (v or) on those of lis to determine training shall frable testing (v or) on those of lis to determine training shall measurable le rable testing (v or) on those of lis to determine training shall measurable le rable testing (v or) on those of lis to determine training shall measurable le rable testing (v or) on those of lis to determine training shall measurable le rable testing (v or) on those of lis to determine training shall measurable le rable testing (v or) on those of lis to determine training shall measurable le rable testing (v or) on those of lis to determine	plement policies and size the use of alternatives tions. services to people with ding service providers, or volunteers, shall ence by successfully communication skills and reating an environment in if imminent danger of abuse with disabilities or others or revented. It is shall establish training retencies, monitor for internal constrate they acted on data to be competency-based, rearning objectives, written and by observation of objectives and measurable repassing or failing the training must be completed der periodically (minimum ming that the service apploy must be approved by D/SAS pursuant to				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 155 of 161

Division of	<u>of Health Service Regu</u>	lation			
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
			B. WING		C
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
			EVIEW DRIVE		
LAKEVIEV	N HOUSE				
			, NC 28073		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	\ - /
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	
17.0		,	17.0	DEFICIENCY)	
V 536	Continued From page	e 155	V 536		
	behavior;				
		the effect of internal and			
		at may affect people with			
	disabilities;	at may affect people with			
	•	or building positivo			
	` '	or building positive			
	relationships with per				
		cultural, environmental and			
	•	s that may affect people with			
	disabilities;	the importance of and			
		the importance of and			
		n's involvement in making			
	decisions about their				
		essing individual risk for			
	escalating behavior;				
		tion strategies for defusing			
		tentially dangerous behavior;			
	and				
		navioral supports (providing			
		h disabilities to choose			
	activities which direct	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	behaviors which are u				
	(h) Service providers				
		ial and refresher training for			
	at least three years.				
	()	tion shall include:			
		ated in the training and the			
	outcomes (pass/fail);				
		vhere they attended; and			
	(C) instructor's				
		n of MH/DD/SAS may			
	-	ocumentation at any time.			
	(i) Instructor Qualifica	ations and Training			
	Requirements:				
		all demonstrate competence			
	-	esting in a training program			
	-	reducing and eliminating the			
	need for restrictive in				
		all demonstrate competence			
	by scoring a passing	grade on testing in an			

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 156 of 161

Division	of Health Service Regu	lation	_		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NO		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
		- T			
		D WING		С	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AT	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE ZIR CODE	
NAME OF T	NOVIDEN ON SOIT LIEN			TE, ZII GODE	
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE		EVIEW DRIVE		
		GROVER	, NC 28073		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	I (X5)
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	IATE DATE
				DEFICIENCY)	
V 536	Continued From page	156	V 536		
V 330	Continued From page	: 130	000		
	instructor training pro	gram.			
	(3) The training				
		nclude measurable learning			
		le testing (written and by			
		for) on those objectives and			
		to determine passing or			
	failing the course.	to determine passing or			
		t of the inetructor training the			
		t of the instructor training the			
	service provider plans				
		sion of MH/DD/SAS pursuant			
	to Subparagraph (i)(5				
	 (5) Acceptable instructor training programs shall include but are not limited to presentation of: (A) understanding the adult learner; (B) methods for teaching content of the 				
	course;				
	(C) methods fo	r evaluating trainee			
	performance; and				
	(D) documentat	ion procedures.			
	(6) Trainers sha	all have coached experience			
	teaching a training pro	ogram aimed at preventing,			
	reducing and eliminat	ting the need for restrictive			
	interventions at least	one time, with positive			
	review by the coach.	•			
	(7) Trainers sha	all teach a training program			
		reducing and eliminating the			
	need for restrictive interventions at least once				
	annually.				
	-	all complete a refresher			
	instructor training at le	•			
	_				
	(j) Service providers shall maintain documentation of initial and refresher instructor training for at least three years.				
	_	entation shall include:			
	` '				
		ated in the training and the			
	outcomes (pass/fail);	who are attended to a d			
	• •	vhere attended; and			
	(C) instructor's				
	(2) The Division of MH/DD/SAS may				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 157 of 161

DIVISION	n Health Service Negu	iauon				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPL	COMPLETED	
MHL023-239		B. WING		1		
		WITILU23-239			05/0	1/2025
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE		NC 28073			
	CLIMMA DV CT			DDOV/DEDIC DI ANI OF CODDECTI	ON	
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	•	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
V 536	Continued From page	157	V 536			
V 330	Continued From page	÷ 137	1000			
	•	is documentation any time.				
	(k) Qualifications of 0	Coaches:				
	(1) Coaches sh	all meet all preparation				
	requirements as a tra	iner.				
	(2) Coaches sh	all teach at least three times				
	the course which is be	eing coached.				
	(3) Coaches sh	all demonstrate				
	competence by comp	letion of coaching or				
	train-the-trainer instru	iction.				
	(I) Documentation sh	all be the same preparation				
	as for trainers.					
	This Rule is not met	as evidenced by:				
	Based on record review	ew and interview, the facility				
	failed to ensure 1 of 5	current staff (Staff #1) and				
	5 of 5 former staff (Fo	ormer Staff (FS) #2, FS #3,				
		iate Professional (FAP), and				
	Former Qualified Prof	fessional (FQP)) received				
	initial training in alterr	, ,,				
	interventions. The fine					
		5				
	Review on 4/23/25 of	Staff #1's record revealed:				
	-Hire date: 1/27/25.					
	-National Crisis Interv	ventions Plus (NCI +)				
	certificate of completi	, ,				
	227 amouto of complete	aatou 170720.				
	Review on 4/23/25 of	FS #2's record revealed:				
	-Hire date: 3/10/25.					
	-Date of separation: 4	1/9/25.				
		f training in alternatives to				
	restrictive intervention	_				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 158 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL023-239	B. WING		C 05/01/2025	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE ZIP CODE	1 00.0 2020	
			EVIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	W HOUSE	GROVER	, NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 536	Continued From page	e 158	V 536			
	-Hire date: 3/31/25Date of separation: 4 -No documentation of restrictive intervention Review on 4/23/25 of -Hire date: 3/20/25Date of separation: 4 -No documentation of restrictive intervention Interview on 4/21/25	f training in alternatives to hs. FS #4's record revealed: 4/7/25. f training in alternatives to hs. the alified Professional #2 : /20/25. aration: 3/22/25.				
	#2 (D/L/QP #2) revea					
	Interview on 4/21/25 t	alified Professional #2 : I/10/25.				
	by the Director/Licens revealed:	the FQP's record provided see/QP #2 (D/L/QP #2) ompletion dated 1/9/25.				
	Review on 4/23/25 of provided by the NCI+ revealed: -Staff #1, the FAP and					

Division of Health Service Regulation

attendees.

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 159 of 161

DIVIDION C	n Health Service Negu	iation				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLI	ETED	
		1			<u> </u>	
		D MINIC	D WING)	
MHL023-239		B. WING		05/0	1/2025	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AF	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE ZIP CODE		
			, ,	,		
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE		EVIEW DRIVE			
		GROVER	, NC 28073			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGULATORT OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	NAIE	DATE
				,		
V 536	Continued From page	e 159	V 536			
		30 0 NOL T 1				
		with the NCI+ Trainer who				
	provided training for t	he facility on 1/9/25				
	revealed:					
		pleted for the facility was on				
	_	ained one person, a male."				
		cellations for alternatives to				
	restrictive intervention	•				
	Director/Licensee/QP	P #2 (D/L/QP #2).				
	-"Training would be se	cheduled, and I would show				
	up and no one would	come."				
	-If Staff #1, the FAP a	and the FQP participated in				
	the 1/9/25 training, "th	ney would have been on the				
	1/9/25 roster." -"The names on the certificatesthose 3 (Staff					
		FQP) look a little different to				
	me from the one I did	•				
		e NCI + certificates for Staff				
		FQP were "the color of the				
		ifferent shade and the lines				
	under their names are					
		<u> </u>				
	-"I'm so meticulous w					
	certificates, all them are uniform when I create					
	them."	ND #01 1:5 1 5 11 0				
		P #2] certificates for the 3				
		(Staff #1, the FAP and the				
	FQP) for the 1/9/25 tr	aining."				
		with Staff #1 revealed:				
		training on alternatives to				
	restrictive intervention	าร."				
		with the FAP revealed:				
	-Did not take an NCI+	training while working for				
	the D/L/QP #2.					
	-Never met the NCI+	Trainer used by D/L/QP #2.				
		(D/L/QP #2) would have a				
	training certificate (NO					
	J	,				
	Interview on 4/16/25	with the FQP revealed:				

Division of Health Service Regulation

-Was not working for the facility on 1/9/25.

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 160 of 161

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
A. Bolebino.			С			
		MHL023-239	B. WING		05/01/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADD			DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE	106 LAKE	VIEW DRIVE			
LAKEVIEV	V HOUSE	GROVER,	NC 28073			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLI	ETE
V 536	Continued From page	e 160	V 536			
	-She "did not" take an NCI+ training on 1/9/25 and there "should not be a certificate for NCI with my name on it." -"Never met [NCI+ Trainer]." Interview on 4/8/25, 4/24/25 and 4/28/25 with the D/L/QP #2 revealed: -Responsible for scheduling alternative to restrictive interventions training for staffThe facility policy was that he "had 90 days to get staff trained in alternatives to restrictive interventionthought it was okay." -"Know now moving forward staff have to have (training on) alternative to restrictive interventions before working with the kids (clients)." -Staff #1, the FAP and the FQP completed the NCI+ training on alternative to restrictive Interventions on 1/9/25. "I don't see how they					
	•	e FQP, the FAP and Staff #1 dee roster dated 1/9/25 for				
	NCI+ training on alter interventions and why participate in the train	the staff said they did not				
	-Received the training NCI+ training from the	g certificates from the 1/9/25 e NCI+ Trainer. "I can't ng, I know coming into this				
	that a lot of info (information). His role in the facility	mation) missing." was to "put eyes on				
	put the right people in -"I was doing what I th	posed to be done and if not place to get things done." nought was necessary to run				
	the business." -"I take full responsibi me, need to have bet	ility for the issues, it falls on ter systems in place."				
		ss referenced into 10A ope (V293) for a Type A1				

Division of Health Service Regulation

violation and must be corrected within 23 days.

STATE FORM 6899 N81J11 If continuation sheet 161 of 161